MINUTES OF THE MEETING
APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION

The meeting of the Appropriations Committee was called to
order by Chairman Rep. Gene Donaldson on March 10, 1987, at
8:00 a.m. in Room 104 of the State Capitol.

ROLL CALL: All members were present except Rep. Bardanouve
who was excused and Rep. Iverson arriving late. Also in
attendance were Judy Rippingale, Peter Blouke, Dori Nielson,
and Jane Hamman of the LFA, and Denise Thompson, Secretary.

FAMILY SERVICES DEPARTMENT:

(50:A:3.43) Rep. Winslow moved that $48,838 in fiscal 1988
and $48,751 in fiscal 1989 would be moved from operating
expenses to the personal services budget.

Rep. Menahan asked how they arrived at that figure. Mr.
Peter Blouke, LFA said there were 3 FTE in the audit and
program compliance who were transferred to the social
services program. It was an adjustment of personnel to a
new program from SRS.

Rep. Quilici called the gquestion. The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

(50:A:7.40) Rep. Winslow moved they be given $45,000 each
year of the biennium to operations for social services.
Federal funds for distribution of commodities. This is
spending authority only.

Rep. Swift asked if that 1is in the Agency services now.
Rep. Winslow said yes. Rep. Peck called the question. The
motion CARRIED unanimously.

Rep. Winslow moved $50,000 each year of the biennium for
social services for family services to fund demonstration
projects for family crisis services. These are 100 percent
federal monies.

MODIFIEDS

Rep. Winslow moved the modified on page D-42 for foster care
be accepted for $250,000 per yvear of the biennium. Rep.
Donaldson asked if the savings would come back to the
program. Rep. Winslow answered yes but probably they
wouldn't see any money revert. Rep. Thoft called the
question. The motion CARRIED unanimously.



Appropriations Committee
March 10, 1987
Page 2

(50:A:13.00) Rep. Winslow moved a 2 percent rate increase
for foster care providers, modified number 2, page D-42.

Rep. Devlin asked what are the non-general fund monies here.
Rep. Winslow replied county funds.

Rep. Quilici asked if there were some of the group homes
having 8 or more people in them and were they frozen at the
1986 current level. Rep. Winslow said more at the 1984
current level. Rep. Quilici asked if these group homes were
shut down, where would these children go. Rep. Winslow
replied out of state.

Rep. Miller asked what the cost over in-state costs per year
were per child. Rep. Winslow said approximately $5,000 more
per yvear per child to send them out-of-state.

(50:A:18.00) Rep. Bardanouve asked how much over the
governor's budget this was. Rep. Winslow said $225,000 per
year. Rep. Peck called the question. Rep. Spaeth voted NO.
The motion CARRIED.

Rep. Winslow moved modified number 3 for the Children Trust
Fund for $89,000 per year. Again, this is just authority to
spend the money. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

(50:A:21.10) Mr. John Wilkenson, Administrator of the
Helena Deaconess Homes stated about three-forths of the kids
in out-of-state treatment could have been handled in the
state but they can not be because he cannot afford to open
the other wing in his institution.

Mr. Dave Lewis said after last session they let invitation
for bids to see if these facilities could be obtained in the
state. The cost to open the Deaconess addition would be
$305,000 for eight children. The out of state figures are
still cheaper so that was why it was not pursued.
(50:A:29.01) Rep. Quilici asked if this intertwines with
the Youth Center at Billings. Rep. Winslow stated no, it is
close but there is one thing missing and that was a good
plan for emotionally disturbed youth.

Rep. Quilici asked how it affected the other facilities
other than the Deaconess Home. Dave Lewis stated that was
part of the amendment Rep. Bradley was eluding to which is
to limit out-of-state placements to $1 million. At the
present time, if they are restricted to out-of-state place-
ment, they have no place to put them in state.

(50:A:32.41) Rep. Swift asked Rep. Winslow if it would cost
less to send them out-of-state than to keep them in-state.
Rep. Winslow replied it was a question of final end money.



Appropriations Committee
March 10, 1987
Page 3

There is no plan for what kind of commitment we have for
these youth. Rep. Sswift asked if he knew what it's going
to cost for an in-state facility and their care. Rep.
Winslow stated no he didn't.

Rep. Poulsen made a recommendation that the necessary people
get together and put some figures together for the committee
so they will know where they are going and bring it back
tomorrow morning so a motion can be made.

(50:B:7.10) Rep. Winslow moved the subcommittee report on
the Social Services Area of the Family Services budget plus
the modifieds. Rep. Peck called the gquestion. The motion
CARRIED unanimously.

Mountain View MODIFIEDS--Rep. Menahan moved to accept the
modified for the population increase to 70 girls on page
D-44. Rep. Menke called the question. The motion CARRIED
unanimously.

Pine Hills School--MODIFIEDS--Rep. Menahan moved the modi-
fied be accepted for the population increase at Pine Hills
on D-46 of the narrative. Rep. Poulsen called the gquestion.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Rep. Miller moved the Institution portion of the Family
Services Program, subcommittee action be adopted. Rep. Peck
called the question. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

This is $2.1 million over the executive.

Montana State Prison-Industries Training Program (Exhibit
1). Rep. Miller moved to approve the amendment. Rep.
Devlin called the question. The motion carried unanimously.

OTHER EDUCATION: (50:B:23.0)

Rep. Dennis Nathe, Chairman of the Education Subcommittee
reviewed the Other Education portion of the narrative
beginning on page E-1.

Rep. Nathe explained that the School for the Deaf and Blind
is responsible tc send the children home 9 times a year and
the procedure which would be used to do that. He also
explained that sometimes these children are left at the
school and then teachers are required to remain at the
school to watch them.



Appropriations Committee
March 10, 1987
Page 4

COMMENTS :

Claudette Morton, Executive Director, Board of Public
Education stated she appreciated the work done on their
budget and with the exception of the Audiology Program, they
concur in the subcommittee proposal.

Mr. Butch Wiedman, Fire Services Training School stated they
concurred with the subcommittee recommendation.

Mr. Bob Demming from the School for the Deaf and Blind,
thanked the subcommittee stating the only concern was the
issue of direct care positions versus non-direct care
positions.

QUESTIONS :

Chairman Donaldson asked about delaying the training at the
Fire Services Training School for two years and what the
result would be. Mr. Wiedman said it could be a detriment
to the fire fighters as they need to be trained and brushed
up yvearly on new techniques etc. They really need to have
the training school in operation. He stated the liability
issue was also one that had to be considered.

Rep. Thoft asked why the parents of children at the School
for the Deaf and Blind were not paying for their children to
come home. This was because some of them just don't bother
to come and get their children so therefore, someone has to
take the responsibility to try to keep the family unit
together.

COMMENTS:
Fire Services Training School--E-14 and 15. Chairman
Donaldson spoke regarding the reduction of 5 people. Rep.

Connelly asked about the training for emergency vehicle
drivers. Mr. Tom Chesbro, Budget Director explained that
the project at Lewistown was basically to instruct emergency
vehicle drivers, bus drivers, ambulance drivers, firemen,
anyone who wants to participate in the program. It 1is
located at the 0ld Lewistown airport.

Board of Education--Rep. Bradley stated she had an amendment
to return the Audioclogy Program back to the Board of
Education. She was concerned about the Audiology Program
being transferred from the Board of Education to OPI. She
felt this program belonged with the professionals in the
field rather than with school districts.

Claudette Morton stated the Board of Education is constitu-
tionally responsible for the program. The reason it was



Appropriations Committee
March 10, 1987
Page 5

moved to the Board of Public Ed, was researched and how it
should best work with a variety of proposals (Exhibit 2).

Mr. Eric Feaver spoke in favor of Rep. Bradley's amendment
to return the Audiology Program back to the Board of Public
Education.

Vo-Ed--Rep. Winslow asked Mr. Christianson about the Carl
Perkins funds and if some of those funds could be used for
babysitting while people are attending schools, especially
AFDC mothers. Mr. Christianson stated these funds come to
the department under the 8 percent divisions of the Job
Training Partnership Act. Those funds are used for class-
room activities as well as adult basic education and other
programs across the state. He felt they could not be used
for the child care facility. He did say there were other
monies that may be used for that.

(51:B:27.30) Mr. Pat O'Leary, Supervisor of the Helena
Adult Learning Center, speaking for the Montana Association
of adults in the community education. The money does come
entirely from the coal tax interest. They are very con-
cerned about the $35 million shortfall impacting them for
this yvear, and also about what will happen in the future if
more raids on the coal tax are made.

Chairman Donaldson expressed concern regarding the federal
vo-ed money and whether or not they will be able to use all
of that money.

Rep. Peck stated some of the schools were using this money
very effectively and others are not. He felt they could use
all of the monies.

Montana Arts Council--Mr. Bill Opie, Executive Director of
the Montana Council, said the increase in their budget
reflects the federal grant award increase. They were
notified of the increase after the budget was put together.
For fiscal vear 1988 and 1989 they are receiving $120,000
per year as redquested.

HIGHER EDUCATION:

Board of Regents--Rep. Nathe stated the subcommittee decided
to push for legislation for a study committee to look at the
university system operations.

Commissioner of Higher Education--Rep. Connelly asked about
the Wellness Program. Why do we need that? Mr. Jack Noble
stated that it is the employees own contributions that are
put into this fund.



Appropriations Committee
March 10, 1987
Page 6

Chairman Donaldson referred to E-6 where the WICHI/WAMI
number of students are concerned. He asked if these numbers
were budget driven or are they losing interested students.

Carroll Krause, Commissioner of Higher Education stated
there is plenty of interest by the students but the subcom-
mittee chose to take two of the medical slots in WICHI and
put them into the work study program so there is a continu-
ous demand but the budget constraints are what is driving
the numbers. Rep. Donaldson asked if Mr. Krause would
furnish the committee with the trends, such as the continu-
ing students they had in 1986-87.

Dennis Lind, Vice Chairman, Board of Regents, stated he
appreciated the efforts made by the subcommittee.

Carroll Krause stated he hoped the committee would support
the increase in the Board of Regents budget. They have been
working one-half the year without any per diem at all. He
also asked for support of the WICHE/WAMI program at the
present level.

Jami Zink, Associated Students of the Montana State Univer-
sity spoke in regard to the Work Study Program. She pre-
sented the committee with a fact sheet regarding the program
(Exhibit 2). She stated that students in Montana are
particularly hard hit in this area.

Denny Klewin, Montana State University supported what Ms.
Zink had said. He stated he had a concern that the Work
Study Program might get further diminished and further cut.
He stated the value of the program. Retention in the
university is the name of the game right now. He is con-
cerned about that as he is the Assistant Dean at the univer-
sity. They now lose students because they can not make some
necessary funding and because they can not work. While the
federal financial aid might stay the same, next year as far
as total funds, the accessibility criteria is really chang-
ing there. The Pell Grant and the GSL Grants are no longer
available to the regular income student. It is designed to
help the poor family and the poor students.

The committee broke for Lunch. The committee returned at
1:10 p.m.

HIGHER EDUCATION:

QUESITONS :

Rep. Menahan asked if some the money put aside for marketing
rather than experimenting. Rep. Nathe stated with the U.S.
Range and Experiment Station in Miles City are in lines with
the federal government. The roll and scope of the




Appropriations Committee
March 10, 1987
Page 7

Agricultural Experiment Station is pretty much defined under
the land grant university system orientated for its research
introduction. On the other side, the Cooperative Extension
Service might be reorientated, right now this is for
increased production.

Rep. Menahan stated production doesn't seem to be the
problem, it seems to be selling what we are producing. If
we are going to make any headway and get some tax dollars
off of 1it, they are going to have to develop different
products and market it as part of their roll.

Rep. Spaeth stated the executive budget was $16,000 less in
1988 and $47,000 less in 1989 on F-20, why did we pour more
money into this program than the executive. Rep. Nathe
stated they settled on a 2 percent rather than a 4 percent
on all contract faculty in the Extension Service, the Ag
Experiment Stations and the Bureau of Mines. Rep. Spaeth
asked why on contract faculty and why the 2 percent.
Commissioner Krause said the rational was that vacancy
savings 1s taken on non-instructional positions. The
faculty that teach, Montana State University appointments,
they do not take the vacancy savings on. These are split,
joint and part-time appointments. Part of their time is
representing funds from the Montana State University. That
is why 2 percent was taken on a portion that generally is in
the Cooperative Extension Service.

(52:B:34.10) Mr. Jim Welch, Director of the Ag. Experiment
Station commented on the budget and stated that in regard to
Rep. Menahan's question relative to the additional research
in the value added, research, the marketing area. This is
one that is receiving national prominence not just in
Montana because they recognize that the system needs to
devise ways to get rid of the product in addition to contin-
uing their main struggle on productivity. He said the Ag.
Experiment Station in cooperation with their vice-president
for research office, grants and contracts, has a series of
products on line that they are looking at relationship with
private industry to get that technology translated and they
are increasing the amount of activity significantly that
they are putting in that area. So they concur with his
remarks.

Bureau of Mines-Montana Cooperative Extension Service.

QUESTIONS: (53:A:10.00) Rep. Bardanouve asked what the new
communication specialist will be doing. President Tietz
stated he will maintain the level of communication in the
counties. He said the agency had taken significant
reductions in the governor's budget and the Graham Rudman
fund and was forced to cut back. They had to cut some



Appropriations Committee
March 10, 1987
Page 8

services provided by the extension service. They sought to
consolidate and re-establish some of those services.
Consolidation dollars are going to continue the services to
the various counties. Montana, because of the relatively
small or low level of funding for their county services, the
loss of one individual can effect one or multiple counties.
To maintain that level of functions for the 56 counties they
serve, it was necessary to move dollars first out of the
program to answer the reductions and subsequently find
within their own organization, to establish those services.
In the process they have 1looked to improving their
communications between agencies. They are not picking up
additional federal dollars, they are simply reorganizing or
rearranging state dollars to provide services required by
the counties.

Social Security--Before they made the benefit adjustment of
$1.3 million, their general fund was 6 percent below 1986.
They were at $2.85 in 1988 and $2.86 in 1989. Once they
plugged in that $1.3 million, what you are looking at with
that big increase is the $1.3 million they had to stick in
for those federal retirement benefits that are line itemed
and can't be transferred out, it can only be spent if the
federal court determines that those faculty are federal
employees. Chairman Donaldson said most of that was picked
up by general fund then? Rep. Nathe answered, all of it.

If $600,000 is added in each vyear, it would be about
$400,000, which means if it wasn't added it would be about
$200,000 wunder. Rep. Bardanocuve stated whether they are
federal employees or state employees, the legislature will
have to pay the social security. They have actually been
getting a free ride, because the extension service hasn't
been paying their fair share into social security. Rep.
Nathe said if they determine they are federal employees,
then the legislature will have to pick up the full $1.325
million. If they don't, then on the top of F-26, the
language that in order to equalize benefits up to $221,300
in fiscal 1988 and up to $227,611 in fiscal 1989, the funds
appropriated in line-item two may be spent for social
security coverage and retirement benefits for up to 124
professional employees. If they are not federal employees,
all they were covering was their Medicare.

Leroy Luft, Acting Director of the Extension Service gave a
little background on the subject. "As an agency now with our
staff on civil service retirement as opposed to state
retirement, our total retirement package costs us about 13.5
percent and that compares to 22 percent if those staff
people were all on the teachers retirement within the state
of Montana." He stated that state retirement would be
cheaper and anyone hired after January 1984 would be covered



Appropriations Committee
March 10, 1987
Page 9

under the state program. The ones hired prior to January
1984; they are trying to get them eliminated from the new
retirement system.

SIX UNITS OF UNIVERSITY: (53:B:6.15)

Rep. Nathe reviewed the budget of the six units of the
university system.

QUESTIONS: Chairman Donaldson spoke in regard to the
inflation of the projected enrollments for Tech, is that a
modified; leveling out their student population.

Rep. Nathe answered they are not using projections at 1550,
they just flattened them out.

Chairman Donaldson also asked about the MSU phasedown
process. He felt that should be addressed as a modified.
Rep. Nathe agreed.

Rep. Menahan stated the enrollment at Mont. Tech right now
is higher than the subcommittee projected. He stated it is
about 1575. Rep. Nathe said they used projected figures
that nobody could even agree on and they spent money they
don't even have. He stated a formula was used to project
the enrollment. The one thing that had a bearing on Tech
was they had a low retention in their freshman class, that
is one of the projections that is used.

President Lindsey Norman stated there really are two totally
different issues. The 1550 base enrollment was arrived at
because there is a base enrollment that you need to put into
the formula to maintain for the engineering accreditation
programs. That is how they came up with the 1550. The
enrollment on the other hand, current enrollment, is 1574.
Their projections of enrollment next year are approximately
1600. Wwhat do they base this on? They have a 15 percent
increase this vyear and 20 percent increase in engineers.
For the first time in Tech history, they had a stronger
enrollment in the spring semester than they did in the fall
semester.

Rep. Bradley stated she felt the MSU cushion for the
phasedown process 1is not a modified. She wanted to change
the figure at the top of F-44 so that in fiscal 1989 instead
of 9,248 it would say 9,403. The committee kept the figure
going down because it has been historically been going down,
but no one really thinks it will go down that far. Everyone
agreed that it would level off. She is not changing that
sum, from the sum of $400,000. It was put in assuming that
that level would be 9,403. Therefore, it would not be a
modified at all, it would reflect reality. She proposed



Appropriations Committee
March 10, 1987
Page 10

that the difference between the LFA and the two units
estimates and change those figures accordingly. What it
would do for MSU on F-48 is to add and subtract $198,000 the
first year and subtract and add $212,000 the second vyear.
For Missoula it would be $207,000 the first vyear, and
$298,000 the second year. This is not according to what
those two units actual statistics are. It just takes the
difference between the LFA and the units.

Rep. Quilici asked in the projected budget he calculated out
of, the amount of cuts that were made or pluses that were
made in this total budget like MSU, took an across the board
cut of about 4.6 percent. U of M got a one tenth of one
percent, Eastern 4.6 and Northern Montana 1.8 percent plus.
Mont. Tech -7.2. With their projected enrollment, why would
the subcommittee see fit to make this type of cut in Montana
Tech's budget. Rep. Nathe stated he didn't think they had
made that kind of cut. They had increased their support
rate. The budget, when the enrollment 1is dropping for
fiscal 86, was built on over 1800 students. By Tech's own
admission they are 1575. You are moving budgeted from over
1800 down to 1575, they are bound to show a drop. Rep.
Quilici stated he worried that if it is at 1575 now, and it
is budgeted at 1550, and then there is an increase in the
number of students, you will have to rewrite the formula.

Rep. Rehberg added he planned to make a couple of
amendments. In the phasedown process, he is proposing a
$250,000 appropriation for Eastern Montana College to soften
the blow in the phasedown they are receiving. He is having
information drawn up about the Masters Program at Eastern
and he is not one of those who believes in new programs. He
said if these fees can be generated 100 percent tuition, if
it can't be he will not make the amendment. 1If it can be,
he hopes to structure it so that the entire cost of the
Masters program at Eastern would be tuition generated.

Rep. Bardanouve asked about item 5 on page F-47, why $34,000
for security guards and less for professors. Rep. Nathe
pointed out there was an error in the narrative, the 1 FTE
should read 2 FTE security guards.

Rep. Nathe stated the issue has been raised about the mix of
in-state and out-of-state tuition. Keep in mind that it is
probably a valid issue, but if you are going to buy it one
way you can't really justify buying it both ways. You might
be able to buy a mix. If enrollment is dropping, and you
want to level it out, you can't say that all of your
out-of-state enrollment is going to keep on dropping also.
You can't level out one and have the other one going down
for the benefit of everybody. There has to be a happy
medium there someplace.



Appropriations Committee
March 10, 1987
Page 11

UNIVERSITY COMMENTS:

Mr. Carroll Krause stated there is a difference in the
budget this time and is the use of the average enrollment
over the past two or three years. This time the enrollments
are based on projections in the future. He stated there is
some concern with this because it uses an unknown to project
enrollments.

He also stated they still believe in order to retain a
system of reasonable program options for the students, they
still need to look at the possibility of retaining last
time HB 500 funding.

Jeff Morrison of the Board of Regents commented on Rep.
Bardanouve's concern about whether or not the committee 1is
stepping on the toes of the Regents. He assured him they
are not. The Architecture Program is a program that has
been in existence for many years and is a valuable program.
They have had a lot of public input in and out of the state
on trying to save this program. He thinks it was more of an
effort on the part of the committee and the Regents, and
everyone else concerned to try to save this program.

Mr. William Tietz, President, MSU stated he had no particu-
lar comments to make but would answer questions.

Dr. James V. Koch, President of the University of Montana,
stated that the issue he wished to bring up was the tuition
issue. The enrollment went up in state and out of state
enrollment went down from 17.5 percent in 1983 to 13.7
percent this fall. They project going down to the 12
percent range for next fall. He felt with Rep. Bradley's
amendments which would compromise between the LFA level and
university figures is a fair and appropriate approach and
something that really reflects the reality they will have.

President Carpenter stated he had no comment.

President Norman stated they wished to express their
appreciation to the members of the subcommittee who worked
very diligently with them, they were very fair.

Western had no comment.

President Norman stated they expressed their concern
regarding the enrollment, he felt the 1550 was in fact
penalizing Montana Tech in its formula. If the committee
were to decide that disaster will strike Montana Tech in the
next biennium and their enrollment will be so low and not
what the campus is projecting, then he asked the committee
to give serious consideration for phasedown funding for
Montana Tech as well.



Appropriations Committee
March 10, 1987
Page 12

Todd Hudack, Associated Students of Montana State University
pointed out that with the enrollment decreases the universi-
ty will have to raise tuition and throw all the responsi-
bility back on the students.

(54:A:36.24) Bill Bevus, English professor from U of M
presented Exhibit 4, stating that the quality has been and
is being butchered for the 5 or 6 years at the campuses. He
stated that they are digging a hole that will take them
generations to crawl out of.

Mr. John Toole, said what Mr. Bevus said is true. He thinks
what it would cost if the word gets around that higher
education is below standard and it is going that way very
rapidly it will cost the people of Montana to send their
children out-of-state to go to school.

ADJOURNMENT :

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned
at 8:00 p.m.
ya

Rep. Gene Donaldson, Chairman




DAILY ROLL CALL

APPROPRIATIONS

COMMITTEE

50th LEGISLATIVE SESSION ~-

b o e o i — — ——— O S - G —— - W T D G — - — - -

Da

- - —— - = - —

1987

te 3//0
Ve

—— o — - ——— g

NAME PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED
DOWALDSON, GENE _ Chairman s

THOFT, REP. BOB Vice Ghair ‘/

WINSLOW, REP. CAL v

BARDANOUVE, FRANCIS L///
BRADLEY, DOROTHY v//

CONNELLY, MARY ELLEW v

DEVLIN, GERRY L

IVERSON, DENNIS L~ L ate

MANUEL, REX vV

MENAHAN, RED L

MENKE, LARRY v

MILLER, RON v’

NATHE, DENNIS v ‘
PECK, RAY v

POULSEN, HAROLD L

QUILICI, JOE o

REHBERG, DENNIS v

SPAETH, GARY e

SWIFT, BERNIE Vv

SWITZER, DEAN V//

CS-30



(L) oz

e e e AR
FTi e e AR e

Language to be Included in the General Appropriations Act
House Bill 2
For the Industries Training Program, Montana State Prison

The Department is authorized to maintain a fund balance of not more
than $15,000 at the end of each fiscal year, in the Industries Training
Program, Proprietary Account.



e

T SBlels 7

HE 2L
RESPONSE TO
EDUCATION SUB-COMMITTEE REPORT
ON

HEARING CONSERVATION PROGRAM

Sub~committee Recommendations:

1) Place the program in the Office of Public Instruction

2) Give screen, rescreen, and referral responsibility to the local
school district

3) Fund referrals on a fee for service basis -- including child
study team participation. Total Cost - $310,000.

Comment :

1)

2)

Various states have the program 1located in various agencies
(Department of Health, Department of Human Services, Department of
Education, etc.) The program is not just educational. It relates to
acoustics, medicine, speech, lanquage, etc. It deals with
sophisticated equipment maintenance and calibration. When schools
had the program before, they immediately contracted it out to audio
professionals. Protection and security of the program is assured
with the State Board of Public Education. There is no real need for
another move of the program or a completely different service
delivery pattern. The program currently has no logistics or identity
problems at the State Board of Public Education.

Local district responsibility £or screen, rescreen and referral
raises serious issues:

A) Uniformity and equalization of quality of the service,

B) Equipment needs and duplication of same,

C) Care in the maintenance and calibration of equipment,

D) Skill level of the person screening,

E) Complications of over referral (medical and audio),

F) Mechanism for training in "how to screen" statewide out of one
central location,

G) No central registry for tracking the hearing impaired child,

H) Serious doubts regarding infant and pre-school testing.

Fee for service follow-up would eliminate the field audiologist. It
is the field audiologist who has been the driving force for program
quality and stability. Fee for service centers are largely
non-existent east of Great Falls or north of Billings (see diagonal
line on attached map). Existing equipment (sound rooms and clinical
sets), which are expensive, would set idle in the child's local area
while he is referred many miles further away for evaluation. This is
not cost effective when a local level contract or 1/2 contract could
provide:

A) Evaluation at local level,

B) Training for school screening,

C) Equipment maintenance and calibration - inventory to prevent
duplication,

%



D) Expertise for infant and pre-school testing,

E) Audio—-educational-medical liaison,

F) Indepth parent-teacher counseling,

G) Area-wide registry and technical advisement. Local areas will
not store "state" equipment or cover the space costs for free.
Dismantling sound rooms and payment for storage decreases funds
which could/should be used for children. It is not reasonable
to send children great distances for follow-up while dismantling
the local clinic if the visa-versa costs are similar.

Please see proposal for maintaining area audiologist (9 1/2 contracts
statewide) on page 3 herein. As noted earlier, the proposal maintains:

A) A technical advisor in each audio area,

B) The local «clinic open (Conrad, Lewistown, Glendive, and
Kalispell),

C) A smoother transition of screen, rescreen, and referral to
schools,

D) Inventory, calibration, and maintenance of equipment,

E) Program quality control and accountability on an area-wide basis,

F) A central registry for hearing impaired children,

G) Expertise for infant and pre-school testing,

H) Integration with fee for service follow-up where private centers
exist nearby.

The total ($388,700) reflects a 22% reduction from the $500,000 set by
the Special Session. That $500,000 was a 25% cut from the $673,000
appropriated for FY '87. This proposal, therefore, reflects a 47%
reduction for FY '88-'89. This should certainly be considered this
program's full participation in budget balancing efforts.



. BID' AREAS
EDUCATIONAL HEARING CONSERVATION PROGRAM FOR

'MONTANA

CERyITeTI scoee? PLEnT 000 ‘
@ panttrt] o nioan
Too e U I N N .
r'nund % a o CawoOr v aAaLALE Y —J
ogsren 7 o ws g LY
] - SLALEE fominLnt ..:._. \ @ ’oot.o...u M...«..q
) sienean®
° weecont yione?
@ eanr LD emer o
JORDAN
re lolu.h.l pLIADLEUM ..W.t
'— sin “ Su»:,.s., P et .. re ARy wisavs
¢ uussELINELL : &
ﬂ“-m. “L.)a:- !.1 BOLOIN o ROMSP ~ m _ svnts cre pangh o
o | ) LN goasroe S A
. OROAPWATERY . roxre custTt® [
. 1 g RosLBVD rr(’
JerreEnson @ SWELT CRASS -\ gratana .
eaLLar e S
~ &.’l...ha.._w.a . o :.in::rpu::. Q. o NaRON entn mives canTLn
e Lvest CoLuwpus >
1 ACAD
RAfs * LY "
By crr - PARR cAROON \
: ) “ato voose . |
( ® Y2238 000
QM be\ﬂhbmm vaboo - )
7RavEl - Sec. - Cal 'BAATION - wwc ooooo
Fst poR StRUIEE - ,?:woo
n.ﬂaa..“-wcﬂr.u.:z%du__h.u.”u« AdDMiN- - 42,
. 8-».3-0 A MDcrw__v:)M AT — \NB\ 20 0
Ann..v 100 Pads -Q-
‘ ’ ' Beswning Kes. - 300
e \ A 398, 700
(A g A , _ |
JU N mE ﬁmﬁ.g ¢, Csd s e RN s I )
solers fee Al WisT % BSAgonal Lt 2 = | T 2 i )



0

TRAVEL-SEC.- FEE FOR

AUDIOLOGIST CALIBRATION SERVICE TOTAL
Area 1 See Area 5 See Area 5 $6,000 § 6,000
Area 2 1/2 Contract-12,000 $ 4,000 4,000 20,000
Area 3 1/2 Contract-12,000 4,000 NONE 16,000
Area 4 1 Contract-24,000 5,000 NONE 29,000
Area 5 1 Contract-24,000 6,000 NONE 30,000

(For 1-5-6) (For 1-5-6)
Area 6 See Area 5 See Area 5 6,000 6,000
Area 7 1/2 Contract-12,000 4,000 NONE 16,000
Area 8 1 Contract-24,000 4,000 NONE 28,000
Area 9 1/2 Contract-12,000 4,000 5,000 21,000
Area 10 1/2 Contract-12,000 4,000 5,000 21,000
Area 11 2 Contracts-48,000 7,000 8,000 63,000
Area 12 1/2 Contract-12,000 4,000 5,000 21,000
Area 13 1 Contract-24,000 3,000 NONE 27,000
Billings School
Area 14 1/2 Contract-12,000 4,000 5,000 21,000
TOTALS $228,000 $53,000 $44,000 $325,000

Administration 40,000
Equipment 20,000
Browning Res. 3,700

$388,700



20-2-121. Board of public education -- powers and duties. The
board of public education shall:

(1) - (9) Remain the same.

(10) Administer and contract for the delivery for
audiological services to those children in accordance with
20-7-402.

<369 (1l1) Remain the same.

#1339 (12) Remain the same,

¢29 (13) Remain the same.

20-7-403. Duties of superintendent of public instruction. The
superintendent of public instruction shall supervise and
coordinate the conduct of special education in the state by:
(1) - (13) Remain the same,
t14-r-comrtracting--for--detivery--o0f--andioelogigal--services--to
those--chiidren--aiiewed--by--Montana--1law--4in--accordance--with-
potictes -of -the -board -of -publie -ediecationrs



“ ¥ L

Student Legislative Action

e Al i e =

_ 30 -§7
Hniversity Cender 105 .

o of Font |
3(?“:”1:.%55312 R

(408) 243-2451

e STATE ORK STUDY FACT SHEET
o ”"“~av«:;;f, i Hdrch 9,_198

dork Study is d student ussistance progrdm which pdys

.- approximately seventy (70%) of a student’s.wages while the o
employer pays the remaining thirty percent (307), It is dworded on

the basis of need and state ‘York Study money goes to MOHTANA T

PESIDENTS ONLY. R

- The ethic behind Uork Study is not one thdt is begging for;gﬁ
money or claiming that “society owes us an education”..Work Study
students are asking fer the chance to work for their education-,,g;
they uunt to help thenselves. : _ v S g ..:-‘“‘

~

L le hcve nany testlnonlol letters from Uork Study students
but we will quote from only one, Shelley Allison, an NSU student.
writes: “le York Study students at Montana State University and
on other canpuses across the state provide invaluable services to
our respective institutions...unquestionably, York Study students
perfori a vast array of time consuming tasks, freeing the -
classified personnel for more important duties. Ellnindtion of
the York Study program and consequently the services which York
Study students provide would necessitate the hiring of nore
salaried enployees in many offices to fill the void. In these
cost-conscious times the creation of new classified positions
would most certainly be viewed as a financial irresponsibility,
The York Study program is unique among, dll forms of student aid,
It is net a gift, a grant , or a loon. L .

"The expectations and ospirdtions which bring students to ‘

college are as diverse as the individuals themnselves, But for ail
the goal is the same: To become informed, conscientious, and
productive members of society, The cornerstone of our success )

_lies in our gbility to receive and utilize a quality education,
For those of us who rely upon Hork Study to finance our
educations, the preservation of the program is absolutely vital,
I am certain | speak for thousands of students when I say that if
the York Study program should be eliminated I would be forced to
drop out of school,

The most recant "hit list” of suggested cost scving medsure
includes the following iten:



%29 s (Y4 2
2 4
6Ly T6€
102°982 269°61
000°1628 "220°Ns
_ 24
6t 9
71 388
(1] Lid
9 41
36 3z
090°9¢ 71
t 14 38z
665°c8 00Z°9
0L 30L

102°902 TE9°61
ooo.o.o'u e s

TR RIS
wesbosyd .

620 §

9
et
2oc°9

r0e’es

0L
4 9 ]
Li’es

F IR
proyie)y

128 €99 ¢ 0L S 6L $

o $ 620°1 8 €29 §

30 30 ¥4 4 30 10 20

(] 0 Loy’ 99¢ 0 Y 1 )

z09°y 89y 69C°0LZ  6YE'81  CZ6°® . 098°8f 19L°Cl
0 (000°€).

z09°08 99C°0S  9L6°9LZ8 LI6‘BIS SZ6°8 S  ZI6'BES 19L°01S

sz 5e 52 1 30 30 50

’ T 0 0 ’ 0 0 0

114 326 396 - 360 3001 3001 3001

1) ” 68¢ 11 9 s o

t 9z z09 L 9 v 9%

30 30 301 32 30 30 50

o 0 196°L€ wuy 0 0 0

s0g s0¢ 302 sog 30¢ - 30¢ s0¢

900°2 9c6°1 661°6L 881°9 c28°¢ €99l  <GL’9

$0L 0L $0L 309 . 0L 0L 30L

ze9°y 09’y 696°0LZ  6YC°8I  $Z6°0  098°0C  19L°Si

899°98 92698  6ZE°LOLS  PI0°LZS OGL°ZIS  Gl1E°GES 916°ZZ8

3 61N ) vokmeq 19301 SMM ] ) N3 w3l

WVEB06S AGNIS 0N VWVINGH

1 /14 $ <¥ s

30 3¢
0 mee
"869°CHl  9LL°zL

000°¢
968°Z118 €9c°9L §

14 €
9 R 1
386 L6
1449 L0t
(149 ott
1) sl
141814 619°11
361 361
L A 74 oLE ‘61
oL 30L
088°CIl L'

696°C918 €96°€018

TnsM T wWn

w0} jesveduor)
svepnys ebeseny

(4uedI0y)
pousniey vo| 4901 1Y
popuedxy
oJRyS 9juys 38597
(¥ TN ¥T}
spung jo
uo14ed0| |y Sndee)

(4vedieyg)
SpJeRY pesSEg POON-UON'
(Jved094)
spseny pessg pooyN
Bujyedioy ey Jueprys

ejeQ juvepnyig

(4UedI84)

oseyS eslojdwl seyi0
. (Jue2184)

oJeyS tevo|4nijisu]
(4uedaeyg)

sJeyS 04838

1 104Ang 83029




I (ork Study is cud,

other pregrams will Aot~

be able fo Plo/c up
the slack.

i
i
i
§
8

g
:
i
i
i
3]

“Even though we've tried to ad-
vise people,” he saxd, ... the fact of
the matter i1s that you're not going (o
i that needs to be hit.”

returning to school while earning be-
tween $18,000 and §29.000 2 year.

FOR EXAMPLE, Nelson said, con-
sider a married couple with chiidren,
and the breedwinner decides to re-
turn to school after years of work
and majung substantial income the
year before. Neison said that income
and any assets such as & house and
cars will be taken into considerstion
in the needs test.

Last year's income goes into the
“formula whether you spent it or
not,” Neisos sad. “.. that money

gews or y
would not have been.”

A less-appealing alternative called
a supplemental loan has been de-

toped for indep
who are phased out of the Guaran
teed Studert Loan program. How-
ever, the government does not subsi-
dize the interest on the supplemental
loan, which is 12 percent.

AS a resuit, Neison said, “{t would
definitely increase their debt.”

The Department of Education
projects the scross-the-board needs
analysis test will reduce loans by 19
percent at the undergraduate level
and 38 percent at the graduate level,
saving about 3874 million. Moran said
the savings projection takes into ac-
count that the revisions increase the
amount of money students can bor-
row,

Montans financial aid olficials
offer no esumates oa how much the
loan volume wiil decreass here. but
“I'm sure we're going to follow na-
tional averages.” Craig saxd.

i
¢
§
i
g
:

the new reguiations on farmers.
“1t's the firm time that's
for ma.” he said. “That's aa

i
i
it i i
35‘

il i
ipe

i

|
|
i

i
il
i

!
%%

i
s
?

zgz
iég
g
g
i
]

i
il
&
]

5§ £
E;?g
ik

il

up to $17,250 for school while gradu-
ate students can borrow up to 554730,
which would include the money bor-
rowed in the years as an undergrady-
ate.

Dependents who fail to quality for
Guaranteed Student Loans — such as
farmers’ children — have an alterns-
tive, byt it’s not near as appeaiing as
the Guaranteed Student Loan.

PARENTS OF 4& dh

e
problem,” be mid. ‘It's
oot as biack and white as it looks a8
what & computer spits aut. the finas
cisb aid director bas

"

i
il
i}

- reviesd

L
Hy

i

! 1)

ifi
I
Vi

gl
|

;?é:i?m
il
Hiijils

I
i
:
!

Ll
[l
ikl
iid iy

|

“If you don’t have,
10 service the dedt, r
the money,” Craig said

He said farm (amilies are goin
be forced to make some diffi
decisions, and as he sees 1S
they have three choic ha

‘ their lifestyle t0 save to
for their children's educa r
money through PLUS loans at

The second majorggha
prompted by new federal
affect the way studen ec.
themseives independent [ nc
aid. Such students previously had
i live away from their parems for
year and could not be claimed
parents for tax purposes.

But now, students miMlbe
years old to declare
uniess they are orphany, of -
c‘oun. veterans, married, have le

may take out PLUS — or pareat —
loans for their children without col
lateral backing. But there are two
hitches: the 13-percent interest is not
federally subsidized and parents have
to begin paying off the loan almost
immediately.

Parents can borrow up to $4,000 a
year with the agreement that (hey
will begin making payments within 60
days. A PLUS loan requires & muni-
mum monthly paymem of $30, Craig
sad, adding that the monthly pay-
ment would increase aiong with the
total amount borrowed.

Grecd' Falls Tribune.
Su.ndcu/, Janu.a.ry 25, 19821

D Of meet other standarc




B e - 3/

i B el

/c»?_7

ASSOCIATED STUDENTS OF MOMTANA STATE UNIVEPSITKJ-w__ e e
STATE HJPK STUDY FACT SHEET

MARCH 10, 1987

The main reason the State lork Study Program has been slated for
cuts is because an anticipated cut in federal funds for student aid
did not occur. ‘!e would argue that this is not true and that
President peagon s fiscal 1988 budget, if adopted, would, in fact,
repeal the primary fecderal role in assuring post secondary
educational opportunities. It calls for a 46 percent cut in
student aid funding and the elimination of most other Education
Department programs supporting higher education,

The Administration proposes to drop over a million students fronm
the Pell Grant Progran by limiting eligibility to students with
fonily incomes under $20,000,

Four other major prograns would be abolished, eliminating over 2
million more federal aid awards. These include:

-Supplemental Grants

-Federal Ccllege Vork Study
-Pirect lcans

-State Student Incentive oronts

It would be a seriocus mistake for us to take Presicdent Neagan’s
recomnendations lightly, Yith the loeming bhudget deficit, major
cuts in domestic prograns will have to be macde., Congress will be
forced to seriocusly consicer these cuts, cnd undoubtedly, scne of
theq will beccne reality, This is g grim reality for Montana
students,

It is difficult to overstate the dowoga that would result from
cutting Fcc'erol grant assistance as it provides three-fourths of
the total naticonal expenditure for student assistance.

In Montana, it will be farmers who will be hardest hit, cr anyone
vhao has property assets, such as snall business owners, All loan
ﬁnDllCOﬂLS will have to undergo a needs teast prev'ously required
only of those students w1th family incomes over $£30,000. The needs
te Jt will take into account mcny factors including property assets
and calculate them into the formula, Farming is one of the fou
cccupations in which low inccmes coexist with abundant asscts.,

Plecse maintain the State York Study Proagran to help ease the
hurden put on the.backs of the students by these propesed cuts in
Federal stucent aid.



MONTANA PEOPLES ACTION

208 E. Main 436 N. Jackson
Missoula, MT 59802 Helena, MT 59601
(406) 728-5297 (406) 449-6597

March 10, 1987

Montana Peoples Action stands in opposition to any move by the
legislature that would reduce or eliminate the state work study
program,

Our membership is quite diverse, composed of urban families
of low and moderate income people, family farmers and ranchers,
and union families throughout central and western Montana.

1. Many of our low income members are single mqphers

living in subsidisied housing and attending school,
managing to get through with the help of work study
programs.

2. The sons and daughters of our family farms and ranches

depend on work study programs to complete their education,

3. Our urban families most often could not even think of

having their children attend an institution of higher
learning without the work study programs.

We therefore urge you to refrain from reducing or cutting the

Gh et
WQM

state work study program.



Xs

~ -

P.O. Box 2447
MoOonNTARMNA[A 300 River Drive North
FRARMERS Great Falls, Montana 59403
union 1-800-332.5903

The Montana Farmers Union is strongly in favor of adequate funding for
the Kontana University System to continue its service to Montana and
its people., We realize that "adequate" means different things to
different people, but the ability of Montana students to attend Montana
institutions of higher learning certainly must be a very high priority
item in the equation.

One program which has proven its worth is Work Study., The examples are
many and varied, We feel that the Work Study program definitely needs
to be continued., We must not allow our higher education system to
become available only to the wealthy, In farming areas the need for
this program is especially notable, because children of property owning
families have a very hard time qualifying for student aid even though
their usable income may be far below average,

In short, Vork Study is a program that should be declared a priority
and left in place. e urge the Legislature to do just that,

Thank you.

Sincerely,

A

urphy, President
Montana Farmers Union



Box 1176, Helena, Montana
JAMES W. MURRY ZIP CODE 59624

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 406/442-1708 o |

March 9, 1987

The Honorable Gene Donaldson, Chairman %i
House Appropriations Committee

Montana House of Representatives
Capitol Station

Helena, MT 59620

Dear Mr. Chairman:

I am submitting this letter to your committee to express the Montana State
AFL-CIO's deep concern over cutbacks in student financial aid. le are .
particularly worried about the work/study programs in our state colleges and®
Universities.

The need for an education in today's highly competitive and technological
society has never been greater. Our students must have a first-rate
education tc find good jobs and to participate fully in society. 9

However, many of our voung pecple couldn't afford to pay for a college i"%
education without financial assistance., The work/study program, with other

student aid programs, is absolutely necessary to help fund the education of
Montana students. .

The sons and daughters of Montana workers rely heavily on financial aid
programs. Without these programs, higher education would be unaffordable
and unavailable to these prospective students.

We believe that the work/study program is one of the more valuable financiald
aid programs available to our students. Work/study programs encourage a
strong work ethic. Work/study also teaches students the value of a dollar,
provides needed work experience and references for jobs after qraduation.

With all of the probiems our society faces today, our students deserve our
utmost cooperation. What we do today will directly reflect on our children's
ability to succeed and prosper; not only as individuals, but as future -
leaders of our state. Through supporting the work/study program we move
one.steép~sloser to achieving these goals. Thank you for considering our
feelings.

Sincerelyy v

PRINTED ON UNION M,




MONTANA FEDERATION OF TEACHERS

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, AFL-CIO

Box 1246 Helena, Montana 59624 (406) 442-2123

Jim McGarvey
Executive Director

March 9, 1987

To: The Members of the Joint Appropriations Committee,-

The Montana Federation of Teachers is opposed to the proposed
abolition of state support for the student aid program known as work
study. There is a clear need for this program.

The Reagan budget for fiscal 1988 calls for a 46 percent cut in
funding for student aid programs ranging from Pell grants and guaranteed
student loans to graduate fellowships. The children of farmers are a
group that will be hit hard by these cuts because of a needs test for
loans that weighs property assets heavily. As we Montanans know, farming
and ranching are among the few occupations where a low income and abundant
assets exist together.

State funded work study is available only to Montana residents. It is
not a handout. It offers students a chance to work their way through
college while supplying local businesses with cheap, reliable and often
highly trained labor.

In Missoula, for example students with majors like early childhood
development provide workers for the ASUM Daycare and other daycare
facilities in the town. The state pays 70 percent of the students wages
while the employer picks up the other 30 percent. This helps businesses
in college towns, that may be suffering economic setbacks, to continue to
provide part-time jobs for Montanans who want and need to work to pay for
their own education.

) On behalf of our members, we ask that you do not cut this important
item out of the higher education budget in HB 2.

Sincerely, ;

%\,ﬂ/\c /
m McGarvey

Executive Director

Montana Federation of Teachers
AFT, AFL--CIO

Democracy in Education — Education for Democracy
S=2 40

#eg



Montana State University
Bozeman, Montana 59717-0019 Student Financial Assistance Programs
] (406) 994.-2845

Student Empioyment Center
Office of Financial Ald Services {406) 994-3432

March 6, 1987

To Whom It May Concern:

Please accept this letter in support of continuing funding for the Montana
Work-Study Program.

This is an extremely important program for students at Montana State University.
For the past two years, nearly three hundred students per year have partici-
pated in the State Work-Study Program, earning an average of approximately $550
per student. '

The value of this program is the fact that it gives students the opportunity,
many for the first time, to work in the real world and aquite often, in their
chosen course of study. This gives them valuable practical experience in
working with others while developing their own academic and personal skills.
In doing so, they are also helping themselves significantly in meeting college
expenses.

Without this type of program, students and their families will be forced to
rely more heavily on loans and increase an already growing debt burden.

Sincerely,

7 o
é wlbre ¢ ZZL/.'.%
Andre' Altans

Assistant Director

AA:Ta



m g @ DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL & RANGE SCIENCES

COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY. BOZEMAN 59717

March ¢, 1987

House Appropriations Committee -
Senate Finance and Claims Committee
State of Montana

Capitol Building

Helena, MT 99620

Dear Committee Members:

May I briefly present my feelings concerning the possibility of the
Montana work-study program through the Financial Aids Office at MSU being
eliminated.

1 have been in my current position with the Department of Animal & Range
Science for only six months. However, we have used three work-study
student employees to great satisfaction to date. With budget situations
what they are, we plan to recruit and use more in the future. The
praogram creates a fine opportunity for the student as well as for our
farm program.

I would encourage continuation of the program and hope funding can be
obtained to make it feasible.

Sincerely,

T j/z:rm% )

Tom D. Stromberg
Farm Manager

TDS:dkb

TELEPHONE (406) 994 -3721






| ASUA

Student Legislative Action
University Center 105
University of Montana

|

f B

_‘ Missoula, Wontana 59812

VESH

(406) 243-2451

March 10, 1987

Dear Legislators,

The following poll was conducted by the Associated Students of
the University of Montana, under the direction of the Student Legis-
lative Action. Thebstudents conducted this research because they
sensed the need to gage public opinfon in support of rai§ing new
revenue to maintain quality in the Montana University System.

[t is the strong belief of ASUM that Montanans do support higher
education, and support maintaining adequate funding levels to ensure
jts stability. During these tough economic times it should be the
legislature's priority as well, to maintain a state service that
returns five dollars for every one invested.

The University System needs approximately 11 miliion dollars
aboye the Governor"s proposed budget just to stay at the current
operating level. Is it any wonder more and more young people are
leaving the state to continue their educations? The University
System's concerns deserve much more serious attention in the legis-
lature.

Please take the time to read through the information contained

in this package; Montanans support you in your efforts to maintain



the University System, making higher education an integral part of

the state's long-term social and economic stability.

Sincerely,

-%Wﬂ//p\_—-/

Matthew Thiel
ASUM Lobbyist



ASUM PUBLIC OPINION POLL=--==ncmmmmmmmomcmmme oo mommo s oo m e oo maee

This January 1987 opinion poll is based on systematic telephone
interviews with 367 registered voters in Montana. The Bureau of
Business and Economic Research at the University of Montana
supplied the random, geographically correct sample.



!

How would you rate the quality of education at Montana’s state colleges
and Universities? Do you feel the guality is:

Excellent ' 1 7%

Good | I 55/
Fair ‘e 157

Poor H YA

No Answer @ 3,

Do you agree or disgree that the Montana University System plays a role
in developing and improving Montana’s economy?

Strongly Agree ! SR 27

Agree ! R < 50
Disagree rommem 10/

Strongly w1

No Answer | 24

Do you feel the Montana University system receives “amount of

money?

Too much :
Right | SN 317
Not enough :
No Answer - Y/

bo you aqree or disagree that it is important for Montanans to
attend college in their home state?

Strongly Agree : EEEEEIESEEEEIEEEENEEEREESSSSS Y

Agree 34
Disagree e 3

Strongly Disagree: 0¥

No Answer HE

Are vou familiar with Governor Schwindem’s oroposed budget for
the Montana University system?

Yes R
No ' : I 44,
No Answer - 24

be able to

funding



0f those responding YES to familiarity with the Governor’s proposed

budget:

What is your opinion of the proposed budget? Do vou:

173 Responding

Strongly Approve
Approve
Disapprove

Str. Disapprove

‘o 9/
S 28

: RS 307/
3 EEKkyA

Would you support an increase in state income taxes
earmarked for funding the University system?

Yes
No
Undecided

if a portion were

Would you support a state sales tax if a portion were earmarked for
funding the University system?

Yes
No
Undecided



1978~

1986-

1987~

1987-

HIGHLIGHTS OF PUBLIC SUPPORT FOR HIGHER EDUCATION

HIGHER EDUCATION 6 MILL LEVY PASSED BY A TWO TO ONE MARGIN
Vote tally: 181,920 to 88,641

GALLOP POLL/NEA

59% favored more funds for public education and training even
if it meant higher taxes

NATION WIDE POLL COMMISSIONED BY AFSE
69% wanted more government support for higher education

UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA BUREAU OF BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC RESEARCH

61% of Montanans said that University System funding should
remain at current levels

14% favored giving more money to higher education



FPys  ‘vonuasuod AP BULUNp  -WUNI AES ey PASISU] TRy
W 3y uo Apeqap dasys Bun o “JINuURYS 1RGIY WIPISAL 819
-paud (813435 Q)M ploq ANUAPD  4PEIL, 0 NOREIPI] URDLRUIY
Qs uonisod Jay  PAUIPISVOD  ‘jeALyOIR Iy UIOY) PIWR 00)
Squaw YAN 1o poisafBns se 3y umedp sey wopisod Jay
yoaads sjdnng Jaje siagoes
(013238 )M smalAt)u) ‘lINS ‘ne
-22d0 0) MWPUOD POy Spivoq
WPIW pue  ANWT  PUT  [INPWI) BN O
MR S Yons ‘sucissajoud Jayio  0) mod Yl Ul PIOYS SNNS

Jo adnsaud gy e SIyoEe)  PIES WS NG PIES WS U0 JPIRUd VAN AWAuRN Hgnd  LWRWY U a3

sabom JoydDd} §sooq o} atow And Jimdiqnd :jjod

YE—9061 'Y Anr “Aopry - juoyy -

B34 ajowr  -Dag * s1y wod) sapusofaa daeys
Aq sew poys v Adap SPRPNO-REpnq I8 des seE
% )0

wow
WPIP WIS} AP dasy  UNBEY JUPEAL WS Juadsad T uaye)
pue ‘spie

@A
-puErs 2824100 0QE USa0U0D peaadsopia  Bujunerd ‘pres podas ag |, ‘voiBupeen
PIBPIMOURDR DOISSIUIWICO oY UL uhSz!_&aﬁoﬂS.;!sE
presay o pie [eRuwuy Juspms j g
.Amuuob qua dn ydoy sey Gyeb ey “3fdoad usdpAWY ap o) A .

“1961 U} 304j)0 300y -

Suy Wi IS J0 PRP SIGUIY  J0j SIS PATINLID UOSIRDWND L ¥

"HIuUIg ‘[ WM BoneINpY Jo A1eas - H00ys dHand £q PIPISU 1YPERN

(A
LA
e

..gi

pabin uoyponpa Jaybiy uo Gujpuads asoy

WL—9861" O JOQUeADN ‘ADPUOW ‘"|UOW ‘DuB|aH "PIOIBY Juspusdepy) ay|

-9doad sood pres Jusdsad g, pue  aJow pies waazad 8¢ AUO
sse[> o[ppiul 3y} palamsur JUID *swo|qold [BIUBILIOSIAUS J310
-1ad gg ‘sessaUISNq [JBWIS PIEs JUID pue SISem SNOpIEZEY dn ueap
-13d g9 JUBWIUIDA0S O WOJ} UON O} ,BJOW JBYMIWOS,, PIeSs JUAD
-uayle [N 00} 5198 oYM paysy -1ad gz 13tjoue pus ,dJoW Yonuw,,

‘Suoiun J0qe| paJamsue Juad  Suop 3q PMOYs WAWWIAA0S Yy

-13d g¢ pue Apeam 3y papuods pres Juadad 65 ‘Zi "Uer pue 9 “uef

-a1 wea10d ¢ ‘suoneiodiod Jofew U2amIaq auoydafal Aq patod sws
pies juadiad g9 ‘0} UonUANE Yonw  -puodsal Ipimuoneu CEg AR JO

00} sAed juUSWILIBA08 3Y) sauo ‘surexBoad [v100s WEILIBW 0)

yoym peyse pue sdnoid 3153191 JOPIO UT }OBQ IND 3 PINOYS 3SBALD

-ut SnoweA JO IS B UIALS usym -uj 35U3JaP SIY AsYIaq JuadIAd €9

‘JuowiusaA0d Jo azis o) ‘3J1j0 U1 doueunopad suedesy

20npas 0) duop 3G O} SPIJU oW Judpisld Jo aaoadde [ns padaa

pres osje juadiad g¢ ‘JOAIMOYH -ans asoy) Jo jJuadiad [g ayMm 1By

o T D i b > o B sov
1oddns Jud pojiem pue Ajuno) ‘slels Jo uoneISpad
Juso1ad 69 pue swesBoid Supnel) uedUBdWY JOqUIdW-UOHIW-T |
-qo[ asows pawdOApR juadiad G/ Y AQ PIUOISSIUIWIOD ‘fjod ayL
‘paddedipuey pue I A[feiuaw k) ‘sookoidwa ongnd jo
10} asow Sujop puoAej Jusdsed uom sadie] suonEU AP Aq Aep
5. ‘sfemyBSiy pue sadpuq Suppyng  -uoy peseslal fiod & 07 Buypaodoe
UO 3UOp 3q PINOYS 10W pres Judd  ‘swesSoud [e100s JayI0 pue uon
-12d 9 “JuaUILIaA0S Y} AQ pauwI0} -BONpd ‘Butute qol uy ajo1 aAnoe
-Jod s)yse) snoleA 190 uQ l0Ww B 9Ye) PMOYS IJUSWWIdA0E
-dnpping asuajsp Aredljiw S,UOCH Y} IAIHIQ £1910A JO AQuolew y
-gu ay) UrEIUeW O} 3uop 3q poys  — (dV) "Bld “YNOEAVH TvE

swmn.So.d poos 1oanf sia10 4

1]
J21510Q O) X¥)} SIS IPMAMS § 18 40 |, IO PIUS %3 ‘myeowyg pue dood e
WRENPS Jo Sisoddns  uks -s.in:t!.&ls»ﬂh!zu-ii ‘woepon A

2689 X9 s & pue PRI 3q 01 PUg; 10048 ‘pogdas L3V 461 Hp
waugiors Suffs} SupPEUcO ‘LS 0 | ‘POSOR 3 PROYS WIS !%ggnﬁ.
VORI SI§ WOGE 3q [ APBDE Ao Pies f0d wanuopy o W mksad N o J0 Jun ¢ Suwop patioddne —
POUIBA SO0 URIAS AysRAnm  JO Kaad G5 SR POSOI aq proys  S:0juprBal {6 10 IO B — SAAMUAY
NG ‘UINAL M) IXIU D SIA0 SHNE WD OOGIE B S WINSIAM AW O U] It PAMOUS Loasms dap
~53ARm 2108 Jo upury gy penupiuco  pakanns sioyusiliag ap o esad Id“u_u. R up

pmoys

]
unyersiday o i nesy 31 8 3q 0 puodent saossad pus xayenBa] ‘s 20] ‘NOd WERWON M B}
pardadxa 51 ‘Sooyds Jqnd 3oj S o “[RIaN0 RS0 posoddo “asyeuopsanb aun
5o ‘voneonpo Sy J0) Auow  Aap j) S3Ad iy PASOp 3G PINOYS QUL WA B 1) Palaaing RacsepeiBioy
‘sISIAAfuN pue 5389000 5,0)ns .lsﬁol.olaglsn; !ﬂnlﬂ.ﬁl!l{
apw  uDEspupe a poasde " woy o ol
o [} 1 ; pogod safog00 pumunuod 0} 580 0F  paswedde  wopEONPe il
W0g Jo wenad ‘MmN £,208)8 30 )0 ||¥ 30 w0 AU POYIAS god AR YLD
pasaxd  pasoaw) pafiod 30w jo Kipofew v Aouom o 20w 0) LopRNESRNUDE
dusp Wiaasad 9¢ AWM YIS A Jo *Aqawau Aissaapn Jo a0 ®  pum Sapepe
ad & Jwos Iawmy 19288 ap parou s32is o8 Dugpa A STRUNUON PUY PSS o wow ‘god o
Suin>1900 ® su ‘spusoq jooyds  -jod yinopie ‘Kpuenb 3340 Kb  god s ‘Prdecow Lopia ses 308y ap 0) sy
1930, rwp) sags ‘B Jo puvog  pausad sonunco pajepdod ABR 180 Aymesuico Jweiow) o saliyg » o  pos
IS AP JIPUN SIINID [WIRAPO) U SUOSKA] SIPIEIAARM pus s3lageo 100 Juak-amoj ¢, 0ms g Dy o pud N P rH
U004 5,21938 3t Taded JO Wop|  0) IV ASWD 10§ SNOPIE JIOw ) )0 Bep] NN ‘PUN WAULO FML NO g.l.w!ﬂ.—-h_ﬂ.:l.m.“ﬁ
) B0 ULISMINRE A5 SUBIBIUON uam adoad (e e ‘susagonday Le . Aps
{usaidde dgy map  seapewayl Buied oy pus Sw00  AND ORI puw et gedsyey  PUS 6300 U0a1aq summmeyy HRps
SHNKIGARM A JO SHPURIG O Ehﬁsﬁignﬁli W saBogod Ao Jeak-on) osys O PouORSInb NOd Swwiuop a1
siagjod asows 30 a0 PP Awam  Auos 20A%) 0) Koo wwOp  AJE I MG I¥ 0L WO "POIMEUIR 3q Wam xlegoo
feacudde Wwauad g9 maup swwsd wado puw ‘YIUNRG PWe AIARH ‘uogq Ju  HWIME 8,90 3 )0 W0 ) ‘A0 )
o awopdnp  ONILVAITOSNGD Avis 510043 x5 o) 18 paugjosd  s3Bayoo ‘vewioeog pue wnoseyy Ju W8 aunad i & wmq e slepoo
1023sad gy apys ‘SIn Ajrenb-JuS  ‘SHHLIAARIM Om) S8y NEAS L =g
NS0 WBUINo uRy  ‘Joma) pascaw] Wasad X-A104 . T SRR T
sunsew jepued poddns susumvop "pamoys Nod A ‘sInIAAnm  AJO SRRE SOV DAY T
Aow PImoys |04 SUMUOW AL pur $38300 ) 01 :IDOE £582 100Q I i R
PIS0d  pawsacuod Appwmba wowe aue g V] WSUN 1 T

o - n oy TTRITIURRA T T e R - v
G 1SMU J00YIS JUO J) ‘YL WMUOW "33y uoeInpe JayBny Jo Aijpemb ap R el esnandiiascpadbiinal-oc

Buis0>  paicas) 163313d §| AWM  INOGE PALIB0D AR SWIPIIY oungay speg WesD) 2ogl wljaide)
‘WayloN SuiSO[d PaUcAN)  SUBUE) ‘liod BuRIuOK 3 0) Bupsod Bupuads Sapnd 0 i S0 Jpurg Swmaga |

-UOW O JUaAd [Z PIMOYS (|04 BUWY DR ‘PISOID AIm HHUN Jow 10 Jue -0 s3Baeo Supmo pasoddo mmum

smo aFoye0 asoddo sueueInoy Og

/¥ 2351



Attrchpenl [

i 3f1e)87
STATE OF MONTANA . 2

Offécr: of the fsgéa[atiua Giseal 04na[yit

STATE CAPITOL
HELENA, MONTANA 59620
406/444-2986

JUDY RIPPINGALE
LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST

March 10, 1987

Representative Gene Donaldson
Seat #5 ‘

Montana House of Representatives
Helena, MT 59620

Dear Representative Donaldson:

The following is in response to your request for information regarding
the cost of foster care out-of-state placements vs. in-state placements and
more specifically the costs associated with expansion of the Deaconess Home
in Helena.

Background:

The average rate paid by SRS per child for in-state treatment ranges
from $32.57 to $78.27 per day for an average cost of $54.00 per day for
in-state treatment. These rates do not include education costs paid
through local school districts or through the Office of Public Instruction.
According to SRS, there are currently 127 children placed in residential
facilities in-state (this does not include group homes or foster families).

The average rate paid by SRS per child for out-of-state treatment
ranges from $46.03 to $89.00 per day for an average cost of $70.00 per
day for out-of-state treatment. These rates do not include transportation
costs or educational costs paid through the local school districts or
through the Office of Public Instruction. According to SRS, there are
currently 35 children placed in out-of-state residential facilities (this does
not include group homes or foster families).

Deaconess Home Proposal

The current rate paid by SRS for treatment at the Deaconess Home is
$70.10 per day per child.

According to the Deaconess Home, their actual current cost is $134.00
per day per child.

Because the type of facility and characteristics of children served are
similar, The Colorado Christian Home was used in the following cost com-
parison of the Deaconess Home and out-of-state treatment facilities. The
current rate paid by SRS to the Colorado Christian Home is $78.00 per day
per child.

The Deaconess has proposed opening an additional 8 bed cottage. It
is estimated by SRS and the Deaconess that 4 out-of-state placements could

o et i A s et e St s ¢



be avoided. The remaining 4 beds would be used for children currently
on the waiting list or other in-state placements.

Because the Deaconess has indicated that they would require a cam-
pus wide rate increase from the current $70.10 per day to $84.00 per day
as part of the agreement to open 8 new beds, there would be an additional
$121,764 per year in costs for the current population of 24 children: 24 X
$13.90 X 365 = $121,764; the cost for the 8 new children served would be
$245,280: 8 X $84.00 X 365 = $245,800. The '"savings" from avoiding
placement of 4 children in out-of-state facilities would be $113,800: 4 X
$78.00 X 365 = $113,800. The following table summarizes these costs, the
"savings" and funding for the Deaconess proposal.

Table 1
Costs For Additional 8 Foster Care Bids
Montana Deaconess Home

Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989 Biennium
Rate Increase for current residents $121,764 $121,764 $243,528
Cost of Additional 8 beds 245,280 245,380 490,560
Total Additional Cost $367,044 $367,044 $734,088
Less out-of-state (4 new children) 113,800 113,800 227,600
Net Cost $253.244  $263,244  $306.488
Funding
County Funds $ 31,656 $ 31,656 $ 63,312
General Fund 221,588 221,588 443,176
Total Funds $253,244 $253,244 $506,488

If I can be of further assistance, please call.

PB1:bn:rd3-10.

Sincerely,

Peter Blouke

Senior Fiscal Analyst



e AN A

<

50th Legislature

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

22
23
24

25

Fiscal

1988

State
General Special

Fund Revenue

BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION
1. Board Administration
a. Operations

104,834

107,234

Federal
Special

Revenue Proprietary

E. OTHER EDUCATION

Total

State
General Special

Fund Revenue

Fiscal

2. Fire Services Training School

a. Operations
196,814

b. Audit

Total
199,214
3. Montana School
a. Administration

179,849

2,000 12,000

2,000 12,000

for the Deaf & Blind

104,834

107,234

210,814

213,214

179,849

E-1

104,755

104,755

199,440

199, 440

179,838

HB OOON\MW.N

1989

Federal
Special

Revenue Proprietary Total

104,755

104,755

2,000 12,000 213,440

2,000 12,000 213,440

179,838




15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Fisca) 1988
State Federal State
General Specia) Special General Special
Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue
b. General Services
248,725 248,725 259,536
C. Student Services
686,096 35,000 721,096 691,805
d. Education
909,039 373,370 1,282,409 907,878
e. Audit
16,800 16,800
Total
2.040.509 408,370 2,448,879 2,039,057
OFFICE OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
1. Chief State School Officer
124,190 21,568 . 145,758 124,062
2. Basic Skills
852,788 237,905 122,514 1,213,207 854,869 237,944
3. Vocational! Education
274,812 389,077 663,889 274,467
4. Administrative Services
a. Operations
849,051 437,612 617,759 1,904,422 852,423 437,493

E~-2

HB 0002/02.E
1989
Federal
Special
Revenue Proprietary Total
259,536
35,000 726,805
372,926 1,280,804
407,926 2,446,983
13,068 137,130
122,651 1,215,464
388,881 663,348
617,920 1,907,836
HB 2



T

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

5.

of

Fiscal 1988

State Federal State
General Special Special General Special
mcra Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue
b. Audit
36,000 36,000
Special Services
441,688 1,332,804 . 1,774,492 441,588
Total
2,578,529 675,517 2,483,722 5,737,768 2,547,409 675,437

State and federa) funds appropriated in items 1 through 5 include internatl

indirect costs in excess of $408,612 in fiscal 1988 and $408,493

reversion of general fund.

OFFICE OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION -- DISTRIBUTION TO SCHOOLS

1.

School Transportation
6,200,918 6,200,918
School rb:n:

594,751 594,751
Gifted and Talented Grants

95,000 95,000
Secondary Vocational Education

400,000 400,000
Adult Basic Education

147,523 147,523

E-3

6,200,918

594,751

95,000

400,000

in fiscal

147,523

Fiscal 1989

Federal
Special

Revenue Proprietary

HB OOOMVJN.W

1,332,392

2,474,912

transfers of indirect costs.

1989 that are recovered shall

1,773,980

5,697,758

The amount

cause a like

6,200,918

594,751

95,000

400,000

147,523

HB 2

Total



10

1"

19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0002/02.E

Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989
State Federal State Federal
General Special Special General Special Speciat
Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total
6. Special Education
27,361,646 27,361,646 27,361,646 27,361,646
7. Special Education Contingency .
500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000
B. State Impact Payments
5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Total
35,157,315 147,523 35,304,838 35,157,315 147,523 35,304,838
Al revenues received in the state traffic education account under the provisions of section 20-7-504, MCA, -are
apprups tated to be distributed as pruvided in seciion 26-7-506, MCA
Items 4 and 7 are biennial appropriations.
Item 7, a biennial appropriation, is for emergencies that may arise in special education programs at local
districts. A district’s board of trustees may apply for an allocation from these funds by presenting to the
superintendent of public instruction, for each child, a child-study team report and an individual education plan

relating to this
appropriation is for the biennium,
mennm OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION -- DISCRETIONARY GRANTS
1. Job Training Partnership

475,000 475,000

2. Vocational Education Grants

unforeseen expense and a current listing of program, case loads, and related costs.

and the specific amounts may be transferred between fiscal

Tne contingency

years,

475,000 475,000

HB 2



15
16
17
18
19

20

22
23
24

25

Fiscal 1988

State Federal State
General Special Special General Special
Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Jotal Fund Revenue
3,350,000 3,350,000
3. Adult Basic Education Grants
425,000 425,000
4. Education of the Handicapped -- Part B
450,000 450,000
5. Preschool Incentive Grants
150,000 150,000
Total
4,850,000 4,850,000
Items 1 through S5 are biennial appropriations.
Fiscal 1988
General Current
- _Fund Unrestricted Total
BILLINGS VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER
1. Instruction
436,545 533,556 970,101
2. Ptltant Operation & Maintenance
146,541 119,898 266,439
3. Equipment
22,805 22,805 45,610
E-S

Fiscal 1989

HB ooomfdu.r

Federal
Special
Revenue Proprietary Jotal
3,350,000 3,350,000
425,000 425,000
400,000 400,000
110,000 110,000
4,760,000 A.wmo.ooo
Fiscal 1989
General Current
Fund Unrestricted Total
436,545 533,556 970,101
151,359 123,839 275,198
22,805 22,805 45,610

HB 2



18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

q. Support

a. Operations

b. Audit

Tota)l

Total

funds other than those appropriated

The current unrestricted funding for equipment

BUTTE VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER

1. Instruction

2. Plant Operation & Maintenance

3. Equipment

4. Support

a. Operations

b. Audit

in items 1

Fiscal 1988
General Current
Fund Unrestricted
125,975 260,157
8,000 10,000
739,866 946,416

466,739
90,485

21,432

212,830

audit costs are estimated to be $20,000 for the biennium.
through 4.

in item 3 shall

335,081

74,034

21,432

10,000

Total

386,132

1,686,282

801,820

164,519

42,864

222,830

come from federal

Fiscal 1989

General Current
Fund Unrestricted
54,092 332,075

664,801 1,012,275

Ten percent of these costs are to
funds.

466,739 335,081
93,464 76,470
21,432 21,432

166,404

be paid

HB 0002/02.E

Total

386,167

1,677,076

from

801,820

169,934

42,864

166,404

HB 2



15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Fiscal 1988

General Current
Fund Unrestricted
8,000
Totatl
799,486 440,547

1,240,033

Tota) audit costs are estimated to be $20,000 for the biennium. Ten

funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through
The current unrestricted funding for equipment in

GREAT FALLS VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER

1. Instruction
428,870
2. Plant Operation & Maintenance
98,030
3. Equipment
21,609
4. Support
a. Operations
220,421
b. Audit
8,000
Total
776,930

4.
item 3 shall come from
394,727 823,597
83,507 181,537
21,610 43,219
156,686 377,107
10,000 18,000
666,530 1,443,460

E-7

Fiscal 1989

General Current
Fund Unrestricted
748,039 432,983

percent of these costs are to

federal funds.

428,870

102,197

21,609

171,217

723,893

394,727

87,057

21,610

205,924

709,318

)

HB 00027u2.-

Total

1,181,022

be paid from

823,597

189,254

43,219

377,141

1,433,211

HB

2

24



£

o v

10

n

¢

-]

17
18
19
20
ra
22
23
24

25

HB 0002/02.E

Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989
General Current General Current
Fund Unrestricted Total Fund Unrestricted Total

Total audit costs are estimated to be $20,000 for the biennium. Ten percent of these costs are to be paid from
funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 4.
The current unrestricted funding for equipment in item 3 shall come from federal funds.

HELENA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER

1. Instruction
716,489 586,219 1,302,708 716,489 586,219 1,302,708
2. Plant Operation & Maintenance
172,168 140,864 313.032 176,183 144 150 320,333
3. Equipment
25,518 25,518 51,036 25,518 25,518 51,036
4. Support
2. Operations
316,347 99,550 415,897 162,758 253,177 415,935
b. Audit
7,000 10,000 17,000
Total
1,237,522 862,151 2,099,673 1,080,948 1,009,064 2,090,012

Total audit costs are estimated to be $20,000 for the biennium. Fifteen percent of these costs are to be paid from
funds other than those appropriated in items ' through 4.

The current unrestricted funding for equipment in item 3 shall come from federal funds.

.ZmeOCr> VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL CENTER



14

15

16

18

19
20
21

22
23
24

25

Fiscal 1988

General Current
Fund Unrestricted
1. Instruction
552,073 608,090
2. Plant Operation & Maintenance
129,477 158,251
3. Equipment
24,355 24,355
4. Support
a. Operations
146,816 274,262
b. Audit
7,000 10,000
Total
859,721 1,074,958

Tota) audit costs are estimated to be $20,000 for the biennium,.

funds other than those appropriated in items 1 thro
The current unrestricted funding for equipment
The Superintendent of Public Instruction may
by the centers from the 1.5 mill levy which, in the
1989 shall cause a general fund reversion of

vocational-technical centers are appropriated.

1f a vocational-technical center can provide match for federal funds in excess of

ugh 4.

in item 3 s

transfer county millage colliections among centers.

aggregate,

Total

1,160,163

287,728

48,710

421,078

1,934,679

hall come from federal

exceeds $B00, 291

a like amount each year.

E-9

Fiscal 1989

General Current
Fund Unrestricted
552,073 608,090
144,150 155,643
24,355 24,355
282,779 138,338
1,003,357 926,426

Fifteen percent of these

in fiscal 1988 and $808,294

funds.

OOON\MN -k

Tota)
1,160,163
299,793

48,710

421,117

1,929,783

costs are to be paid from

Millage received

in fiscal

Any voted millage funds available for the

its share of the $807,474 federal

HB 2



16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

HB 0002/02.E

Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989
General Current General Current
Fund Unrestricted Total Fund Unrestricted Total
funds included in the current unrestricted funds each fiscal year of the biennium, then the center may request a budget
amendment for the matching and federal! funds to pay for the additional equipment, training, and programs. The matching
funds for any budget amendment shall not come from the current wunrestricted funds appropriated in the general
appropriations bitl,
Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989
State Federal State Federal
General Speciatl Special General Special Special
Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total
STATE COUNCIL FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION
1. Operations
117,120 117,120 120, 000 120,000
2. Audit
2,880 2,880
Total
120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000
TOTAL SECTION E
44,504,326 4,805,642 7,861,212 12,000 57,183,180 44,269,014 4,913,026 7,764,838 12,000 56,958,878
NOTE: The total of state special revenues for section E includes the following amounts of current unrestricted
funds:
Fiscal 1988 ------- $3,982,602
Fiscal 1989 ------- $4,090,066

HB 2



50th Legislature

18
19
20
21

22
23
24

25

M

¥ %

S
HB 0002/02.F

F. HIGHER EDUCATION

Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989
State Federal ~State Federal
Generatl Special Speciatl General Special Special
Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total

A1l funds, other than ptant funds and current unrestricted operating funds, may be spent and are appropriated
contingent wupon approval by the Board of Regents by July 1 of each year of the comprehensive program budget. The budget
must contain detailed revenues and expenditures and anticipated fund balances of current funds, loan funds, and
endowment funds . A1l movement of funds between the current unrestricted subfund and the designated subfund account
entities must be clearly identified in the state budgeting and accounting system.

Programs for the university budgets include instruction, organized research, public service, academic support,
student services, institutional support, operation and maintenance of plant, and scholarships and fellowships.

The six universtity units shall account for expenditures consistently within programs and funds across all units and
shall wuse the National Center for Higher Education Management Systems program classification structure along with the
College and University Business Administration (CUBA) system as a minimum standard for achieving consisting.

Each year of the biennium the portion of indirect cost reimbursements which exceeds the amount set forth in the
current unrestricted operating subfund appropriation for each unit is appropriated to the respective unit. All indirect
cost reimbursement not expended in the current unrestricted operating subfund account shall be clearly identified and
separately accounted for during the 1989 biennium. Each university system unit shall submit a written report +to the
legislative finance committee by October 14, 1988, of the activities supported and accomplishments achieved with atll
indirect cost reimbursements expended in funds other than the current unrestricted operating subfund for fiscal 19B88B.

Included within current unrestricted funds to the six institutions is the sum of $12,864,200 in fiscal 1988 and
$12,906,000 1{in fiscal 1989 from revenues generated under the provisions of section 20-25-423, MCA. The Department of
Revenue shall levy the full six mills as authorized in section 20-25-423, MCA. Revenues received by the University

System under the provisions of section 20-25-423, MCA, that exceed m_w.mma.wod in fiscal 1988 and $12,906,000 in fiscal

F-1

>
~



10

1

12

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Fisca! 1988
State Federal State
General Special Special General Special
Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue
1989 shall cause a general! fund reversion of a like amount each year.
BOARD OF REGENTS
Administration
27,951 27,951 28,008
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION
Office Administration
a. . Operations
773,253 773,253 774,104
b. Audit
12,940 12,940
WICHE Dues
59,000 59,000 62,000
WICHE - Student Assistance
1,830,434 . 1,830,434 1,677,868
WAMI
1,665,941 232,677 1,898,618 1,471,629 520,092
Minnesota Rural Dentistry
90,400 90,400 69,000
State Student Incentive Grants .
210,000 210,000 420,000 210,000
National Direct Student Loan
F-2

Fiscal

HB 0002/02.F

1989
Federal
Special
Revenue Proprietary Jotal
28,008
774,104
62,000
1,677,868
1,991,721
69,000
210,000 420,000

HB 2



18

19

20

21

22

23

\ ‘ ) ‘ X

HB 0002/02.F

Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989
State Federal State Federal
General Special Special General Special Special
Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Total
55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000
8. State College Work Study
300, 450 . 300, 450 300, 450 300,450
9. Talent Search
a. Operations
161,568 161,568 161,429 161,429
b. Audit
500 500
10. Guaranteed Student Loan
a. Operations
815,392 815,392 866,925 866,925
b. Audit
2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400
Total
3,107,984 2,122,111 1,189,860 6,419,955 2,880,183 2,259,960 1,240,754 6,380,897
In each fiscal year, the Commissioner of Higher Education is allowed to transfer appropriation authority between
the amounts included in the WICHE appropriation for dentistry, which is $120,534 in fisca! 1988 and $122,668 in fiscal
1989, and the Minnesota Rural Dentistry appropriation.

HB 2



15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HB
Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989
General Current General Current
Fund Unrestricted Total Fund Unrestricted
COMMUNITY COLLEGES
1. Dawson Community College
a. Operations
709,912 709,912 713,832
b. Audit
8,820 8,820
2. Flathead Valley Community College
a. Operations
1,646,996 1,646,996 1,656,090
b. Audit
8,820 8,820
3. Mites Community Colleaqe
a. Operations
731,209 731,209 735,247
b. Audit
8,820 8,820
Total
3,114,577 3,114,577 3,105,169
The above appropriation provides 49% of the total unrestricted budgets for the community colleges, whic

shall be approved by the Board of Regents.

The general fund appropriation for each community college

F-4

0002/02.F

Total

713,832

1,656,090

735,247

3,105,169

h budgets

includes 49% of the total audit cost. The remaining 51%

HB 2



10
"

12

18
19
20
0

22
23
24

25

General

Fund

Fiscal 1988

Current

Unrestricted

of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 3.

$18.000 for each unit for the biennium.

Dawson, Flathead Valley, and Miles Community Colleges are prohibited from including in

calculating the unrestricted budget referred to in section 20-15-310, MCA, student FTEs from

approved under Board of Regent Policy 220.1%.

BUREAU OF MINES

t. Research
1,232,850
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
t. Agricuttural Experiment Station
6,124,968
2. U.S. Range Laboratory
Total .
6,124,968
COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE
1. Public Service .
1,954,375
2. Professional Retirement Benefit Increase
659,420

3. Improved Communications

53,000

1,998,303

385,954

2,384,257

1,829,268

TJotal

1,285,850

8,123,2M

8,509,225

3,783,643

659,420

General

Fund

&

HB 0002/02Z.:

Fiscal 1989

Current

Unrestricted Tota)

T

oy 1,233,523

6,177,135

6,177,135

1,955,847

665,731

Audit costs may not exceed

student enro!lliment, used in

out-of-district centers not

53,000 1,286,523
1,998,303 8,175,438
385,954 385,954
2,384,257 8,561,392
1,829,268 3,785,115
665,731
HB 2




19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB8 0002/0..r

Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989
General Current General Current
Fund Unrestricted Total Fund Unrestricted Total
70,068 70,068 70,068 70,068
Total
2,683,863 1,829,268 4,513,131 2,691,646 1,829,268 4,520,914

The total! money appropriated in item 2 may only be spent if a federal district or appellate court determines that
cooperative extension service employees are federal employees within the meaning of Public Law 99-335. In the event
these employees are not federal employees within the meaning of Public Law 99-335, up to $221,300 in fiscal 1988 and up
to $277,611 in fiscal 1989 of the funds appropriated in item 2 may be spent for social security coverage and retirement
benefits for 124 professional employees. There may be no transfers in or out of this item.

Item 3 is to be spent on improved communications to disseminate agricultural information statewide. There may be
no transfers in or out of this item.

LESn

FOREST & CONSERVATION EXPERIMENT STATION

1. Research
643,535 643,535 644,954 644,954
MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY
1. Instruction
a. Instruction Program
24,235,408 24,235,408 23,869,704 23,869,704
b. Phasedown
456,470 456,470
c. Architecture
130,000 130,000 . 130,000 130,000

F-6 HB 2



1

12

13

15
16
17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

Fiscal 1989

Current

Unrestricted

Fiscal 1988
General Current General
Fund Unrestricted Total Fund
2. Research
597,925 597,925
3. Public Service
10,300 10,300
4. Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional Support
1,709,300 10,161,662 11,870,962 1,860,880
5. Audit
20,000 20,800 40,800
6. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant
1,729,299 3,684,970 5,414,269 1,860,880
7. Schaolarships and Fellowships
- 1,125,273 1,125,273
Total
27,694,007 15,730,930 43,424,937 28,047,934
Total audit costs are estimated to be $81,600 for the biennium.
funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 7.

UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA
1. Instruction
a. Instruction Program
18,586,558

b. Law/Pharmacy

18,586,558 18,645,270

597,925

10,300

9,814,487

3,745,120

1,106,723

HB OOQM\CN.m

Total

597,925

10,300

11,675,367

5,606,000

1,106,723

15,404,555 43,456,174

Fifty percent of these costs are to be paid from

18,645,270

HB 2




HB 0002/02.F

20

21

22

23

24

25

Total audit costs are estimated to be $79,200 for the biennium.
funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 7.

EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE

Instruction
6,468,676

Public Service

Fiscal 1988 ’ Fiscal 1989
General Current General Current
Fund Unrestricted TJotal Fund Unrestricted Total
174,000 174,000 174,000 174,000
2. Research
445,254 445,254 446,534 446,534
3. Public Service
195,892 195,892 195,904 195,904
4, Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional Support
1,883,300 8,254,019 10,137,319 1.860,880 8,291,820 10,152,700
5. Audit
20,000 . 19,600 39,600
6. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant ;
1,729,299 3,528,478 5,257,777 1,860,880 3.534,186 5,395,066
7. Scholarships and Fellowships
983,741 983,741 9lds5, 218 985,218
Total .
22,219,157 13,600,984 35,820, 141 22,367,030 13,627,662 35,994,692

Fifty percent of these costs are to be paid from

6,478,550

HB 2



15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Fiscal 1988

General Current
Fund Unrestricted Total
231,435 231,435

3. Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional Support
850,296 3,216,247 4,066,543
4. Audit
20,000 10,600 30,600

5. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant

870, 296 1,147,702 2,017,998
6. Scholarships and Fellowships
353,209 353,209
Total
8,209, 268 4,959,193 13,168,461

Total! audit costs are estimated to be $52,800 for the biennium. Twenty-five percent of

from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 6.
NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE
t. Instruction
4,190,393 4,190,393
2, Public Service
8.891 8.891
3. Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional Supgort
563,571 1,561,036 2,124,607

4. Audit

Fiscal 1989

General Current
Fund Unrestricted
231,447
873,888 3,182,518
873.887 1,198,562
353,099
8,226,325 4,965,626

4,266,713

536,756

HB Ooow\@,r .r

Total

231,447

4,056,406

2,072,449

13,191,951

these costs are to be paid

8,891

1,622,803

4,266,713

8,891

2,159,569

HB 2



AR

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Genera)

Fund

Fiscal 1988
Current

Unrestricted

20,000
5. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Piant
583,570

6. Scholarships and Fellowships

Total

5,357,534

Total audit costs are estimated to be $43,200 for the biennium.

from funds other than those appropriated in items 1
WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE
1. Instruction

2,321,136

12,400

496,793

274,815

2,353,935

through 6.

2. Academic Support, Student Services, and Institutional Support

326,621
3. Audit
! 20,000
4. Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant
346,620

5. Scholarships and Fellowships

828,246

11,500

381,476

Total

32,400

1,080,363

274,815

7,711,469

1,154,867

31,500

728,096

Fiscal 1989

Genera)l Current
Fund Unrestricted
626,756 478,740
274v,722
5,430,225 2,382,156

20297 .03

335,721

335,721

805,298

407,728

HB 0002/02.F

Total

1,105,496

271,722

7.812,381

Twenty-five percent of these costs are to be paid

2,297,033

1,141,019

743,449



19
20
21
22
23
24

25

from funds

Total

Total audit

costs are estimated to be $42,000 for the biennium.

Fiscal 1988
General Current
Fund Unrestricted Total
3,014,377 1,304,694 4,319,071

other than those appropriated in items ! through 5.

MONTANA COLLEGE OF MINERAL SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY

V.

Instruction

a. Instruction Program

Research

Student Services,

Academic Support,

Audit

Operation and Maintenance of Physical.Plant

Scholarships and Fellowships

Total

Total

audit costs are estimated to be $54,000 for the biennium.

3,995,761 3,995,761
43,718 43,718

and Institutional Support
574,728 1,755,233 2,329,961
20,000 20,500 40,500
594,728 911,485 1,506,213
202,189 202,188
5,185,217 2,933,125 8,118,342

F-11

Fiscal 1989
General Current
Fund Unrestricted
2,968,475 1,295,495

e 4,002,548

43,747

588,412 1,741,604
588,412 948,888
202,189

5,179,372 2,936,428

Twenty-five percent of these costs are to be

HB 0002/02.F

Total

4,263,970

Twenty-five percent of these costs are to be paid

4,002,548

43,747

2,330,016

1,537,300

202,189

8,115,800

paid

HB 2



HB 0002/02.F

Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989
General Current General Current
Fund Unrestricted Total Fund Unrestricted
from funds other than those appropriated in items 1 through 6.
Fiscal 1988 . Fiscal 1989
State Federal State Federal
General Special Special . General Special Special
Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary Jotal Fund Revenue Revenue Proprietary

TOTAL SECTION F

amounts of

current

88.615,288 47,271,497 1,189,860 137.076.645 -88;979,979 474136,407 1,240,754
NOTE: The totatl of state special revenues for section F includes the following

funds:
Fisca: 1988 -~----- $45,473,471
Fiscal 1989 ------ $45,168,060

F-12

Total

Total

137,357,140

unrestricted

HB 2



ﬂ f 1,{! e (i f <

LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES PROGRAM: AGENCY SUMMARY
FY 1986 =  -——--—-=r——ee Fiscal 1988 ------==r-—e- = cocmmmercce. Fiscal 1989 ----—ce—e=c-- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee Z Change
FTE 0.00 557.88 541.38 545.71 557.88 541.38 545.71 N/A
Personal Services $0 $13,005,19]) $12,646,626 $12,765,608 $13,028,380 $12,670,762 $12,786,051 N/A
Operating Expenses 1] 2,761,925 1,929,233 2,637,407 2,807,298 1,955,431 2,640,744 N&
Equipment 0 482,179 8,500 156,298 478,148 8,950 114,298 N/A
Non-Operating 0 14,560,621 13,915,532 14,386,294 14,555,621 13,969,860 14,381,29% N/A
TOTAL EXPENSES 0 $30,809,916  $28,499,891  $29,945,607 $30,869,447 328,605,003  $29,922,387 N4
FUNDING
General Fund $0 $20,307,588 $18,448,066 $19,498,103 $20,317,806 $18,497,613 $19,477,494 N/A
State Special Revenue o 164,451 75,151 75,151 163,542 74,242 76,242 N/A
Federal Revenue o 10,337,877 9,976,674 10,372,353 10,388,099 10,033,148 10,370,651 NA
TOTAL FUNDING $0 $30,809,916 $28,499,891 $29, 945,607 $30,869,447 $28,605,003 $29, cNN wm.w 108.47

Program Description:

As a result of the Governor's Council on Reorganization of Youth Services, House Bill 325 was

introduced to implement the wooc—.:__msammobm of the council. This budget reflects the intent of House Bill 325 to reor-
ganize youth services provided wi

Department of Family Services.
originally proposed

The proposed Department consists of six programs:

\f, Nm r AL

Zgwmososn Support, Social Services, Mountain View School,

\N .\N\f&:\u

"

the Departments of Institutions and Social and Rehabilitation Services into a new
use Bill 325 in its current form floes not include the county probation officers as
therefore, the budgets do not reflect the county probation budget with

\3 50 FTE| and total
operating costs of "$2,846,447 in each year of the biennium.

Pine Hills School, Aftercare Services, and Youth Evaluation. Each of these programs is discussed in the narrative that

follows.

D - 35



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

ABGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES PROGRAM: MANAGEMENT SUPPORT
FY 1986 = —-—-—-mo—-ee- Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989 ---——--—=-—-n
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee
FTE ) 0.00 15.50 0.00 15.50 15.50 0.00 15.50
Personal Services $0 $401,124 $0 $401,124 $400,791 $0 $400,791
Operating Expenses (] 321,833 0 321,833 324,200 0 324,200
Equipment ] 17,000 0 15,025 22,000 (] 8,025
TOTAL EXPENSES $0 £739,957 - $0 $737,982 $746,991 .. $0 $733,01¢
FUNDING
General Fund $0 $467,405 $0 $466,158 $472,799 $0 $463,954
Federal Revenue [+] 272,552 1] 271,824 274,192 0 269,062
TOTAL FUNDING $0 $739,957 $0 $737,982 $746,991 $0 $733,016

Program Description: The Management and Support program provides the ~m&=§~.mn3n<o and fiscal support for the
novwwgos% well as overall policy development and program supervision.

Budget: The program includes 15.5 administrative staff. However, because this is a new program the specific
functions of each position have not been finalized. [Operating costs of «wnw.owmg fiscal 1988 and( $32%2,200 in fiscal
1989 were approved by the subcommittee. Because there is no historical base, the level of mﬂb&uﬁajmmwﬁAEm was
based on the executive estimate of initial costs to establish the new department and compara historical expenditures
from the Administration and Support Program of S. Due to the newness of the program, /it was the subcommittee's

intent that the program be allowed some flexibility\in adjusting funds within various operating budget categories.

Equipment approve the subcommittee include office furniture for five regional offices, and data and word
processing equipment. !

L T ..ll}‘.\-l\ll\un
Funding: Funding for the program is a combination of federal and general funds. The amount of federal funds

actually received by the program depends on a time-study cost allocation system that assess other programs in the
department according to the amount of time Management Support staff are involved in specific federally funded
programs. Because a large portion of the programs in the new Family and Youth Service department are primarily
general funded, the percent of general fund in the Management support program is approximately 63 percent of total

?.:Nn . p

oy



AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES

LEGISLATIVE ACTION

PROGRAM: SOCIAL SERVICES

BUDGET ITEM

FTE

Personal Services
Operating Expenses
Equipment

Total Operating

Benefits
West Yellowstone

Special Adopt/Children's Trust

Home Health
Legal
Child Abuse

Domestic Violence

Subsidized Adopt
Refugee

Big Brothers
Alcohol & Drug
Day Care

SSI

Aging

Foster Care

Total Benefits

TOTAL EXPENSES

FUNDING

General Fund
Federal Revenue

TOTAL FUNDING

FY 1986 ——————————— - Fiscal 1988 -----=-==e-em e Fiscal 1989 -—--—-veemme——-
Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee
376.64 264.12 359.92 341.55 346.12 259.92 341.55

$ 8,319,168 $ 8,032,394 $ 8,459,274 $ 7,968,469 $ 8,033,393 § 8,462,979 $ 7,969,193
1,117,980 1,155,852 1,045,969 1,085,065 1,199,978 1,045,212 1,088,327
23,059 424,445 6,245 106,273 424,445 65265 106,273

$ 9,460,207 $ 9,612,691 $ 9,511,488 $ 9,159,807 $ 9,657,816 $ 9,514,436 $ 9,163,793
$ 7,150 $ 7,150 $ 7,149 $ 7,150 $ 7,150 $ 7,150 $ 7,150
15,820 89,000 1] 0 89,000 0 ]
30,035 15,047 15,047 15,047 15,047 15,047 15,047
50,000 1] 1] ] 4] o o
98,395 81,617 81,617 81,617 81,617 81,617 81,617

131,404 131,871 100,000 135,700 131,871 100,000 135,700
147,955 175,531 146,658 175,531 175,531 145,712 175,531
180,941 200,000 180,941 200,000 200,000 180,941 200,000
217,301 203,400 203,400 150,000 203,400 203,400 150,000
201,286 213,750 205,000 205,000 213,750 205,000 205,000
390,102 418,761 389,983 418,761 %18,761 389,983 418,761

819,500 919,790 819,500 919,790 919,790 819,500 919,790

4,177,728 4,326,750 4,283,427 4,549,744 %,321,750 4,278,427 & ,544 ,744
7,027,031 75777,95% 7,482,810 7,527,954 7,777,654 7,543,084 7,527,954
$13,494,648 $14,560,621 $13,915,532 $16,386,2% $164,555,621 $13,969,861 $14,381,29%%
$22,954,855 $24,187,612  $23,427,020  $23,546,101 $24,227,737  $23,484,297  $23,545,087
$13,715,347 $14,711,299 $14,100,624 $14,066,940 $14,702,946 $14,101,530 $14,06%,970
9,239,508 9,476,313 9,326,396 9,479,161 9,524,791 9,382,766 9,480,117
$22, om&.mmm $24,187,612 $23,427,020 onu.mam.-eu ON& 227,737 $23,484,296 $23,545,087

FY 86-88
7 Change

~35.09

-4.22
~2.9%%
360.87

-3.18

0.00
-100.00
-49.90
-100.00
-17.05
3.27
18.64
10.53
-30.97
1.85
7.35
12.24
8.90
7.13

6.61

37



Program Description: The Social Services Division provides a <m23%mwlm social services to children, adults, and senior
citizens to ensure their health, welfare, and safet Services to children ﬁﬁcnm foster care, protective day care, Big
Brothers and Sisters, adoption referral and counseling, and coordination of youth court and school programs to reduce
instances of nmzbnzosow Services to adults include spouse abuse counseling, services to unmarried parents, health
and nutrition programS, and work incentive programs. M\mwﬂiomm to senior citizens include congregate meals,
transportation, funding for senior centers, homemaker services, and legal advocacy. 7The Social Services Division is
also responsible for administration of the state's supplemental security income paymiénts to eligible recipients.

R} This program was transferred from Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services, SRS, to the new
,V.A/ , department of Family and Youth Services. | No significant changes were made in either the mission of the program or
\ the types of services m:.oﬁn%

Legislative Intent: Within the subsidized adoption program, it was the committee's intent ﬁ-wLi\mmwsm. continue its policy
of only accepting children who are eligible for IV-E funding as new clients for the program. The committee also
requested that if allowed under federal regulations, the department reduce the state's portion of the supplemental

security income payment an amount equal to any increase in the federal portion of the w»«iﬁ:ﬂ

Budget:/ Total funds for the Social Services Program increased 2.6 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1989./ General
fund increaséd at about the same rate as federal funds. The reduction in FTE from the fiscal 1986 levVel of 376.64
results from Bm.wo transfer of the 20 percent of the cost of county welfare directors and clerical staff to SRS which is
the equivalent of 15.8 FTE; 2) the department's elimination of 16.54 homemaker FTE positions in response to the 5
percent reduction; and 3) 2.57 FTE who were eliminated as part of the reduction proposed during special session ﬂD
Prior to the transfer of the Social Services program to the new Family and Youth Services Department, this program
paid 20 percent of the cost of the county welfare direetors and their clerical staff. The remaining 80 percent was paid
in the Eligibility Determination Bureau of SRS. |!|The significant increase in equipment is primarily to purchase
computers and word processing equipment for the program. The subcommittee did reduce the equipment request that
was included in the executive request from $424,445 per year to $106,273 per year of the 1989 ES:&:W_MN

T v The following describes the subcommittee's action on the benefit portion of the Social Services Program.

o ,..Yh. West Yellowstone: Services provided under this grant include social services to the West Yellowstone community
“ »  where there is q full time department employee., Funding for this grant( is 75 percent general fund and 25 percent
r_w local Hgﬂm.u e e e st s oo Y B - r— A

4 | Home Health: This grant is sjimilar to the West Yellowstone grant and provides home health services to Lewis and
Clark County. In addition to the $15,047 of general fund included in the grant, Lewis and Clark County provides an
equal amount of local funds in support of the program.

//
A}

mggvﬁgnﬂamiwwm _m::w-a_:m mmnoww_m.ﬁmbnnowm_vvr—nmorme.o:igmwooww_ SQmQM,./Zo».gnmimnm
available for the 1989 biennium. ' R

Legal Services: During the 1987 biennium the department contracted with Zo:.nmbn Legal Services to provide legal
counseling to low income persons. This program was eliminated a:!.u.mﬁmwm&»— Session III.:

.




B

g

n—-msgzmo"ﬂammm m\@'o,o ,«wmm.wmammaonnb%m:bnmn vu.omnﬁ:./ hmﬁ.&oom vnoﬁdonmboram»nccmﬁobgngno;&-
tion dissemination about physical and sexual abuse of children../The department contracts with a number of local
agencies to provide these services. Total funding for the program was according to the amount of federal funds

anticipated to be available.

Domestic Violence: ﬂ.L‘V.Snm the subcommittee's intent that funding for this program be offset by revenue collected
through the marriage license fee] The current level projection of the revenue from the marriage license fee is $100,000
per year of the 1989 biennium. The committee has requested an increase of $5.00 in the fee to raise gm additional
$35,700 that could offset the increase in the domestic violence program from the $100,000 projected undes’the current
level.

e

Subsidized Adoption: This program is designed to assist [families in adopting children with special needs such as
physical or mental handicaps, or in adoption of sibling groups.{ The actual amount of the subsidy paid to the family
varies according to the severity of the disability and the financial resources of the family. If the child is eligible for
federal Title IV-E, funding of the program is shared at the same federal matching rate as medicaid. the child is not
IV-E eligible, the cost is 100 percent general fund] Under current department administrative rules, an eligible family
may continue to receive the subsidy ‘payment until the child is 18 years old. During fiscal 1986, the department insti-
tuted a policy that only IV-E eligible children would be accepted as new clients for the subsidized adoption program.-
e subcommittee adopted the executive recommendation for the level of subsidized adoption for the 1989 biennium.
Funding for the program is approximately 62 percent general fund. The subcommittee also intended that the depart-
ment continue the policy of only accepting IV-E eligible children into the program. - f ,
L - \
Refugee: Funds under this program provide a variety of social services for {Indo-Chinese n.o».:m»om/m:c_c&:m day..
care, social services, and employment referral. Funding for the program was set By the subcommittee at the level of .
anticipated available federal funds. ,

Big Brothers and Sisters: During the 1987 biennium, this program was funded with a combination of 75 percent

,\Wobmg fund and 25 percent local funds. The subcommittee adopted a general fund level of $150,000 per year of the

1989 biennium which is equivalent to the amount of additional revenue that is expected as a result of a $25.00 increase
in the marriage dissolution fee as proposed under HB »mo._ Local funds are no longer included in the appropriation for
is program; therefore, the level of state funding is nearly equal to the amount provided during the 1987 biennium.
Because this program primarily provides services to children from divorced families, it was the intent of the committee
that future funding for this program be tied to revenue generated from the marriage dissolution fee.
e G o Lt L8 Lan e £ g
Alcohol and Drug Treatment: Funding for this program is ho:oa(ﬁ»gm\ that is offset by m\u.uo tax per barrel of
..vnw Funding for the 1989 biennium was set at the level of anticipated revenue that would be generated through the

beer tax.

Day Care: This program provides day care services to abused and neglected children as an alternative to foster
care. The funding for this program is equivalent to the anticipated fiscal 1987 expenditure level. D...::&:m for this
program depends on the eligibility of the client for AFDC related day care, refugee funding or non-AFDC related day
care which is 100 percent general fund. mmomzmo a large percent of the service provided are to children who do not
meet the AFDC eligibility criteria, total funding for the program is approximately mq percent general mﬂbml.u

-D - 39
{



Supplemental Security Income: The state) oﬂnaobﬁ% mcvw_oaoam the federal Supplemental Security Income pay-
ment./ Because the state supplement is intended to assist people in remaining in the community rather than being
institutionalized, the amount of the state supplement is [based on the recipient's type of community residence. The
amount of the supplement ranges from $26.00 per month for someone living in a developmen disability semi-indepen-
dent living home, to $94.00 to someone living in a developmental disabilities group homé e subcommittee adopted
the executive funding level which included the anticipated level of payments for fiscal G.@ Funding for this program
is 100 percent wmbmu.w_ fund.~

U

Aging mugo@a Aging services are @Snon through contracts with eleven nam.-c:& Area Agencies on Aging.
Services include a variety of supportive social sérvices intended to enable seniors to maximize their independence and
remain in their homes>]/ Included are legal advocacy, training of volunteers, congregate meals, home delivered meals,
and statewide coor ion of the aging program network of services. Funding for the program was set according to
the level of anticipated available federal funds. The mczo«ﬁ:m. table shows the Aging Services funding from fiscal 1984

Ewozm:gcw@mwvuoggﬁ, et \ o d oes i pead A fuis o

Table 1
Aging Services
Fiscal 1984 through Fiscal 1986 and 1989 Biennium

Federal Funds Fiscal 1984 Fiscal 1985 Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989
Social Services III-B $1,249,054 $1,141,222 $1,328,720 $1,26%,878 $1,264,878
Cong. Units III-Cl 1,741,457 1,813,467 1,584,757 1,654,613 1,654,613
Home Del. Meals III-C2 370,897 392,575 229,665 352,143 352,143
Cash-in-lieu of Comm. 445,344 504,849 377,426 626,980 626,980
Title IV Training 31,517 38,927 24,939 30,000 30,000

Total Federal Funds $3,838,269 $3,891,040 $3,545,005 $3,928,614 $3,928,614

General Fund

State Match $ 189,828 $ 178,027 $ 178,867 $ 192,449 $ 192,449
Information/Referral 126,685 135,808 126,065 137,681 137,681
In-Home Service 273,600 257,357 289,627 291,000 286,000
Legacy Legislature 5,000 5,000 5,000 1] 0

Total General Fund $ 595,113 $ 576,192 $ 599,559 $ 621,130 $ 616,130

Total Program Costs $4,433,382 $4,467,232 $4,144 564 $4,549,744 $4 , 544 , 764

Szzz====s=S =sxs=z=z=== =ETS=I==S s=zz=ziz=z ==zss====s




State matching funds for the federal Aging grant is equal to 5.88 percent of the federal funds available. The
$5,000 that was included in the current level for the legacy legislature was moved to in-home services.

Foster Care: M.M&no:ﬂ: contracts with local providers, the foster care program provides a continuum of alternative
residential services for children._ During fiscal 1986, foster care services were provided to 2,581 children at an overall
average cost of $2,882 per child.”]1The following table shows the average number of children served and the cost of
care by service for fiscal 1984 through fiscal 1986.

The increase in total foster care costs are attributable to the increase in the average cost per child for intensive
residential care services both in-state and out-of-state. [In fact, for out-of-state placements, despite an actual decline
in the number of children served from 56 in fiscal 1985 to 48 in in fiscal 1986, the cost per child increased $2,057 as a
result of increases in the length of stay and the daily cost of service./The less intensive (and less expensive) services
did not experience a similar rate of growth. The average cost per child actually declined for group home care, while
shelter care and foster family experienced only a moderate rate of growth.

Funding for the foster care program is a mix of federal, state, and county funds that depend on the eligibility of
the child for a particular type of program and whether the child is located in a county where the state has assumed
responsibility for the welfare program. In addition to increases in the total cost of the foster care program, the
general fund portion of the total costs has also increased. The following table shows funding for the foster care pro-
gram from fiscal 1984 through fiscal 1989.

Table 2
Comparison of Foster Care Funding
Fiscal 1984 through Fiscal 1989

% Increase

Type of Fund Fiscal 1984 Fiscal 1985 Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989 1984-1989
County Funds $ 657,832 $ 862,796 $1,155,602 $1,324,167 $1,324,167 102.0
Federal Funds 1,451,651 1,298,903 1,429,245 1,675,813 1,675,813 15.4
General Funds 2,804,019 3,510,968 4,442,184 4,527,974 4,527,974 61.4
Total Funds $4,913,502 $5,672,667 $7,027,031 $7,527,954 $7.527,954 _53.2_

F—3—2—4——p-—g—pacp—y Pt 3+ =ttt -_—— e —— == ===

Funding for the foster care program during the 1989 biennium was set at the fiscal 1987 anticipated level of
expenditure. As may be seen from the above table, costs for the foster care program have increased from $4,913,502
in fiscal 1984 to $7,527,954 in fiscal 1988 or an increase of 39.4 percent in four years.

D - 41



Modifieds Recommended:
The subcommittee approved additional funding of $250,000 per year to provide community

1. Foster Care:
intervention services as a method of reducing more expensive residential treatment programs for foster care youth.

Funding for the additional services are $218,750 general fund and $31,250 county funds each year of the biennium.

2. A 2 percent rate increase for foster care providers: A 2 percent increase was approved by the subcommittee
for each year of the biennium. Cost of the increase will be $103, Sm in fiscal Smm cm which uqm mwm is general fund

and $208,919 in fiscal 1989 of which $154,600 is general fund. = - ] .

$89,000 per year of the wmmm biennium was approved to be used by the department to
These

3. Children's Trust Fund:
developed and implement a state plan for abused children and to better coordinate services currently provided.

funds are state special revenue funds from the Children's Trust Fund Account.




AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES

LEGISLATIVE ACTION

PROGRAM: MOUNTAIN VIEW SCHOOL

FY 1986 =  -~-------omo-- Fiscal 1988 ------------- = c-cocmeemo——o Fiscal 1989 ---------=-u- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 64.49 67.49 64.49 62.69 67.49 64.49 62.69 -1.80
Personal Services $1,381,287 $1,528,116 $1,482,997 $1,450,169 $1,536,372 $1,490,576 41,457,610 “.99
Operating Expenses 245,108 324,747 266,692 302,454 323,502 273,612 360,037 23.40
Equipment 359 1,902 0 3,000 1,259 0 o 735.65
TOTAL EXPENSES 21,626,754 21,854,765 21,749,687  £1,755,623 21,861,133 21,764,188  $1,757,647 22197
FUNDING
General Fund $1,519,239 $1,739,326 $1,619,151 $1,631,795 $1,746,590 $1,634,546 $1,634,715 7.41
State Special Revenue 1,715 15,982 15,982 15,982 14,982 14,982 14,982 831.90C
Federal Revenue 105,800 99,457 114,556 107,846 99,561 114,660 107,950 1.9:
TOTAL FUNDING $1,626,754 $1,854,765 $1,749,689 $1,755,623 $1,861,133 | $1,764,188 $1,757,647 7.9¢

Program Description: | Mountain View School is responsible for the care, education and rehabilitation of juvenile girls
who are committed to the school by district ocﬂﬁ\mw The school also contracts with the federal government to care for
girls who are in federal custody. The school is reflected in the proposed Department of Family Services as proposed in
House Bill 325.

m\rm average daily population of the school was nearly 56 girls in fiscal me@w compared with 39 in fiscal 1984 and a
budgeted population of 45. The population is continuing to grow in fiscal 1987 with a current average daily population
of nearly 59 girls. ‘ -\

The fiscal 1986 expenditures reflected in the table above do not include expenditures of the youth detention
facility funded in fiscal 1986 but eliminated during Special Session III in June 1986. R

\
Budget: To meet the pay plan shortfall in fiscal 1987, 1.8 FTE are deleted.. A vacancy savings rate of 1 percent is
applied to direct care staff while a 4 percent rate is applied to non-direct care staff./ @wmwmgm expenses increase 23.4
percent as a result of adding the medical costs of $22,781 each year that were budgeted and paid out of the
corrections medical budget in fiscal Swmu Contracted services have been increased $9,619 to provide housekeeping

D - 43



services, the school does not have housekeeping staff, psychiatrist consultations were increased $1,370 and insurance
fees increased $1,401. Audit fees for the biennial audit are included at $9,240. Merchandise for resale is increased
$12,000 to expand the school's canteen operation to meet the anticipated demand. Federal indirect costs are included at
$3,500 each year of the biennium.

A biennial appropriation of $3,000 was approved to allow equipment purchases at the discretion of the Department.

Funding: The school is funded primarily from the general fund, however, the school operates a canteen funded
through the sale of products to the girls with authority in a state special revenue canteen fund. The school also has
state special revenue donated funds of $3,000 in fiscal 1988 and $2,000 in fiscal 1989.

The school's federal funds consist of Federal boarder reimbursement of $10,000 each year, school foods of $58,704
each year and ECIA title I funds of $39,142 in fiscal 1988 and $39,246 in fiscal 1989.
Modifieds Recommended: . v
1. Population Increase: The subcommittee approved a modified request for staff and the incremental operating
expenses of an anticipated population increase to 70 average daily population. This action adds 4.8 FTE costing $86,104
\ in fiscal 1988 and $86,422 in fiscal 1989. Operating costs increase $27,399 each year.

/ﬁ e P

Rl ——




LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES PROGRAM: PINE MILLS SCHOOL
FY 1986 =  ----e-—=ceme- Fiscal 1988 -------=----= = —cceccmm———u.- Fiscal 1989 ---~——-——==-—-- FY 86-88
BUDGET TITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 116.97 118.77 116.97 113.97 118.77 116.97 113.97 -3.00
Personal Services $2,568,577 $2,765,373 $2,704,355 $2,667,662 $2,779,705 $2,717,207 $2,680,338 3.86
Operating Expenses 596,603 678,612 616,572 658,121 678,737 636,607 658,246 10.31
Equipment 14,517 605 2,255 2,000 450 2,705 o -86.22
TOTAL EXPENSES $3:179,697 33,944,590  £3,323,182 93,327,783 $3.458,892 93,356,519  £3,338,584 ==2.66
FUNDING Sy !
: M
General Fund ,pv $2,594,337 $2,809,366 $2,728,291 $2,757,892 $2,823,577 $2,761,537 $2,768,602 6.30
State Special Revenue , - 45,571 59,169 59,169 59,169 59,260 59,260 59,260 29.84
Federal Revenue ot N . 539,789 576,055 535,722 510,722 576,055 535,722 510,722 -5.38
\ P
TOTAL FUNDING $3,179,697 $3,444,590 $3,323,182 $3,327,78 $3,458,892 $3,356,519 $3,338,584 4.66

Program Description: | Pine Hills School is responsible for the care and custody of juvenile boys aged 10 to 21, who
have been sentenced to the institution by the courts., Title 53-30-202, MCA, establishes Pine Hills as a correctional
facility to di ose, care for, train, educate, and rehabilitate children in need of these services. Pine Hills has a
capacity of 115 “mn:nmbﬁm in five cottages. However, due to the sharp increase in the institution's population, during
fiscal 1986, the institution opened an old cottage to house the additional population, which reached a high of 135
students in May 1986. The average daily population at the facility was 120 with an average length of stay of 9
months. The fiscal 1986 current level budget was for an average daily population of 88 with an average length of stay
of 6.5 months. The 1989 biennium current level is based on an average daily population of 120 students.
P b B o 2 twdis &y L2800

Budget: [To meet the pay plan shortfall in fiscal 1987, 3.0 FTE are deleted. A vacancy savings rate of 1.7 percent
was applied to direct care staff while a 4 percent rate was applied to non-direct care m% Gmm;n:m. expenses have
been increased $41,923 for medical costs that were previously budgeted and paid out of the corrections medical budget,
Audit fees are increased $10,618 in fiscal 1988 to reflect the full cost of the schools biennial audit. The canteen
authority is increased $10,942 to allow sufficient authority for the anticipated demand.

A biennial appropriation of $2,000 was approved to allow the agency to purchase equipment at their discretion.

D - 45

31



Funding: The school is funded primarily from the general fund which increases 6.3 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal
1988. The school's state special revenue consists of alcohol earmarked funds to fund a 1.0 FTE alcohol counselor cost-
ing $29,669 in fiscal 1988 and $29,760 in fiscal 1989, canteen funds of $25,000 each year and donations of $4,500 each
year of the biennium.

Federal and other funds consist of school foods of $90,000 each year, ECIA title I funds of $80,802 each year,
ECIA title IV funds of $900 each year, and federal boarder reimbursement of $54,020 each year of the biennium, The
school also receives funds from an interest and income account ngmon U% 25 Department of mﬂ-ﬁo Eﬂm These

revenues are vnc..mnﬁmn to be aumm occ each year of the biennium.] 2/< - . AN ? & \ R .,_,,:»
P u\a.u\Ly ' - i m\ v.\ R \« \«. _ et " M \.au ‘.z\ le \ P 2 SR
Ze&bonm wooogmbnwa n,._; S T 2T B \ el :

1. Population Increase: A modified request was approved to add staff and the incremental operating cost for an
anticipated population increase to an average daily population of 130 for the 1989 biennium. This action adds 4.8 FTE
costing $82,035 in fiscal 1988 and $82,279 in fiscal 1989 while additional operating costs add $17,427 in fiscal 1988 and
$17,845 in fiscal 1989. Additional medical costs of $3,064 each tear are added for the additional population.

“od



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES PROGRAM: AFTERCARE SERVICES
FY 1986 —-m-—emmeeaee Fiscal 1988 ---—---comcoe mmmmeee Fiscal 1989 ----—------== FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcoamittee Executive Current Level Subcomaittee Z Change
FTE 0.00 6.00 0.00 6.00 6.00 0.00 6.00 N/A
Personal Services $0 $158,062 'R $158,062 $158,116 $0 $158,116 N/A
Operating Expenses ] 240,986 [\] 263,764 240,986 1] 263,764 N/A
Equipment [+] 36,071 0 30,000 29,138 0 0 N/A
TOTAL EXPENSES $0 $a35,119 ... so $431,826 $428,240 $0 $401,880 ==-N/A
FUNDING
General Fund $0 $432,319 $0 $429,026 $425,4%0 $0 $399,080 N/A
Federal Revenue (1] 2,800 1] 2,800 2,800 [+] 2,800 N/A
TOTAL FUNDINé $0 $435,119 _ $0 $431,826 $428,240 __.%0 $401,880 ___N/A

Program Ummnﬁbﬁobnmﬁam program is transferred from the Department of Institutions Corrections Division. The
program provides supervision for adjudicated youth in need of supervision or juvenile delinquent. The program
provides placements in four group homes or in independent _:E-m.r\w

Budget: The budget provides for 6.0 FTE aftercare ooEW&o—.m and an average daily population of 26 youths. A
biennial appropriation of $30,000 was approved for the purchase of equipment. There were no specific items that
correspond to the equipment appropriation; however, much of the discussion centered on the need to replace 10 year
old vans. (o o taor

Funding: This program is funded entirely with general fund except for $2,800 of interest and income each year of
the biennium.

D - 47



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES PROGRAM: YOUTH EVALUATION
FY 1986 =  -—==-r--—e-ee Fiscal 1988 ------c--co-m coccemeemeee. Fiscal 1989 ------~-=--=- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcoamittee 7% Change
FTE 0.00 6.00 0.00 6.00 6.00 0.00 6.00 N/A
Personal Services $0 $120,122 $0 $120,122 $120,003 $0 $120,003 N/A
Operating Expenses 0 25,595 0 26,170 25,595 0 26,170 N/A
Equipment 0 2,156 1] ] 856 (1] ] N/A
TOTAL EXPENSES @ $0 $147,873 o $0 $146,292 $146,454 $0 $146,173 ___N/A
GENERAL FUND $0 $147,873 $0 $146,292 $146,454 $0 $146,173 N/A

Program Description: i The Youth Evaluation Program is transferred from the Department of Institutions Corrections
Division. The program provides 45-day evaluations of youths aged 10-17 who have been referred by the courts. These
evaluations are provided in a less restrictive community environment rather than in an institutional setting such as
Pine Hills or Mountain View./ )

Budget: The budget provides for an average daily population of 6 youth. The program has 6.0 FTE, including 4.0
FTE cottage life attendants, 1.0 FTE program officer, and a 1.0 FTE social worker.

N

\Wﬁ.&bm" This program is funded entirely with general fund.
[

IR

v
e md 4

. i

KWAR:arsfs.



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION PROGRAM: ADMINISTRATION
FY 1986 =  ————-=me—eeeo Fiscal 1988 -------c-c-me s Fiscal 1989 -----=---—----- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee Z_Change
FTE 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
Personal Services $ 65,323 $ 69,191 $ 68,117 $ 73,992 $ 69,090 $ 68,007 $ 73,882 13.27
Operating Expenses 37,932 36,505 38,564 33,242 32,221 26,195 30,873 ~12.36
Equipment 2,420 0 0 o 0 ) 0 -100.00
TCTAL EXPENSES $105,675 $103,696  $106,681 107,23 $101,311  $106,202  $104,755 _.1:98
GENERAL FUND $105,675 $103,696 $106,681 $107,234 $101,311 $104,202 $104,755 1.48

Program Description: The Board of Public Education is responsible for exercizing general supervision over the public
school system and is the statutorially designated governing board of the Montana School for the Deaf and Blind and the
Montana Fire Services Training School. The board consists of seven members appointed by the Governor and confirmed
by the senate.

Budget: Two additions were made to personal services: 1) travel per diem was raised $2,537 each year to allow board
members per diem on the days they must travel to meetings, and 2) other per diem was incrzased $2,262 to $5,600,
which will allow $50 per day per member for eight board meetings each year.

Several adjustments were made to operating expenses: 1) audit costs of $2,400 were added in fiscal 1988, 2)
NASBE dues of $4,420 were eliminated, 3) secretarial service costs were reduced $1.425, as the expense was incurred
during a temporary staff shortage, 4) legal fees were reduced $2,982, as it is anticipated one of the lawsuits currently
pending before the board will be settled, 5) $590 was added each year for administrative rules, 6) $662 in advertising
costs were deleted, and 7) travel was increased $1,805 to allow board members to attend meetings of interest around the
state.

TPAFE. : tpbpe.



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: FIRE SERVICES TRAINING SCHOOL PROGRAM: FIRE SERVICES TRAINING SCHOOL
FY 1986 =  ~-——ccrmeee—e Fiscal 1988 -----=-—=c—-=e = cece—m—m————o Fiscal 1989 --~-—-------—- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 6.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 -1.00
Personal Services $183,293 $156,349 $162,571 $162,571 $156,116 $162,964 $162,964 -11.31
Operating Expenses 53,215 58,198 50,643 50,643 56,846 48,476 48,476 -4.83
Equipment 5,553 0 [4] ] 500 2,000 2,000 -100.00
TOTAL EXPENSES $242,061 $214,547 $213,214 s213,214 $213,962 $213,440 $213,440 _ch.92
FUNDING
General Fund $227,940 $200,547 $199,214 $199,214 $199,462 $199,440 $199,440 -12.60
Federal Revenue 12,501 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 -84 .00
Proprietary Revenue 1,620 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 640.74
TOTAL FUNDING $262,061 $214,547 $213,214 $213,214 $213,462 $213,940 $213,440 -11.92

Program Description: The Fire Services Training School, located in the Great Falls Vocational-Technical Center, is
supervised by the Board of Public Education. The purpose of the school is to provide support and training for the
state's fire services. The school also provides some public education programs to promote fire safety and prevention.

Budget: The subcommittee budget provides an 11.9 percent decrease from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988. Personal services
costs decrease by 11.3 percent due to the reduction of one FTE fire services instructor stationed in eastern Montana.
Operating expenses decrease by 4.8 percent between fiscal 1986 and 1988. The reduction is due to removing the
expenditures from a non-renewable federal planning grant in the amount of $12,000 and increasing travel costs by
$1,675 due to the elimination of the fire services instructor. Other operating cost increases are a $3,000 proprietary
account for goods for resale and $2,000 for resource materials provided by the federal revenue. Audit costs of $2,400
are included in fiscal 1988 only. Equipment costs decrease from fiscal 1986 to 1988. Three computers were purchased
in fiscal 1986. The equipment budget for fiscal 1989 allows for the purchase of components to enhance present
equipment.

Funding: The proprietary fund has been maintained at $12,000 annually, the level established in Special Session III.
The intent was that the school would charge fees for the use of materials and audiovisuals provided through the
wmmo_:.oo ,k:md% Federal mgnm Qoowmmmm by 84 percent begruse of a one-time federal planning grant for $12,000 was

fiscal 1989 are mow resource mater
G e &

UZ>N arsfsts.




AGENCY: SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND BLIND

LEGISLATIVE ACTION

PROGRAM: AGENCY SUMMARY

FY 1986 =  —-=-==------- Fiscal 1988 ------------- = —-—o————e—o Fiscal 1989 ----—------—- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 86.82 84.63 84.63 84.63 84.63 84.63 84.63 -2.19
Personal Services $1,916,671 $1,954,770 $1,917,542 $1,973,951 $1,952,819 $1,917,648 $1,974,027 2.99
Operating Expenses 413,397 “60,579 427,932 462,928 453,919 424,556 460,956 11.98
Equipment 51,269 18,450 12,100 12,000 10,750 7,500 12,000 ~76.59
TOTAL EXPENSES $2,381,337 $2,433,799  $2,357,57¢  $2,448,879 $2,417,488 92,349,709 92,446,983 =28
FUNDING
General Fund $1,967,908 $2,027,194 $1,969,2064 $2,040,509 $2,030,410 $1,941,778 $2,039,057 3.69
Federal Revenue 413,429 406,605 408,370 408,370 387,078 407,926 407,926 -1.22
TOTAL FUNDING $2,381,337 $2,433,799 $2,357,574 $2,448,879 $2,417,488 $2,349,704 $2,446,983 2.84

Program Description:

Montana State School for the Deaf and Blind is a school for children whose hearing and/or
vision is so significantly impaired that they are unable to receive an education in the public schools.

Approximately
347 children, ranging in age from infancy to 18, are served by the school.

Of these, approximately three-fourths are

serviced by the school's Outreach and Itinerant Program. This program serves hearing impaired and visually impaired
children in their local community and through local schools.

campus.

The remaining one-fourth are served from the Great Falls
Seventy-five to 80 students reside on campus during the school year.

Legislative Intent: It is the intent of the legislature that the Audiological Services Program be administered by the
Special Education Program in the Office of Public Instruction.

Budget: Personal services are decreased by three vacant 0.73 FTE teacher positions which were deleted.
savings was set at 4 percent for all programs except the Education Program which is at 1 percent.
increase by $13,081 from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988. Travel costs increase by $25,246 and $26,651 for the student
transportation program in fiscal years 1988 and 1989. Inflation increases due primarily to food and utilities, are
$14,404 and $13,423 in fiscal years 1988 and 1989, respectively. Equipment decreased 76.59 percent because fiscal 1986
reflected the purchase of phonic ear equipment at $30,000 and a van at $14,662 while fiscal years 1988 and 1989 are
budgeted at $12,000 each year.

Vacancy
Audit costs

Funding: Funding for the school comes from Chapter I and Chapter II federal funds, interest and income, athletic
event proceeds, federal school food service funds, and the general fund.



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND BLIND PROGRAM: ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM
FY 1986 =  ——-——---——-=o Fiscal 1988 ----~--=------- = ——coo——o———— Fiscal 1989 ----—------—— FY B86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 5.25 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 -0.25
Personal Services $137,409 $135,598 $135,609 $135,609 $135,500 $135,516 $135,516 -1.31
Operating Expenses 46,832 60,767 61,040 61,040 44,049 44,322 44,322 30.34
TOTAL EXPENSES $186,201 $196,365  $196,649  $196,649 $179,549  $179,838  $179,838 8.3
GENERAL FUNDING $184,241 $196, 365 $196,649 $196,649 $179,549 $179,838 $179,838 6.73

Program Description: The Administration Program for the School for the Deaf and Blind is
centralized administrative functions of the school, including accounting, budgeting, personnel, and

Budget: A 0.25 FTE administrative clerk position was transferred by the school te the Student

responsible for the
purchasing.

Services Program in

fiscal 1987. Four percent vacancy savings was taken. Operating expenses increase from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988
because of increased insurance costs of $1,245 and the audit cost increase of $13,081. There was no equipment

approved for this program.



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND BLIND PROGRAM: GENERAL SERVICES PROGRAM
FY 1986 = -—----------- Fiscal 1988 ------------- = —oocsoooo—oaoo Fiscal 1989 ----—~-——----- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 6.50 %.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 -2.50
Personal Services $118,436 $ 91,171 $ 91,014 $ 91,014 $ 91,692 $ 91,542 $ 91,542 -23.15
Operating Expenses 150,913 160,195 157,711 157,711 170,308 167,994 167,99% 4.51
Equipment 3,510 65,190 0 0 1,650 0 0 -100.00
TOTAL EXPENSES $272,859 $257,556 $248,725 $248,725 $263,650 $259,536 $259,536 ..08.84
GENERAL FUND $272,859 $257,556 $248,725 $248,725 $263,650 $259,536 $259,53¢6 -8.84

Program Description: The General Services Program is responsible for the maintenance and operating of the school's
facilities and grounds.

Budget: The 2.50 FTE decrease between fiscal years 1986 and 1988 are made up of a 0.75 FTE groundskeeper and
1.75 FTE custodial workers all of which were transferred to the Student Services Program and reclassified as cottage
life attendants by the school in fiscal 1987. This program had 4 percent vacancy savings applied. Utilities increase of
approximately $10,177 because of inflation. Janitorial supplies were reduced approximately $2,000 to delete one-time
expenditures. There was no equipment approved for this program.



AGENCY: SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND BLIND

LEGISLATIVE ACTION

PROGRAM: STUDENT SERVICES

FY 1986 =  -———--------- Fiscal 1988 ------------- = ——cmeeo-——w- Fiscal 1989 --------~---- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 27.47 31.95 31.95 31.95 31.95 31.95 31.95 4.48
Personal Services $526,660 $603,951 $576,045 $590, 984 $603,428 $575,578 $590,485 12.21
Operating Expenses 99,040 112,183 100,866 126,112 115,127 103,819 130,470 27.33
Equipment 16,851 7,110 1,400 4,000 4,200 1,000 5,850 ~-76.26
TOTAL EXPENSES $642,551 $723,264 $678,311 $721,09 $722,755 $680,397 $726,805 1z.z2
FUNDING
General Fund $612,551 $693,244 $643,311 $686,096 $692,755 $645,397 $691,805 12.01
Federal Revenue 30,000 30,000 35,000 35,000 30,000 35,000 35,000 16.67
TOTAL FUNDING $642,551 $723,264 $678,311 $721,096 $722,755 $680,397 $726,805 12.22

Program Description:

75-80 children residing on the Great Falls campus.

supervision.

Budget: There were 4.48 FTE transferred to this program from the other three programs.

The Student Services Program is responsible for the care and custody of the approximately

The activities include meal preparation, infirmary care, and dorm

reclassified to cottage life attendants to meet the staffing needs for the six cottages.

These FTE were
Vacancy savings of 4 percent

was applied to this program.

Travel expenses were increased by $25,246 in fiscal 1988 and $26,651 in fiscal 1989 for the student transportation
program making the total cost of the program $51,058 and $52,463 in fiscal years 1988 and 1989. The budget in this
program is used to transport the resident children to their home and back nine times during the school year. This
additional money was needed to contract with an airline to transport approximately 22 students who had previously
been able to travel on commercial carriers who have since discontinued the services to the localities where the children
reside. This budget correlates with Senate Bill 370 which is intended to provide for the transportation of the school's
resident populations to and from their family homes.



The subcommittee approved an equipment budget of $12,000 per fiscal year for the school with the understanding the
school would make the determination of equipment priorities. The school intends to purchase the equipment as shown
in the following table.

Table 1
School For the Deaf and Blind - Student Services Program Equipment Budget
1989 Biennium

Equipment Item Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989
3 - Dishwashers $ 800 $ 400
1 - Vacuum 600 ~-0-
2 - Washer/Dryer Sets 2,600 -0-
1 - Commercial Vacuum -0- 1,650
2 - Sofa Sets -0- 1,800
1 - Food Processor -0- 500
3 - Telecommunication Devices -0- 510
2 - Telecaption Units -0- 400
1 - Refrigerator -0- 590
Total Equipment $4,000 $5.850
Funding: Funding of $35,000 per year is from the federal school food program. The remainder of the funding is from

general fund.



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND BLIND PROGRAM: EDUCATION
FY 1986 =  -~=--=--——=--- Fiscal 1988 --—---==-wo-== oo Fiscal 1989 ----=----—=-- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 47.60 43.68 43.68 43.68 ' 43.68 43.68 43.68 -3.92
Personal Services $1,134,166 $1,124,050 $1,114,874 $1,156,344 $1,122,199 $1,115,011 $1,156,483 1.96
Operating Expenses 116,612 127,434 108,315 118,065 124,435 108,421 118,171 1.25
Equipment 30,908 5,150 10,700 8,000 4,900 6,500 6,150 -76.12
TOTAL EXPENSES $1,281,686 $1,256,63¢  $1,233,889  $1,282,409 $1,251,53  $1,229,932  $1,280,804 _.0.96
FUNDING
General Fund $ 898,257 $ 880,029 $ 860,519 $ 909,039 $ 894,456 $ 857,006 $ 907,878 1.20
Federal and Other Revenue 383,429 376,605 373,370 373,370 357,078 372,926 372,926 -2.62
TOTAL FUNDING $1,281,686 $1,256,634 $1,233,889 $1,282,409 $1,251,534 $1,229,932 $1,280,804 0.06

===z=z====== z===s===== SoS=Z==zss To-=sz=z==== Z===zs==== —=zz=======% TZzz===xz== ZT=zo====

Program Description: The Education Program is responsible for providing an education to the school's 75-80 resident
as well as approimately 50 children from the Great Falls area for a total campus population of approximately 125-130.
Elementary education and the core curriculum for junior high and high school are provided at the school.
Approximately 35 students of junior high and high school age receive some instruction at the Great Falls schools
primarily for elective courses. The outreach and itinerant services are provided to approximately 270 children in
schools throughout Montana who have visual and/or hearing impairment. This service is provided by four 0.73 FTE
teachers.

Budget: There were 1.73 FTE vacant teacher positions transferred to the Student Services Program by the school and
reclassified as cottage life attendents. Three vacant 0.73 teacher positions were deleted from this program. Two were
vacant all of fiscal 1986 and to date in fiscal 1987. The other position was a classroom and shop teacher position that
became vacant in August. The responsibilites of this position were transferred to other teacher positions and the
school plans on holding this position open through fiscal 1987. Vacancy savings of 1 percent was taken for this
program.

Educational supplies of $2,236 and postage of $2,335 were reduced each fiscal year to bring these expenditure
. categories to the fiscal 1986 appropriated expenditure levels. The subcommittee added $9,750 each year for the school
to wmv_m.ﬂ« -utdated textbooks. This increased the amount, hudgeted for textbooks to $27,858 each fiscal year. The

o




subcommittee approved an equipment budget of $12,000 each fiscal year for the school and let the school decide its

priorities as to what equipment should be purchased.

The school allocated $8,000 for fiscal 1988 and $6,150 for fiscal

1989 for the Education Program. Table 2 shows the equipment the school plans to purchase.

Table 2

School For the Deaf and Blind - Education Program Equipment Budget
1989 Biennium

Equipment Item

Typewriters

Commercial Washer/Dryer

2 - Portable Sewing Machines
1 - Commercial Vacuum

2 - Telecommunication devices
Computer Equipment

Total Equipment

Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989

$5,700 w. -0-

Funding:

Funding includes $168,820 and $168,426 of Chapter I funds for fiscal years 1988 and 1989, $3,000 each

fiscal year from athletic events, $1,500 each fiscal year from Chapter II funds and $200,000 each fiscal year from the

school's interest and income funds.

Interest and income fund reductions from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 in the amount

of $10,673 account for the 2.62 percent decline in the federal and other revenues.

JHAR:arssdb.



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION PROGRAM: AGENCY SUMMARY
FY 1986 =  ------—-——- Fiscal 1988 ---~=-~w--o--  —oeem—————o Fiscal 1989 —=--—~--v-—-- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 134.1 129.60 125.85 125.90 129.60 125.85 125.90 -8.2
Personal Services $3,5625,842 $3,664,634 $3,589,706 $3,598,817 $3,664,124 $3,588,960 $3,597,934 2.07
Operating Expenses 2,038,450 1,749,873 1,705,744 1,661,965 1,707,720 1,666,841 1,623,014 -18.47
Equipment 134,325 55,001 4%,101 68,374 37,900 27,000 68,378 -49.10
Non-Operating 388,365 331,910 370,807 408,612 331,910 370,553 408,432 9.82
TOTAL EXPENSES $6,086,982  $5,801,418  $5,710,358 $5,737,768 $5,741,654 $5,653, 3564 $5,697,758  _-5.74
FUNDING
General Fund $3,112,832 $2,743,104 $2,769,246 $2,578,529 $2,690,945 $2,722,084 $2,547,409 -17.16
State Special Rev 678,908 695,557 667,950 675,517 696,893 667,947 675,437 -0.50
Federal Revenue 2,295,242 2,362,757 2,273,162 2,483,722 2,353,816 2,263,323 2,474,912 8.21
TOTAL FUNDING $6,086,982 $5,801,418 $5,710,358 55,737,768 5,741,654 $5,653,254 $5,697,758 -5.74

Program Description: The Office of Public Instruction (OPI) provides general supervision of the public primary and
secondary schools and postsecondary vocational technical centers in Montana. OPI administers federal and state reg-
ulations applicable to the school districts, provides technical and curriculum assistance, monitors federal programs and
expenditures, provides state leadership to school districts, and disburses state funds to school districts. The Super-
intendent of Public Instruction is an elected official and serves a four-year term.

The state administrative function was composed of five programs in the 1987 biennium: Chief State School Officer,
Basic Skills, Vocational Education, Administrative Services, and Special Services. The office has reorganized, and is
now composed of four programs: Chief State School Officer, Vocational Education, Administrative Services, and
Educational Services, which includes the old Basic Skills and Special Services Programs. The narrative that follows
includes a breakdown of Educational Services into its component parts of Basic Skills and Special Services for clarity.
The state fund disbursement function of the office is included in the Distribution to Public Schools Program.

The reduction of 8.2 FTE results from several factors: 1) the elimination of 3.5 FTE positions due to budget cuts
in fiscal 1987, 2) elimination of 2.2 FTE positions due to their vacancy, 3) reduction of the current 1.0 FTE Indian
macommoﬁ,ﬁmommﬁmﬂ to a 0.5 FTE due to a reassignment of duties, and 4) elimination of 2.0 FTE film clerk positions in

1

b -




the film library due to their vacancy and the lack of self-sufficiency of the library. All reductions will be addressed in

further detail in the narrative that follows.

The following table illustrates federal and state funds received by the Office of Public Instruction and the indirect
costs taken on each funding source. The indirect charges directly offset general fund in the Administrative Services

Program.



Federal and State Spec

Table 1

ial Revenue - Indirect Charges

Program/Grants(s)

- - - - Fiscal 1988 - - - - -

Indirect Costs

Publications
Chief State School Officer

Basic Skills
Film Library
Federal Grants
Traffic Education
Johnson-0'Malley
Veterans' Education
Drivers' Education

Vocational Education
Carl F. Perkins
JTPA
Adult Basic Education

Administrative Services
Chapter 11
Total School Foods
Computer Search
Indirect Costs

Special Services
Chapter II
EHA-B
Deaf/Blind
Sex Desegregation
Chapter 1
Diffusion, Bilingual, Origins
Drugs and Alcohol
AIDS

TOTAL ALL PROGRAMS

$ -o-

$10,125
IOl
16,102
2,100
6,086
lOl

$51,000
7,354
9,198

$ 52,066

50,065
-0-
-0-

$ 32,107
65,446
11,169
14,106
53,368
26,000

Total

$ 21,568

$145,125
13,510
92,780
10,000
52,751
46,254

$294,917
41,160
53,000

$305, 082
337,677
4,000
408,612

$ 173,203
435,156
64,354
82,652
322,390
137,044
58,005
60,000

$3,159,240

- - - - - Fiscal 1989
Indirect Costs

$ -o0-

$10,125
-0-
16,102
2,100
6,086
-0-

$51,000
7,354
9,025

$ 52,086

50,065
-0-
-0-

$ 32,107
65,446
11,177
14,101
53,358
26,000

2,320
IOI

$408,452

$ 13,068

$145,125
13,511
92,819
10,000
52,808
46,333

$294,775
41,106
53,000

$305, 082
337,838
4,000
408,493

$ 173,213
434,751
64,402
82,625
322,387
137,009
58,005
60,000

$3.150,350




LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION PROGRAM: CHIEF STATE SCHOOL OFFICER
FY 1986 ——=mmmm—mmm Fiscal 1988 —==-=--=-=--=  —m—emmeee o Fiscal 1989  =—-—--—=---—u FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00
Personal Services $ 91,051 $ 93,922 $ 92,039 $ 93,922 $ 93,762 $ 91,875 $ 93,762 3.15
Operating Expenses 62,127 54,810 51,836 51,836 46,341 43,368 43,368 -6.96
Equipment 538 0 (4] 4] 0 4] (4] ~100.00
TOTAL EXPENSES $147,305 $148,732 $143,875 $145,758 $140,103 $135,243 $137,130 -o1.05
FUNDING
General Fund $128,190 $127,173 $122,307 $124,190 $127,044 $122,175 $124,062 -3.12
Federal Revenue 19,115 21,559 21,568 21,568 13,059 12,068 13,068 12.83
TOTAL FUNDING $147,305 $148,732 $143,875 $145,758 $140,103 $135,243 $137,130 _o1.05
Program Description: The Chief State School Officer Program consists of the superintendent, support staff, and

publications, which provides various publications to school districts at cost.

Budget: Vacancy savings were not taken on the superintendent position. The school laws of Montana are published
every two years. Fiscal 1988 includes $8,500 for this purpose, which represents an increase of $2,787 over the fiscal
1986 level. The contract with the current deputy superintendent prior to his becoming an employee of the department in

fiscal 1986 of $6,000 was eliminated. Special federal grants totaling $6,413 were also eliminated.

Funding: The superintendent and support staff are funded with general fund. Publications is supported by revenues

from the sale of publications to school districts.



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION PROGRAM: BASIC SKILLS
FY 1986 =  ----wr--—-- Fiscal 1988  ---=---=---=- oo Fiscal 1989 -—~—-—--—-~-—-—--~ FY 86-88

BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7Z Change
FTE 37.80 34.30 32.80 3z.80 34.30 32.80 32.80 ~5.00
Personal Services $ 936,458 $ 886,460 $ 886,649 $ 886,649 $ 887,742 $ 888,191 $ 888,191 -4.40
Operating Expenses 318,976 265,084 251,145 257,145 265,768 251,861 257,860 -22.66
Equipment 68,531 33,100 15,000 35,000 33,100 15,000 35,000 -48.93
Non-Operating 19,221 19,221 364,413 34,613 19,221 34,413 34,413

TOTAL EXPENSES $1,341,186 $1,203,865 $1,187,207 81,213,207 $1,205,831 $1,189,465 §1,215,464  _-9.54
FUNDING
General Fund $ 939,536 $ 850,309 $ 852,788 $ 852,788 $ 851,540 $ 854,869 $ 854,869 -9.23
State Special Rev 253,629 260,740 237,904 237,905 261,334 237,943 237,944 -6.20
Federal Revenue 148,021 92,816 96,515 122,514 92,957 96,653 122,651 -

TOTAL FUNDING $1,341,186 $1,203,865 $1,187,207 $1,¢13,207 $1,205,831 £1,189,46E $1,215,464 -9.564

Program Description: This program provides services to school districts in the areas of basic skills instruction,
teacher certification, audio-visual library materials, and traffic safety education. The program includes several budget
components, including administration, Curriculum Consultants, Audio-Visual Library, Other Federal Grants, Traffic
Safety Education, Veterans'-Indian Education, and Drivers' Education.

Budget: The reduction in FTE is due to the following: 1) an administrative clerk position was deleted in
administration due to budget cuts in fiscal 1987; 2) a 1.0 FTE education program representative and a 0.5 FTE
administrative clerk position were deleted due to budget cuts; 3) 2.0 FTE film clerk positions were deleted from the Film
Library due to their vacancy and because the film library would not be self-sufficient in the 1989 biennium if the
positions were funded; and 4) the Indian education specialist has been partially reassigned, and will now be working 0.5
FTE in the Bilingual and National Origins Programs in Special Services. This position has subsequently been reduced
by 0.5 FTE in this program. A currently vacant 0.5 FTE position has been retained in the Special Services Program
and will include the other 0.5 FTE of the Indian education specialist.

The reduction in operating expenses of 22.66 percent is cumulatively due to three factors: 1) ==.mo.m=mbmo.=m federal
* reduced $54,809, which OPI had received on a_bhudget amendment for Math/Science grants; 2) one-time test

o é é s & i 7
5 i e e i B

LA ]




validation expenses were removed from the budget, and 3) $6,000 was added each year for lease and upkeep of a portion
of the Lewistown airport for the training of emergency vehicle drivers. Equipment consists of $15,000 for films in the
film library each year and $20,000 each year for vehicles to train emergency vehicle drivers. Non-operating expenses
are indirect cost transfers, which fund a portion of the Administrative Services Program.

m.\ﬁ.:&sm“Qm:mu.mu?:aQmo:bmmw.muwmnom:nazmaou::5om:-w:mﬁo:owH.wMﬂmwommﬁou-mmbmgmde:nScbo».nwm
Indian education specialist position to 0.5 FTE, 2) the elimination of $13,583 in test validation expenses, 3) the reduction
in equipment from the fiscal 1986 level, and 4) the use of $7,900 in federal Johnson-O'Malley funds to support the Indian

education specialist.

State special revenue consists of the following: 1) fees to support the audio-visual library, which total $145,125 in
fiscal 1988 and 1989, and 2) traffic safety education administration funds, totaling $92,780 in fiscal 1988 and $92,819 in
fiscal 1989. These funds are derived from fines and citations issued by the highway patrol and by GVW fees, and are
granted to local schools for drivers' education programs. This portion is retained by OPI for administrative costs.

Federal revenue consists of the following: 1) miscellaneous federal grants, such as Mellon and Northwest
Association, totaling $13,510 each year, 2) Johnson-O'Malley funds totaling $10,000 each year, which provide partial
support to Indian education activities, 3) veterans' education, totaling $52,751 in fiscal 1988 and $52,808 in fiscal 1989,
and 4) drivers' education fees to provide training to emergency vehicle drivers, totaling $46,253 in fiscal 1988 and
$46,333 in fiscal 1989. A portion of this total represents use of the current fund balance to purchase vehicles.

The following table summarizes all budget components of the Basic Skills Program.

Table 2
Basic Skills - Components and Funding

Program/Fund FTE Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989
Administration - General Fund 9.13 $ 282,402 $ 283,188
Curriculum Consultants - General Fund 14.00 481,723 482,312
A/V Library - General Fund 5.00 50,535 51,241
- Rental Fees 145,125 145,125
Miscellaneous Federal Grants 0.00 13,510 13,511
Traffic Safety Education - Traffic Safety 1.67 92,780 92,819

Indian/Veteran's Ed 3.00
- General Fund 38,128 38,128
- Federal Johnson-0'Malley 10,000 10,000
- Federal Veteran's Education 52,751 52,808
Driver's Education Fees 0.00 46,253 46,333
Program Total 32.80 $1,213,207 $1,215,464




LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION PROGRAM: VOCATIONAL EDUCATION
FY 1986 =  -——--=m=-—- Fiscal 1988 -~---—--—-~—-=-—>- = —————r—me—o Fiscal 1989  ~——-—-—-—w-—we- FY 86-88

BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7. Change
FTE 18.07 17.15 15.95 15.95 17.15 15.95 15.95 -1.20
Personal Services $492,132 $540,4462 £500,834% $500,83% $539,951 $500,431 $500,431 1.77
Operating Expenses 87,441 87,299 87,503 87,503 87,334 87,538 87,538 0.07
Equipment 4,525 3,300 8,000 8,000 3,300 8,000 8,000 76.80
Non-Operating 67,648 67,520 67,552 67,552 67,520 67,379 67,379

TOTAL EXPENSES $651,746 $698,561 $663,889 $663,889 $698,105 $663,348 $663,348 _1:8¢
FUNDING
General Fund $302,458 $314,303 $274,812 $274,812 $313,899 $275,467 $274,467 -9.14
Federal Revenue 349,288 384,258 389,077 389,077 384,206 387,881 388,881 11.39

TOTAL FUNDING $651,746 $698,561 $663,889 $663,889 $698,105 $663,348 $663,348 1.86

Program Description: This program administers state and federal vocational education funds to school districts, post-
secondary vocational-technical centers, and various other organizations. The program is divided into three budget
components: 1) administration, 2) Job Training Partnership Act, and 3) Adult Basic Education.

Budget: A 0.2 FTE administrative aide position was deleted from the budget due to its vacancy. A 1.0 FTE program
specialist, for which the agency received additional general fund in the 1985 legislative to maintain, was deleted, as the

position was never filled. Equipment includes two personal computers each vear. Non-operating expenses are internal
indirect cost transfers.

Funding: Federal revenue is derived from three sources: 1) Job Training Partnership Act funds, which total $41,160
in fiscal 1988 and $41,106 in fiscal 1989, 2) Adult Basic Education, which totals $53,000 in fiscal 1988 and 1989, and 3)
Carl Perkins funds totaling $294,917 in fiscal 1988 and $294,775 in fiscal 1989, which fund a portion of the administration
of the program. With the exception of $48,000 in sex equity funds, the Carl Perkins funds require a 50/50 state match.



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: SUPERINTENDENT OF PUB INSTRUCTION PROGRAM: ADMINISTRATION
FY 1986 =  —----—=---- Fiscal 1988 ------------- = —ee—mce—— Fiscal 1989  ---~---------- FY 86-88

BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 34,05 47.30 46.25 47.30 47.30 46.25 47.30 -1.0
Personal Services $1,259,888 $1,302,720 $1,291,305 $1,303,617 $1,302,270 $1,290,076 51,302,316 3.47
Operating Expenses 581,066 547,505 530,676 530,676 512,960 499,389 499,389 -8.67
Equipment 55,184 /] 4,000 4,000 0 4,000 4,000 -92.75
Non-Operating 106,327 50,000 102,131 102,131 50,000 102,131 102,131 -3.95

TOTAL EXPENSES 32,002,463 $1,900,225 31,928,110 $1,940,422 $1,865,230 $1,895,59%6 $1,907,83¢ z3:10
FUNDING
General Fund $ 939,997 $ 834,826 $ 885,388 $ 885,051 $ 799,053 $ 852,755 $ 852,423 -5.83
State Special Rev 425,279 434,817 430,045 - 437,612 435,559 430,003 437,493 2.90
Federal Revenue 637,187 630,586 612,677 617,759 630,618 612,838 617,920 -3.05

TOTAL FUNDING $2,002,463 $1,900,225 $1,928,110 $1,940,422 $1,865,230 $1,895,5%¢ $1,907,836 23:10
Program Description: This program is responsible for accounting, budgeting, personnel, public information, program

planning and evaluation, legal services, financial aid distribution, and school food services. The program is composed of
three budget components: 1) administration, 2) the indirect cost pool, and 3) school foods.

rmmu.m_mﬁmwiﬁm..m.mdﬁ mevmamwmgoznwmagmmnﬁSmmmowgmmoﬁdamQQBESmEASS::mmmm,p;,rm<mvmmbam_m»ma
from the budget. However, it is the intent that the department pursue the lawsuit and seek supplemental funding as
needed. 1t is also the intent of the subcommittee that any indirect costs collected in excess of the appropriated amount
be used to offset a like amount of general fund as required in section 3 of the general appropriations act boiler plate,
and that any school foods federal funds received in excess of the appropriated amount of $312,677 in fiscal 1988 and

$312,838 in fiscal 1989 be budget amended.

Budget: A 1.0 FTE administrative clerk position was deleted from the budget due to general fund cuts in fiscal 1987.
A 4 percent vacancy savings was applied to all personal services. The decline in operating expenses of 8.7 percent is
due to two factors: 1) all foundation lawsuit operating expenses totaling $59,275 were removed from the budget, and 2)
general fund was appropriated to the vocational education program in fiscal 1986 to fund 2.0 FTE positions. However, a
portion of the funds, totaling $7,477, was expended on operating expenses in this budget component and have,

., }



therefore, been deleted from the budget. The Governor's budget had included $21,026 of these costs. Payroll service
fees total $4,017 in fiscal 1988 and $3,918 in fiscal 1989, compared with a fiscal 1986 total of $2,799. Audit expenses
total $36,000 in fiscal 1986, compared with a fiscal 1986 total of $21,842.

Equipment includes a personal computer each year for school foods. Non-operating expenses are internal transfers of
indirect costs.

Funding: The state must expend $67,277 each year in state funds in order to receive federal school foods monies.
This maintenance of effort is met with general fund. The remainder of the general fund provides that portion of the
indirect cost pool's funding not met with indirect charges, totaling $158,389 in fiscal 1988 and $161,924 in fiscal 1989,
and all functions of administrative component funding except data processing, totaling $659,385 in fiscal 1988 and

$623,222 in fiscal 1989.

State special revenue is derived from three sources: 1) resource assessment funds of $4,000 each year, which are
collected from school districts for the costs of computer searches, 2) reimbursements of $25,000 each year from private
schools for the costs of school meals, and 3) indirect costs, which total $408,612 in fiscal 1988 and $408,493 in fiscal

1989. Each source directly offsets general fund.

Federal funds are derived from two sources: 1) Chapter II administration funds totaling $305,082 each year, which
are used to fund the department's data processing function, and 2) school food funds, totaling $312,677 in fiscal 1988

and $312,838 in fiscal 1989.



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION PROGRAM: SPECIAL SERVICES
FY 1986 = —=-—m—mme-m- Fiscal 1988  --=--=----=--  —eeee o Fiscal 1989  ~-----——-eo-- FY 86-88

BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 27.85 28.85 28.85 27.85 28.85 28.85 27.85 0.00
Personal Services $ 748,313 $ 841,090 $ 818,879 $ 813,795 $ 840,399 $ 818,387 $ 813,234 8.75
Operating Expenses 995,253 795,175 784,586 734,807 795,317 784,685 - 734,859 -26.17
Equipment 5,547 18,601 17,101 21,374 1,500 o 21,378 285.33
Non-Operating 195,169 195,169 166,711 204,516 195,169 166,630 204,509

TOTAL EXPENSES $1,944,282 $1,850,035 81,787,277 $1,774,492 $1,832,385 $1,769,702 $1,773,980 _8.73
FUNDING
General Fund $ 802,651 $ 616,495 $ 633,951 $ 441,688 $ 599,409 $ 6le6,818 $ 441,588 -4 .97
Federal Revenue 1,141,631 1,233,540 1,153,325 1,332,804 1,232,976 1,152,883 1,332,392 16.75

TOTAL FUNDING $1,944,282 $1,850,035 $1,787,276 $1,776,492 $1,832,385 $1,769,701 $1,773,980 -8.73%

Program Description: This program is responsible for administering federal Chapter I, Chapter II, and Special
Education funds, as well as several smaller federal programs. The program is also responsible for administering the
state's Gifted and Talented and Special Education programs. The program consists of several budget components: 1)
administration, 2) Special Education, 3) Sex Desegregation, 4) Deaf and Blind, 5) Chapter I, 6) Gifted and Talented, 7)
Miscellaneous Federal Funds, and 8) Audiology, which has been transferred to OPI from the School for the Deaf and
Blind. Al expenses of the Audiology Program when it was in the School for the Deaf and Blind are included in the
fiscal 1986 actual figures for comparison.

Budget: A 1.0 FTE program specialist position was deleted due to its vacancy. One FTE is added for the Audiology
Program, which had no FTE in the School for the Deaf and Blind, but had been comprised entirely of contracted
services. The additional FTE adds $31,200 each year of general fund. A 4 percent vacancy savings was applied to all
personal services.

Operating expenses are reduced 26.2 percent due to three factors: 1) Contracted services of the Audiology

Program totaled $671,574 in fiscal 1986 when the program was in the School for the Deaf and Blind. Contracted services
total $259,000 each year in this program, for a reduction of $412,574. Initial screening is currently done by contract

F-19



with licensed audiologists. This initial screening will now be done by current school staff and other volunteers. 2)
Federal drug and alcohol and AIDS education funds totaling $115,685 were added each year. 3) Operating expenses
totaling $29,692 in fiscal 1988 and $29,642 in fiscal 1989 were added to miscellaneous federal grants, which represent the
expenses associated with the deleted 1.0 FTE program specialist in that component. Equipment consists of films in the
sex desegregation component.

Funding: General fund funds four functions: 1) 60 percent of the personal services costs of the assistant
superintendent and 75 percent of the personal services costs of an administrative secretary in administration, totaling
$51,140 in fiscal 1988 and $51,054 in fiscal 1989, 2) 100 percent of the personal services costs of the Special Education
Program administrator, totaling $38,954 in fiscal 1988 and $38,989 in fiscal 1989, 3) all costs of the Gifted and Talented
Program, totaling $41,394 in fiscal 1988 and $41,345 in fiscal 1989, and 4) the Audiology Program, totaling $310,200 each
year. The reduction of 44.97 percent is primarily due to the total Audiology reduction of $361,374.

The following table shows federal funds received in the Special Services Program.

Table 3
Federal Funds - Special Services

Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989
Chapter II $ 173,203 $ 173,213
Chapter 1 322,390 322,387
Special Education 499,510 499,153
Sex Desegregation 82,652 82,625
Miscellaneous, Including Bilingual,
Natural Origins, National Diffusion 137,044 137,009
AIDS 60,000 60,000
Drug and Alcohol 58,005 58,005

Total $1,332,804 $1,332,392




LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION PROGRAM: DISTRIBUTION TO PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 1986 =  -~-==-===---e- Fiscal 1988 ---—--------—~ = ——cm——ew————- Fiscal 1989 -----------—- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
Special Education $27,450,020 $27,361,64%6 $27,361,6646 $27,361,646 $27,361,64%6 $27,361,646 $27,361,646 -0.32
Special Education Contingency 392,443 400,000 400,000 500,000 400,000 400,000 500,000 27.41
Transportation 6,048,428 5,781,000 6,200,918 6,200,918 5,781,000 6,200,918 6,200,918 2.52
School Foods 626,910 622,250 594,751 596,751 622,250 594,751 594,751 -5.13
Secondary Vo-Ed 500,000 400,000 450,000 400,000 400,000 450,000 400,000 ~-20.00
Impact Aid 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 0.00
Gifted & Talented - 97,475 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 . 95,000 -2.56
Adult Basic Education 147,523 156,258 147,523 147,523 156,258 147,523 147,523 0.00
Federal Discretionary Grants
a) Vocational Education 2,319,831 3,350,000 3,350,000 44.41
b) EHA - B 270,381 450,000 400,000 66.43
c) EHA - SIG 130,867 150,000 110,000 14.62
d) JTPA 337,314 475,000 475,000 40.82
e) Adult Basic Education 403,659 425,000 425,000 5.29
TOTAL EXPENSES $38,729,851 $34,821,154  $35,25¢,838  $40,154,838 $34,821,15¢  $35,254,838 ' $40,064,838 _.3.68
FUNDING
General Fund $35,120,276 $34,664,8%6 $35,107,315 $35,157,315 $34,66%4,896 $35,107,315 $35,157,315 0.11
State Special 147,523 156,258 147,523 147,523 156,258 147,523 147,523 0.00
Federal Revenue 3,962,052 4,850,000 4,760,000 40.09
TOTAL ﬂCZUHZﬂ $38,729,851 $34,821,154 $35,254,838 $40,154,838 $34,821,154 7, 066,83 $40,064,838 3.68

Language in Bill:

Language is included for four issues: a) to make secondary vo-ed a biennial appropriation, b) to

provide a legislative appropriation for state traffic education, c) to protect special education from budget reductions,
and d) to clarify the special education contingency fund and provide that it be a biennial appropriation.

Budget:

individual budget components of Distribution to Schools are summarized in the following narrative.

Distribution to public schools is the state fund disbursement function of the Office of Public Instruction.

The



Special Education Federal and state laws direct school districts to provide a free and appropriate public education
program for all handicapped children. Special education provides this education for children with a variety of handi-
capping conditions. The appropriated amount of $27,361,646 of general fund each year includes funds to maintain the
fiscal 1987 expenses of $1,824 for the anticipated 15,000 children who will participate in the program.

Special Education Contingency Special education contingency funds are granted to meet unexpected needs in
district special education budgets, and are awarded by the Office of Public Instruction as needed. The appropriated
amount of $1,000,000 over the biennium represents an increase over the $800,000 biennium amount appropriated in the
1985 biennium.

Transportation School districts providing students transportation from home to school in excess of three miles are
entitled to a statutory reimbursement based upon a rate per mile and upon bus size and occupancy. The state's share
of this reimbursement totals one-third of the statutory rate. The state's share for special education students equals
two-thirds of the statutory rate. The appropriated amount of $6,200,318 of general fund each year of the biennium
represents the full state reimbursement schedules.

School Foods Schools foods provides for the maintenance of effort required on federal school food reimbursements.
Each state must expend up to 30 percent of the federal contribution in the 1980-81 school year. Reductions in this
required maintenance of effort level are given to those states whose average income is below the national average.
Montana's matching rate is expected to total approximately 23.74 percent, or $594,751 of general fund each year of the
biennium.

Gifted and Talented The Gifted and Talented Program was initiated in fiscal 1982 to provide funds to local school
districts to begin or maintain programs for gifted and talented students. The appropriated level of $35,000 of general
fund maintains the fiscai 1987 level.

Secondary Vocational Education OPI provides funds to school districts in excess of the school foundation program
funds and district levies to fund "excess" costs associated with secondary vocation education programs. "Excess" costs
are those additional costs associated with vocation education not associated with other programs, such as additional
equipment and full year teaching contracts. The appropriated level of $400,000 of general fund each year maintains the
fiscal 1987 appropriated level.

Impact Aid Section 20-9-304, MCA, provides for supplementary payments from the state to school districts that

provide education to children of employees of public institutions. The appropriated level of $5,000 of general fund each
year maintains the fiscal 1986 expenditure level.

Adult Basic Education Adult Basic Education provides high school level education to persons who wish to receive
their high school equivalency degree. Funds are provided from 10 percent of the interest on the education trust fund,
which is shared with the vocational technical centers. The appropriated level of $147,523 maintains the fiscal 1986
expenditure level.

Federal Discretionary Funds These funds are received from the U.S. Department of Education for use by local
school districts in the manner prescribed by each federal act authorizing the grants. Because the Office of Public
has discretion regarding the final grant recipients, these funds must be appropriated by the legislature.

R



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: Vocational-Technical Centers PROGRAM: System Summary

FY 1986 =  -—=-—==--m——- Fiscal 1988 --------=---- = ——co———-o——u—- Fiscal 1989 ---—---o-c-w- FY 86-88
CENTER Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7/ _Change
Student FTE 2510 2311 2529 2555 2311 2529 2555 1.79
Billings $1,658,974 $1,562,693 $1,686,282 $1,686,282 $1,531,696 $1,677,076 $1,677,076 1.65
Butte 1,323,227 1,260,764 1,377,458 1,377,458 1,246,201 1,364,903 1,364,903 4.10
Great Falls 1,471,761 1,410,608 1,408,808 1,443,460 1,398,714 1,398,560 1,433,211 -1.92
Helena 2,080,609 1,799,198 2,099,672 2,099,673 1,786,381 2,090,012 2,090,012 0.92
Missoula 1,990,336 1,713,960 1,913,227 1,934,679 1,706,613 1,908,331 1,929,783 -2.80
TOTAL EXPENSES $8,524,907 $7,727,223 98,485,448 98,541,552 $7:669,605  $B,438,882  $8,494,985 -2:20
FUNDING
General Fund $4,640,674 $3,961,733 $6,374,971 $4,413,525 $3,806,145 $3,952,739 $4,221,038 -4.89
Tuition and Fees 1,496,675 1,559,925 1,707,075 1,724,625 1,629,255 1,782,945 1,801,275 15.23
County Millage 903,288 823,823 800,291 800,291 844,463 808,29 808,294 -11.40
Education Trust* 895,000 776,742 795,637 795,637 784,742 856,904 856,904 -11.10
Federal Vo-Ed Funds 589,270 605,000 807,474 807,474 605,000 1,038,000 807,474 37.03
TOTAL FUNDING . $8,524,907 $7,727,223 $8,485,448 $8,541,552 $7,669,605 $8,438,882 $8,494,985 0.20

*HB 434 withdraws revenue from the Education Trust interest earnings for vo-tech centers removing $317,600 in fiscal 1988 and $317,900 in fiscal 1989.

Program Description: Montana's five postsecondary vocational-technical centers are located in Billings, Butte, Great
rrog Descl

Falls, Helena, and Missoula and serve approximately 2,500 students annually.

Legislative Intent: The following language was recommended for audit costs, federal funding, the one and one-half mill
levy, and the voted mill levy.

Audit Costs: Butte, Billings, and Great Falls vocational education centers are to fund 10 percent of the
$20,000 audit costs for each center from non-appropriated sources. The Helena and Missoula centers are to
fund 15 percent of the audit costs for each center from non-appropriated sources because these centers also
manage the Adult Basic Education Program.

of



Federal Funding: If a vocational-technical center can provide match for federal funds in excess of its share
of the $807,474 federal funds included in the current unrestricted funds each fiscal year of the biennium,
then the center may request a budget amendment for the matching and federal funds to pay for additional
equipment, training, and programs. The matching funds for any budget amendment shall not come from the
current unrestricted funds appropriated in the general appropriations bill.

County One and One-Half Mill Levy: The Superintendent of Public Instruction may transfer millage
collections among centers. Millage received by the centers from the 1.5 mill levy which in the aggregate
exceeds $800,291 in fiscal 1988 and $808,294 in fiscal 1989 shall cause a general fund reversion of a like
amount each year.

Equipment: Instructional equipment expenditures shall be funded 50 percent federal and 50 percent general
fund.

Voted Mill Levy: Any voted millage funds available for the vocational-education centers are appropriated.

Budget: The vo-tech centers' budgets are estimated with a formula which was implemented in the 1983 session. The
formula estimates the centers' budgets in the four areas of instruction, support, plant operations and maintenance and
equipment. The subcommittee budgeted 95 percent of the formula funding level. Table 1 summarizes the 1989
biennium budget by program.

Table 1
Vocational-Technical Centers Budget by Program
1989 Biennium

Fiscal 1988 Billings Butte Great Falls Helena Missoula Total System
Instruction $ 970,101 $ 801,820 $ 823,597 $1,302,708 $1,160,163 $5,058,389
Support 404,132 368,255 395,107 432,897 438,078 2,038,469
Plant Operations 266,439 164,519 181,537 313,032 287,728 1,213,255
Equipment 45,610 42,864 43,219 51,036 48,710 231,439

Total $1,686,282 $1,377,458 $1,443,460 $2.099,673 $1,934,679  $8,541,552
Fiscal 1989 Billings Butte Great Falls Helena Missoula Total System
Instruction $ 970,101 $ 801,820 $ 823,597 $1,302,708 $1,160,163 $5,058,389
Support 386,167 350,285 377,141 415,935 421,117 1,950,645
Plant Operations 275,198 169,934 189,254 320,333

Equipment




System-wide, the budgets for the vocational-technical centers increase by 0.2 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal
1988. Budget changes at each center range from a 4.1 percent increase at Butte to a 2.8 percent decrease at
Missoula. Costs increase at the Billings center by 1.65 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988. In fiscal 1986 the
Billings center received $100,000 less than anticipated in federal funds, reducing fiscal 1986 expenditures. The fiscal
1988 revenues reflect a higher federal vo-ed funding level. Enrollment at the Billings center was 489 in fiscal 1986
and is projected at 490 for each year of the 1989 biennium.

At the Butte center costs increase by 4.1 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 because equipment costs are
included in the 1989 biennium but were not included in fiscal 1986 costs since construction funds were available.
Federal vo-ed funds received in fiscal 1986 were less than anticipated by $50,000, but are increased for the 1989
biennium. Enrollment at the Butte center was 406 in fiscal 1986 and is projected at 405 for fiscal 1988 and 1989.

Costs decrease by 1.9 percent at the Great Falls center between fiscal 1986 and 1988. The decrease results from
funding 7 fewer students in fiscal 1988 than were funded in fiscal 1986. Great Falls is funded for 416 students each
year of the 1989 biennium.

Costs at the Helena center remain nearly constant with a 0.9 percent increase from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988.
Federal funds in fiscal 1986 were lower than anticipated by approximately $50,000, decreasing fiscal 1986 expenditures.
Fiscal 1988 reflects $52,647 higher federal vo-ed revenue than was received in fiscal 1986. The center was budgeted
for 660 FTE in fiscal 1986 and for 658 in fiscal 1988.

The Missoula center budget shows a 2.8 percent decline from fiscal 1986 to 1988 due to enrollment declines.
Funding for fiscal 1986 was based on 596 FTE and is projected for 586 FTE in fiscal 1988.

Instruction: The instruction program budget is developed using student FTE enrollment and an instruction rate
per FTE. The projected enrollment of 2,555 FTE students represents a three-year average enrollment, with the
exception of Butte which uses an average for the two years in their new facility. Annual enrollment FTE for the
centers was set at 490 for Billings, 405 for Butte, 416 for Great Falls, 658 for Helena, and 586 for Missoula.

A flat instruction rate per FTE was developed from actual expenditures for all centers in the base year fiscal
1982. Inflation was applied annually to that rate to obtain a rate of $1,990 used in fiscal 1986. Application of inflation
and pay plan provisions to the fiscal 1986 rate results in a rate of $2,084 for both fiscal 1988 and fiscal 1989.
A 95 percent funding level results in a rate of $1,979.80 per student FTE.

Support: The support program includes instructional support, academic supervision, financial and institutional
administration, and student services. The budget factors used to estimate the support program budget include
support staffing standards, an average compensation for each type of support position, and an average operating cost
per support staff full-time equivalent employee. A funding level of 95 percent was applied to the support personal
services and operating expenses budgets.

Total audit costs are $100,000. The portion of biennium audit costs to be funded from appropriated sources is
$88,000 which is included in the support program budget in fiscal 1988.

Plant: Personal services and operating expenses are determined for the plant budget using a staffing standard
per square feet of facility space and an average compensation amount. Operating expenses are incrementally budgeted

A & o



using fiscal 1986 expenditures without the voted mill levy. A 95 percent funding level was applied to the developed
plant budget.

Equipment: The instructional equipment budget is determined separately for variable equipment with unit costs
under $1,000 and for capital equipment with unit costs exceeding $1,000. Variable equipment costs are determined
utilizing a flat rate of $34 per student which is the same rate applied in the 1987 biennium. Capital equipment was
budgeted at a flat rate of $31,350 per center, the same rate as applied in fiscal 1986 and fiscal 1987. A 95 percent
funding level was applied to the developed budget. Equipment spending authority was established as 50 percent general
funds and 50 percent federal funds.

Funding: The vocational-technical centers are funded from general fund, tuition, county millage, interest from the
education trust, and federal vo-ed funds. Table 2 lists the funding by source for each center.

Table 2
Funding by Vocational-Technical Center
1989 Biennium .

Fiscal 1988 Billings Butte Great Falls Helena Missoula Total System
General Fund $ 739,866 $ 799,486 $ 776,930 $1,237,522 $ 859,721 $4,413,525
Tuition 330,750 273,375 280,800 444,150 395,550 1,724,625
County Millage 332,403 55,682 137,798 103,392 171,016 800,291
Education Trust Int 154,353 127,302 125,711 206,866 181,405 795,637
Federal Vo-Ed 128,910 121,613 122,221 107,743 326,987 807,474

Total Revenue  $1,686,282 $1,317,458 $1,443,460 $2.099.613 $1,934.679  $8,541,552
Fiscal 1989 Billings Butte Great Falls Helena Missoula Total System
General Fund $ 664,801 $ 748,039 $ 723,893 $1,080,948 $1,003,357 $4,221,038
Tuition 345,450 285,525 293,280 463,890 413,130 1,801,275
County Millage 335,727 56,239 139,176 104,426 172,726 808,294
Education Trust Int 166,239 137,105 135,391 222,795 195,374 856,904
Federal Vo-Ed 164,859 137,995 141,471 217,953 145,196 807,474

Total Revenue $1.677,076 $1,364,903 $1.433.211 $2,090,012 $1.929,783 $8.494,985

General Fund: The general fund decreases by 4.89 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 due to tuition increases
and increased federal vo-ed revenue levels.




Tuition: The tuition revenue estimate is set at a level which reflects tuition rates per full-time equivalent student
of $675 for fiscal 1988 and $705 for fiscal 1989. This rate increases from $564 for fiscal 1986 and $594 for fiscal 1987,
an increase of 15.23 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988.

County Millage: Section 20-7-324, MCA, as amended in Special Session III, requires the county commissioners in
each county in which a vo-tech center is located to levy one and one-half mills for the support and maintenance of the
center located within that county. Decreases in property valuation cause a millage decline of 11.4 percent from fiscal
1986 to fiscal 1988.

Education Trust Fund Interest: Section 90-6-211, MCA, authorizes the use of ten percent of the interest from
the education trust, which is funded by the coal tax, for operating costs incurred by postsecondary vo-tech centers
and the adult basic education programs. Interest ?.2: the education trust fund decreases U% 11.1 percent from fiscal
1986 to fiscal 1988, due to lower interest rates and higher turnover of the trust.

Federal Vocational-Education Funds: Federal vocational-education funds are available to Montana through the
Carl D. Perkins Vocational Education Act (P.L. 98-524). Vo-tech centers must submit applications to receive available
funds. Federal vo-ed funds increase by 37.03 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988. Receipt of $589,270 in vo-ed
funds in fiscal 1986 was $213,067 less than available funds. The estimated funds to be utilized by the centers each
year of the 1989 biennium is $807,474, the same amount as that available for fiscal 1987. The total remains the same
for both years of the biennium, but the amount to be utilized by each center is adjusted in fiscal 1989 to reflect a new
three-year cycle of grants. Those centers generating higher percentages of funding from federal revenue in fiscal
1986 are projected to generate less federal vo-ed funding in fiscal 1989. The centers with lower percentages generated
in fiscal 1986 are expected to generate more in fiscal 1989. Language is proposed to allow centers to utilize more
federal funds if matching money becomes available from sources other than the current unrestricted funds appropriated
in the general appropriations act.

DNAR:arsvt.

i



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: MONTANA STATE COUNCIL FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM: ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM
FY 1986 =  -------—emem Fiscal 1988 ------------- = ———me———o—— Fiscal 1989 -—--~-——=c——w-- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
Personal Services $41,576 $ 58,463 $ 60,998 $ 60,998 $ 57,868 $ 60,318 $ 60,318 46.71
Operating Expenses 42,380 555144 54,752 59,002 55,795 55,397 59,682 39.22
TOTAL EXPENSES $83,956 $113,607 $115,750 $120,000 $113,663 $115,715 $120,000 42.93
FEDERAL REVENUE $83,956 $113,607 $115,750 $120,000 $113,663 $115,715 $120,000 42.93

Program Description: The Montana State Council for Vocational Education is responsible for providing leadership in
vocational technical education for Montana. The council consists of thirteen members representing business, industry,
agricuiture, labor, and vocational education. ‘The 2.0 FTE include a director and a secretary.

Budget: The increase of 46.7 percent in personal services results from funding the director's position for the full
year as compared to five months in fiscal 1986.

Operating expenses increase 39.2 percent, reflecting more active council involvement and a full-time director, as
well as an expanded council role following the implementation of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational Education Act (Public
Law 98-524) in fiscal 1986. Increases include printing and mailing costs of $7,222, consultant services of $4,100, and
travel and meeting expenses of $5,300.

Funding: The council is funded entirely from federal vocational education funds.

DNAR:arsac.



LEGISLATIVE ACTION
AGENCY: BOARD OF REGENTS

FY 1986 =  -=---—------- Fiscal 1988 ------------- = —ocm—-—o—oooo Fiscal 1989 -------oe-—-- FY 86-88

BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Personal Services $ 5,600 $ 11,200 $ 9,800 $11,200 $11,200 $9,800 $11,200 100.0
Operating Expenses 16,986 166,286 16,751 16,751 16,341 16,808 16,808 -1.4
TOTAL EXPENSES $22,586 $177,486 $26,551 s27,951 $27,541 $26,608 $28,008 .23.8
GENERAL FUND $22,586 $177,486 $26,551 $27,951 $27,541 $26,608 $28,008 23.8

Program Description: The Board of Regents consists of seven members who are responsible for supervision,
coordination, management, and control of Montana's university system and three community colleges, pursuant to the
1972 Montana Constitution, Article X, Section 9, Subsection (2).

Budget: Personal services costs are per diem for board members. The executive level of 224 meeting days at $50 per
day for a total of $11,200 per annum was approved. LFA current level would have provided funding for 196 meeting
days consistent with the total number of meetings actually held in fiscal 1986. The supplemental funding proposed in
House Bill 434 provides $10,200 for 204 meeting days in fiscal 1987. LFA current level operating expenses were
used for both years of the biennium. The executive had reduced communications, travel, and dues by an average of
$466 more per year than the expenses approved by the subcommittee.

Budget Modification: The Education Subcommittee voted "Do Not Pass" on the Governor's modification recommendation to
appropriate $150,000 of general fund in fiscal 1988 for the purpose of creating a management council of private sector
representatives to study and recommend areas for improved university system operations.

JLHAR:arsbor.



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION PROGRAM: AGENCY SUMMARY

FY 1986 =  ~—wweem——emmeee Fiscal 1988 ----—----m-cce = c-emmmmo—ee Fiscal 1989 ----——-wocmo- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 26.50 28.85 25.35 25.35 28.85 25.35 25.35 -1.15
Personal Services $ 832,090 $ 937,394 $ 835,444 $ 835,444 $ 936,773 $ 835,043 $ 835,043 0.40
Operating Expenses 800,802 1,250,008 926,109 926,109 1,347,279 959,815 959,815 15.65
Equipment 22,149 0 7,000 4,500 [} 12,500 10,000 -79.68
Non-Operating 4,747,504 12,971,118 4,639,702 4,653,902 13,484,175 4,631,239 4,576,039 -1.97
TOTAL EXPENSES 36,402,545 $15,158,520  $6,408,255 6,419,955 $15,768,227 96,438,597  $6,380,897 ===0:27

FUND ING
General Fund $2,813,473 $ 3,133,564 $3,096,284 $3,107,984 $ 3,107,446 $2,937,883 $2,880,183 10.47
State Special Revenue* 2,421,328 2,100,000 2,122,111 2,122,111 2,118,000 2,259,960 2,259,960 -12.36
Federal Revenue 1,166,768 1,307,302 1,189,860 1,189,860 1,354,135 1,240,754 1,240,754 1.98
Proprietary 976 8,617,654 0 [+} 9,188,646 0 0 -100.00
TOTAL FUNDING $6,402,545 $15,158,520 $6,908,255 $6 ,419, 955 $15,768,227 $6,438,597 $6,380,897 0.27

*House Bill 434 withdraws revenue from the Education Trust interest earnings for the Board of Regents in the Student Assistance Program of $714,600 in
fiscal 1988 and $715,000 in fiscal 1989.

Program Description:

system, appointed by the Board of Regents as provided in the 1972 Constitution.
personnel are responsible for providing research, leadership, technical assistance, and staff support to the Board of
The agency also provides administration for state and federal

Regents, the six units, and the community colleges.
student assistance programs,

regents, but also for other postsecondary education institutions according to federal program regulations.

Budget:

cutbacks and unfunded fiscal 1987 salary increases.
turnover ﬁsa vacancy savings in fiscal 1986,

The Commissioner of Higher Education is the chief administrative officer of the university
The commissioner and agency

not only for the educational institutions under the supervision and control of the

There is a decrease of 1.15 FTE comprised of a 1.20 FTE reduction in the Administration Program offset by a
0.05 FTE increase in Guaranteed Student Loan Program accounting staff.

Staff were reduced due to general fund
Personal services increase 0.4 percent as a result of personnel

combined with fiscal 1987 pay increases and 1989 biennium benefits



increases. Vacancy savings was set at 4 percent. Operating expenses increase 15.7 percent primarily due to audit
costs, insurance and utilities inflation-driven adjustments, and expenses to meet changing requirements in the federal
programs. Equipment decreases 79.7 percent because the only items included in the budget are to be purchased with
federal funds. Non-operating expenses for the student assistance programs decrease 2 percent due to reductions in
WICHE medical slots and to the impact of 1985 session reductions in the number of new dentistry slots in the interstate

student assistance programs.

Funding: The general fund increases by 10.5 percent due to the 12.4 percent decrease in state special education coal
tax trust fund interest earnings. The state special revenue reduction is caused both by the Special Session III fiscal
1987 one-time general fund cut of $940,701 and state special increase by a like amount in order to utilize the education
coal tax trust fund balance, as well as by a 1989 biennium revenue decrease in the coal tax trust fund earnings.
Federal revenue increases 2 percent for student assistance, talent search, and guaranteed student loans.



AGENCY: COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LEGISLATIVE ACTION

PROGRAM: ADMINISTRATION

BUDGET ITEM

FTE

Personal Services
Operating Expenses

Equipment

TOTAL EXPENSES

GENERAL FUND

FY 1986
Actual

15.60

$567,232
210,845
17,518

$795,595

Fiscal 1988

Executive Current Level Subcommittee

14.40 14.40
$573,217 $570,361
218,545 215,832
° 2,500
£791,762 3788,633
$791,762 $788,693

16.40

$570,361
215,832
0

$786,193

............. Fiscal 1989 ---——-----==c FY 86-88
Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change

14 .40 14.40 14.40 -1.20
$572,989 $570,209 $570,209 0.6
218,718 203,895 203,895 2.4

o 2,500 0 -100.0

$791,707 $77€,604 $776,104 ==21:2
$791,707 $776 ,604 $774,104 -1.2

Program Description:

The Administration Program budget provides funding for the major functions of the commis-

sioner's office, including coordination of university system units with regard to academic planning, budget planning

and funds distribution, legal services, and labor negotiation policies and procedures.

support and supplies for the Student Assistance Program.

This budget also provides staff

Budget: There is a 1.20 FTE decrease comprised of the agency's fiscal 1987 reductions of 0.40 professional FTE and
0.30 classified FTE due to the general fund cuts, plus a 0.50 professional FTE in the legal counsel staff which was

eliminated as a result of the unfunded pay increases in fiscal 1987.

After these FTE reductions, personal services

increase by 0.6 percent due to a vacant position in fiscal 1986, salary increases in fiscal 1987, and the cost of benefits
going up in the 1989 biennium. Vacancy savings was set at 4 percent.

Operating expenses increase by 2.4 percent primarily due to a 22.4 percent audit cost increase and a 38.9

percent insurance cost increase.
budget is due to part of the administrative overhead,
proportionately to federally-funded programs.

Guaranteed Student Loan Programs.

The primary reason for establishing operating expenses lower than the executive
such as insurance and janitorial services,
This causes operating expenses to increase in Talent Search and

being charged



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION PROGRAM: STUDENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
FY 1986 =  —--————----——- Fiscal 1988 ------------- = —cccome—eo—o Fiscal 1989 ------------- FY 86-88

BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
WICHE Dues $ 53,000 $ 59,000 $¢ 59,000 $ 59,000 $ 62,000 $ 62,000 $ 62,000 11.3
WICHE Student Assistance 1,943,586 1,875,234 1,875,234 1,830,434 1,769,068 1,769,068 1,677,868 -5.8
WAMI Student Assistance 1,813,315 1,898,618 1,898,618 1,898,618 1,991,721 1,991,721 1,991,721 4.7
MN Rural Dentistry 108,000 113,000 90,400 90,400 115,000 92,000 69,000 -16.3
State Student Incentive Grants 368,172 385,000 385,000 420,000 385,000 385,000 420,000 14.1
National Direct Student Loan 55,322 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 -0.6
College Work Study 291,000 265,950 276,450 300,450 265,950 276,450 300,450 3.2
Carl Perkins Scholarship 0 50,000 0 o 50,000 (o] 0 6.0

TOTAL EXPENSES $4,632,395 $4,701,802  $4,639,702  $4,653,902 $4,693,739  $4,631,239  $4,576,039 9.5
FUNDING
General Fund $2,017,878 $2,341,802 $2,307,591 $2,321,791 $2,315,739 $2,161,279 $2,106,079 15.1
State Special (Ed Trust) 2,421,328 2,100,000 2,122,111 2,122,111 2,118,000 2,259,960 2,259,960 -12.4
Federal Revenue 193,189 260,000 210,000 210,000 260,000 210,000 210,000 8.7

TOTAL FUNDING $4,632,395 $4,670,802 $4,639,702 $4,653,902 $4,693,739 $4,631,239 $4,576,039 o

wwom.u.ms.ibwmolvﬁmw”.memﬁcam=n>mmwm§oownom.wm-:gngammgﬂmwmgaomaamsammmmm;:omﬁrwo:mriuomm.nvm
Western Interstate Commission for Higher Education; WAMI, the Washington, Alaska, Montana, and Idaho medical educa-
tion program; and the Minnesota Rural Dentistry Program (MRD). It also includes two federally-funded programs, the
State Student Incentive Grants Program (SSIG) and the National Direct Student Loan Program (NDSL), as well as the

state-funded College Work Study Program.

Language in Bill: The Commissioner of Higher Education is allowed to transfer appropriation authority between the
amounts included in the WICHE appropriation for dentistry, of $120,534 in fiscal 1988 and $122,668 in fiscal 1989, and in
the Minnesota Rural Dentistry Program, of $90,400 in fiscal 1988 and $69,000 in fiscal 1989.

Budget: WICHE dues were budgeted as requested by the agency for an 11.3 percent increase from fiscal 1986 to 1988.
As shown in table 1, the total WICHE student assistance budget of $1,830,434 in fiscal 1988 will support 93 continuing



and 26 new students. The budget of $1,677,868 in fiscal 1989 will pay support fees for 82 continuing and 25 new
students in the fields summarized below. The average cost per slot is $15,382 in fiscal 1988 and $15,681 in fiscal 1989.
WICHE medical slots were reduced by $44,800 in fiscal 1988 for two new students, leaving four new students and 29
continuing students. WICHE medical slots were reduced by $91,200 in fiscal 1989 for two new students and two
continuing students. This action leaves four new and 21 continuing WICHE medical students in fiscal 1989.

Table 1
WICHE Interstate Slots Budgeted for the 1989 Biennium

- ----- - Fiscal 1988 - - - - - - - - ----- - Fiscal 1989 - - - - - - -

Continuing New Total Continuing New Total

Field Students Students Cost Students Students Cost
Medicine 29 4 $ 739,200 21 4 $ 570,000
Osteo Medicine 7 2 90,900 7 2 92,700
Dentistry 7 3 120,534 7 3 122,668
Veterinary Medicine 36 11 766,100 35 10 787,500
Optometry 10 3 80,600 8 3 69,300
Occupational Therapy 3 1 16,000 1 1 8,200
Podiatry 1 1 14,000 2 1 21,300
Public Health 0 1 3,100 1 1 6,200
TOTAL 93 26 $1,830,434 82 25 $1,677,868

The WAMI student assistance for 60 Montanans to attend medical school at the University of Washington was
approved at $1,898,618 for fiscal 1988 and $1,991,721 for fiscal 1983. The average cost per student, as shown on table
2, is $31,644 in fiscal 1988 and $33,195 in fiscal 1989.

Minnesota Rural Dentistry slots are held to one new student each year of the biennium, consistent with the
determination of the legislature during the 1985 session to include a total of four new dentistry slots in the MRD and
WICHE programs combined. The budget for Minnesota Rural Dentistry is $90,400 for fiscal 1988 and $69,000 for fiscal
1989. The 16.3 percent decrease is caused by the limitation of one new student each year due to the oversupply of
dentists. As shown in Table 2, the average cost per slot increases from $11,300 per student in fiscal 1988 to $11,500
in fiscal 1989.



Table 2
Budgeted Number of Students, Average Cost, and Total Cost
for WICHE, WAMI, MRD, SSIG, and Work Study
Comparison of Fiscal 1986 to Fiscal 1988 and 1989

||||||| Fiscal 1986 - - - - - - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1988 - - - - - - - - - - - -~ - Fiscal 1989 - - - - - -

Number of Average Cost Total Number of Average Cost Total Number of Average Cost Total

Program Students Per Student Cost Students Per Student Cost Students Per Student Cost
WICHE Asst. 142 $13,687 $1,943,586 119 $15,382 $1,830,434 107 $15,681 $1,677,868
WAMI 60 30,222 1,813,315 60 31,644 1,898,618 60 33,195 1,991,721
MN Rural Den. 10 10,800 108,000 8 11,300 90,400 6 11,500 69,000
S5IG - Loan Nos. 1,830 201 368,172 1,680 250 420,000 1,680 250 420,000
Work Study 654 445 291,000 668 450 300,450 668 450 300,450
Total 2,696 $4,524,073 2,535 $4,539,902 2,521 $4,459,039

------->--------- - Percent Increase in Average Cost Per Student - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Fiscal 1986-88 Fiscal 1988-89
WICHE 12.4% 1.9%
WAMI ‘ 4.7% 4.9%
Minnesota Rural Dentistry 4.6% 1.8%

The State Student Incentive Grants Program is increased by $51,828 over fiscal 1986 actual each year due to
revised federal maintenance of effort and matching requirements. An increase of $8,700 per year would have met the
minimum maintenance of effort requirements, but $26,300 of federal matching funds would have been lost. The $35,000
increase each yvear matches all available federal revenue for this program. The National Direct Student Loan Program
was approved at $55,000 each year for a 0.6 percent decrease. The State College Work Study Program was increased
by $9,450 per yvear for a 3.2 percent increase from fiscal 1986 to 1988.

Funding: The state special revenue is the Education Coal Tax Trust Fund interest earnings. The federal funds are
the federal match for the State Student Incentive Grant Program. The $55,000 general fund appropriation for the
National Direct Student Loan Program is matched with $550,000 of federal funds which are awarded directly to colleges
and universities throughout the state; and therefore, are not appropriated in the commissioner's budget.



Modifieds Recommended:
1. Carl D. Perkins Scholarship Program - The federally-funded Carl D. Perkins Scholarship Program is

recommended in the amount of $50,000 each year of the biennium. The purpose of this program is to provide ten
annual scholarships of $5,000 each to outstanding high school students in Montana to encourage them to pursue careers
as teachers. This new program was first approved in House Bill 21 for fiscal 1987. If a recipient ceases to pursue the
degree program for which the award was made, the student is responsible for repaying the scholarship plus interest
accrued from the date of the initial grant. There are no FTE associated with this program and it has no general fund

impact.




LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION PROGRAM: TALENT SEARCH
FY 1986 =  =—---romeeeeeo Fiscal 1988 ----=---c-mce = —meeee—mee—eo Fiscal 1989 -----v--v—e—- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 0.00
Personal Services $127,587 $120,600 $121,822 $121,822 $120,505 $121,731 $121,731 -4.5
Operating Expenses 41,896 45,115 40,246 40,246 45,140 39,698 39,698 -3.9
TOTAL EXPENSES $169,483 $165,715 $162,068 $162,068 $165,645 $161,629 $161,429 4.8
FEDERAL REVENUE $169,483 $165,715 $162,068 $162,068 $165,645 $161,429 $161,629

ne
ne

Program Description: Talent Search is a federal program which provides career and financial aid counseling to
students who are low income, physically handicapped, or culturally disadvantaged. There are six program coordinators
located around the state who provide services one-to-one and in small groups to prevent high school dropout and to
assist in postsecondary education planning, enrollment, and adjustment to higher education studies and campus life.

Budget: The budget table above includes $11,688 of fiscal 1986 federal indirect cost recovery funds. Federal indirect
cost recovery is presented as a modified below. The FTE remain unchanged. Personal services increase by 1 percent
due to adjustments providing longevity compensation and health insurance coverage for more-than-half-time FTE.
Personal services appear to decrease by 4.5 percent because federal indirect cost recovery of $6,965 is included in
fiscal 1986 personal services. Likewise, operating expenses appear to decrease by 3.9 percent. Actual program
operating expenses increase by 8.3 percent due primarily to the first-time addition of administrative overhead costs, as
well as program growth contributing to rising expenses for training, printing, and computer maintenance.

Funding: The Talent Search Program is funded with a United States Department of Education grant under the Higher
Education Act of 1965, Public Law 89-329 as amended.

Modifieds Recommended:

1. Federal Indirect Cost Recovery - Recovery of $12,236 in fiscal 1988 and $12,188 in fiscal 1989 is recommended
in order to comply with a change by the Accounting Division of the Department of Administration in the accounting of
these funds. The change was approved by budget amendment in fiscal 1986 and fiscal 1987. This change requires
appropriation authority to properly record transfer of the federal funds recovered from the Talent Search Program.

JLHAR:bn:arschel.



AGENCY: COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LEGISLATIVE ACTION

PROGRAM: GUARANTEED STUDENT LOAN

FY 1986 =  -=-m—=—-—---- Fiscal 1988 -------—-==>-- = - Fiscal 1989 -----------—- FY 86-88

BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE %.90 5.95 4.95 %.95 5.95 4.95 %.95 0.05
Personal Services $137,27N $171,239 $143,261 $143,261 $171,034 $143,103 $143,103 4.4
Operating Expenses 564,617 652,348 670,031 670,031 699,456 716,222 716,222 23.0
Equipment 4,631 0 4,500 4,500 0 10,000 10,000 -2.8
TOTAL EXPENSES $686,519 s823,587  $817,792  $817,792 $870,490 $869,325  $869,325 _19.1
FEDERAL REVENUE $686,519 $823,587 $817,792 $817,792 $870,490 $869,325 $869,325 19.1

Program Description: The Guaranteed Student Loan Program is a federal student aid program which was established in
Montana by the 1979 legislature for the purpose of allowing eligible students to receive loans from participating lender
institutions. The federal program guarantees these loans and makes administrative cost reimbursements to the
program. Outstanding loan volume has increased steadily as the program became established and is projected at $175
million in fiscal 1988 and $200 million in fiscal 1989.

Legislative Intent: Audit fees are included at $2,400 each year of the biennium to comply with bond market require-

ments for annual audits.

Budget: There is a 0.05 FTE increase in accounting staff due to program growth.

increase results from the FTE adjustment and vacancy savings due to staff turnover in fiscal 1986.

4 percent. Operating expenses increase 23 percent over fiscal 1986.
fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 and an additional $46,000 to fiscal 1989.

The 4.4 percent personal services
Vacancy savings is
Professional loan services increase $98,443 from
Work study contracts in the financial aid offices of

state educational institutions are $10,000 higher per year than in fiscal 1986. Computer processing, travel, and
printing all were increased due to growth in loan volume. In addition, operating expenses include increases for
insurance and other administrative overhead to prevent the general fund appropriation for administration in the
commissioner's office from paying these costs now allocated to this federal program. Equipment is $4,500 in fiscal 1988
and $10,000 in fiscal 1989. The items included are: word processor, $2,500; files, desks, and office furnishings,
$2,000; computer terminal, $2,500; and copy machine, $7,500. .



Modifieds Recommended:
1. Consultation and Assessment Specialist - The subcommittee recommended the addition of 1.00 FTE Consultation

and Assessment Specialist who will review 30 participating postsecondary educational institutions and 180 participating
lenders every two years for the purpose of preparing accountability reports from the state program in compliance with
U. S. Department of Education requirements. The total modification is $36,042 in fiscal 1988 and $36,883 in fiscal
1989. This modification would increase personal services by $29,172 in fiscal 1988 and by $29,113 in fiscal 1989.
Operating expenses would increase by $6,870 for travel in fiscal 1988 and by $7,770 for travel in fiscal 1989. This
program modification would be funded with federal revenue and would have no general fund impact.

F - 11



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION PROGRAM: EDUCATION FOR ECONOMIC SECURITY
FY 1986 =  —----memm—mee Fiscal 1988 -----~----=w- = e Fiscal 1989 ———=—r-e——--n FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Personal Services $ 0 $ 0 $ [4] $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ [} 0.0
Operating Expenses 3,444 1,364 0 0 1,364 ] 0 0.0
Equipment 0 0 o] o] o] 0 0 0.0
Total Expenses 3,444 1,364 1] o 1,364 [¢] [+] 0.0
Non-Operating Costs $114,133 $56,636 $ 0 $ 0 $56,636 $ o $ 0 0.0
TOTAL EXPENSES $117,577 $58,000 $__..0 $....0 $58,000 $.....0 $__...0 0.0
FEDERAL REVENUE $117,577 $58,000 $ 0 $ [} $58,000 $ 0 $ 0

1o
no

Program Description: Education for Economic Security is designed to upgrade the teaching skills of educators in the
mathematics and science disciplines through Title II of the Education for Economic Security Act. As required by the
federal act, the offices of the Commissioner of Higher Education and the Superintendent of Public Instruction have
completed a statewide needs assessment on the teaching of mathematics, science, computer learning, and foreign
languages in Montana. Competitive proposals designed to respond to the priority needs are submitted annually by
postsecondary institutions in the state and grants are awarded based on the decisions of a review panel. The fiscal
1986 expenditures were authorized by budget amendment and the fiscal 1987 budget of $65,000 was approved in House
Bill 21 during Special Session III.

Budget: There are no FTE or personal services costs for this program. Recommended operating expenses total $1,364
per year for office supplies, postage, travel, and other program costs. The non-operating costs total $56,636 each
year for competitive grants to be awarded to vo-techs, community colleges, the six units, and private educational
institutions.

Modifieds Recommended: _
1. Education for Economic Security Program - The subcommittee approved this budget modification of $58,000 each
year of the biennium. This program is entirely federally funded and has no general fund impact.

-



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION PROGRAM: UNIVERSITY SYSTEM GROUP INSURANCE PROGRAM

FY 1986 =  —==—=—==-——w- Fiscal 1988 ---------==-= = —-ec—o—o——n—oo Fiscal 1989 ----~-------- FY 86-88

BUDGET ITEM Actualx Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 _Change
FTE 0.00 2.50 0.00 0.00 2.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
Personal Services $0 $ 72,338 $ 0 $ 0 $72,245 $ 0 $ 0 -
Operating Expenses o 332,636 0 0 382,601 0 0 -
Total Expenses 0 404,974 0 0 454,846 0 , 0 -
Non-Operating Costs 0 $8,211,000 $ 0 $ o $8,731,800 $ 0 $ ] -

TOTAL EXPENSES -2 $8,615,97¢ S ... 0 S ° $9,186,646 S, 0 S momsoss 0 2=l
PROPRIETARY FUND $0 $8,615,974 $ 0 $ 0 $9,186,646 $ 0 $ 0 -

* Total fiscal 1986 expenditures for this program were %$5,999,381 when it was at Montama Tech.

Program Description: The Board of Regents is responsible for providing university system employees with group
benefits pursuant to 2-28-808 and 809, 20-2-114, and Title 20, Chapter 25, MCA. Board of Regents' guidelines for the
partially self-insured group insurance program are contained in policy item 51-901-R0696, which states that adminis-
trative costs shall not exceed the amount of premium tax savings that would be incurred under a conventional group
plan plus any interest earned on reserves. From fiscal 1984 through fiscal 1986, this program was an auxiliary
account at Montana Tech because of uncertainty over whether the commissioner's office could retain interest income on
the insurance program reserves in the state accounting system. After it was clarified that interest earnings could be
retained through discussions among the Legislative Auditor, the Accounting Division of the Department of Adminis-
tration, and the Board of Investments, the legislature approved, in House Bill 21, the fiscal 1987 program transfer to
the commissioner's office. There is an advisory committee comprised of faculty and staff to oversee this program.




ydifieds Recommended:
1. Group Insurance Program - The subcommittee recommends approval of the University System Group Insurance

‘ogram transfer to the commissioner's office with continuation of 2.50 FTE authorized in House Bill 21 and a total
wdget of $8,739,609 in fiscal 1988 and $9,205,338 in fiscal 1989. Personal services costs are $74,500 in fiscal 1988 and

'4,429 in fiscal 1989.

Operating expenses total $349,109 in fiscal 1988 and $399,109 in fiscal 1989. The primary expenditure contained
i the recommended operating costs is distribution of wellness funds to the campuses which are budgeted at $290,000 in
scal 1988 and $340,000 in fiscal 1989. Additional operating expenses include $12,000 each year for audits, plus

omputer processing, supplies, telephone, and travel.

Non-operating costs recommended include claims at $6,736,000 in fiscal 1988 and at $7,072,750 in fiscal 1989 and
remiums at $1,580,000 in fiscal 1988 and at $1,659,050 in fiscal 1989. Premiums are appropriated to provide the

pending authority to reimburse United of Omaha for the insurance coverage.



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION PROGRAM: WELLNESS PROGRAM
FY 1986 =  —--—=--wceeea- Fiscal 1988 ------=-wevew  ccecmeec—e—eo Fiscal 1989 -----—-—-—=-—-~ FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 _Change
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Operating Expenses $ o $ 0 $ [} $ 0 s [ $ 0 $ 0 0.0
Non-Operating Costs 976 1,680 0 0 2,000 (o} 0 0.0
TOTAL EXPENSES $976 $1,680 $ __.0 $ .0 $2,000 s __.0 s__..0 _0.9
0

PROPRIETARY $976 $1,680 $ 0 $ 0 $2,000 $ o $ 0 o

Program Description: The Wellness Program of the commissioner's office is designed to contain health insurance costs
by helping employees and their families maintain or improve their health through education on healthy lifestyles and
risk-reduction activities such as blood pressure screening and exercise programs. This program is comparable to the
wellness programs on the campuses which receive employee funds distributed through the group insurance program.

Funding: Program revenue is employee contributions voted by the employees of the Office of the Commissioner of
Higher Education.

Modifieds Recommended:

1. Wellness Program - The subcommittee recommends the Wellness Program be established in the commissioner's
office with a fiscal 1988 budget of $1,680 and a fiscal 1989 budget of $2,000. This was established as a separate
program by budget amendment in fiscal 1986 and by House Bill 21 in fiscal 1987 in order to keep these funds distinct
from those contributed through the six units and to enable year-to-year carryover if, for example, the employees vote
to save their funds for a number of years for the purchase of exercise equipment.




LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: COMMUNITY COLLEGES PROGRAM: STATE ASSISTANCE

FY 1986 =  --=——=-=m———e Fiscal 1988 -----------o- = cccccemmmo—— Fiscal 1989 ---—=--—=~-=- FY 86-88

Budget Item Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
Student FTE 1740 1709 1740 1740 1709 17640 1740 0.00
Dawson Community College $ 741,334 $ 763,704 $ 701,724 $ 718,732 $ 734,884 $ 698,070 $ 713,832 -3.0
Flathead Valley Community Col. 1,577,827 1,637,874 1,667,929 1,655,816 1,629,054 1,669,609 1,656,090 4.9
Miles Community College 865,002 738,274 766,138 740,029 729,454 762,839 735,247 -14.4
TOTAL EXPENSES $3,184,163 $3,119,852  $3,135,791  $3,114,577 $3,093,392  $3,130,518  $3,105,169 2.2
GENERAL FUND $3,184,163 $3,119,852 $3,135,791 $3,114,577 $3,093,392 $3,130,518 $3,105,169 -2.2

Program Description: The state's three community colleges, Dawson in Glendive, Flathead Valley in Kalispell, and Miles
in Miles City, are organized in accordance with the provisions of Title 20, Chapter 15, MCA. Each community college
district has an elected board of trustees accountable to and supervised by the Board of Regents.

Language in Bill: The subcommittee approved the following language, which is consistent with that adopted by the
legislature during the last regular session:

The above appropriation provides 49 percent of the total unrestricted budgets for the community
colleges, which budgets shall be approved by the Board of Regents.

The general fund appropriation for each community college includes 49 percent of the total audit
cost. The remaining 51 percent of these costs are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated
in items 1 through 3. Total audit costs may not exceed $18,000 for each unit during the biennium.

Dawson, Flathead Valley, and Miles Community Colleges are prohibited from including in student
enrollment, used in calculating the unrestricted budget referred to in section 20-15-310, MCA, student
FTEs from out-of-district centers not approved under Board of Regents' Policy 220.1.

The community college formula determines both the unrestricted budget and the general fund appropriation
The variables of the community college formula are: (1) student FTE, (2) cost factor
and (3) percentage of state support for the unrestricted budget. As summarized in Table 1, the

per mﬂaﬂ*

Budget:
for the community colleges.




A

student enrollment figures of 1,740 FTE were used to maintain the actual fiscal 1986 level. Based on college
projections for fiscal 1987 enrollment, Dawson Community College enrollment was increased by 12 FTE and Miles
Community College enrollment was decreased by 12 FTE. The budgeted FTE for Dawson Community College increase
3.1 percent, Flathead Valley Community College enrollment does not change from the fiscal 1986 actual level, and Miles
Community College enroliment declines 2.8 percent.

Table 1
Community College Student Enrollment
Fiscal 1986 to Fiscal 1989

........ Fiscal 198 - - - - - - - - Fiscal 1987 FY 1988-89 % Change
College Legislature Actual Difference College Est. Budgeted FY 86-88
Dawson 400 388 (12) 417 400 : 3.1
Flathead Valley 850 928 78 943 928 0.0
Miles 464 424 (40) 415 412 2.8
Total 1,714 1,740 26 1,775 1,740 _0.0_

The cost factor per student of $3,622 in fiscal 1988 and $3,642 in fiscal 1989 was calculated by increasing the
approved operating expenses for fiscal 1986 by inflation rates used in all budgets for fiscal 1987, 1988, and 1989 and
by increasing fiscal 1986 personal services by 0.92 percent for the fiscal 1987 pay plan increase.

The percentage of state funding for both the current unrestricted budget and the audit costs was set at 49
percent. The 1987 biennium general fund appropriation was based on 52 percent state support for fiscal 1986. When
the legislature approved the 5 percent across-the-board cut during Special Session III, the outcome was to reduce the
percentage of state support to 49.4 percent for fiscal 1987. The legislature funded the 1987 biennium audit cost of
$60,000 at 41.6 percent for a general fund appropriation of $24,960. The audit cost for the 1983 biennium is reduced
to $54,000 or $18,000 per college and funded at 49 percent. The remaining 51 percent of the 1989 biennium
unrestricted budget is financed by the mandatory mill levy, student tuition and fees, and miscellaneous revenue.

System-wide, the general fund decreases 2.2 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988. The general fund allocation
for Dawson Community College decreases by 3 percent because, although the enrollment remains at the fiscal 1986
legislatively-approved level of 400 FTE, the percentage of state support declines from 52 percent in fiscal 1986 to 49
percent in the 1989 biennium. Flathead Valley Community College general fund increases by 4.9 percent because
enrollment has gone up from the 850 FTE budgeted for fiscal 1986 to 928 FTE for the 1989 biennium. Miles Community
College general fund decreases by 14.4 percent due to enrollment, which was budgeted at 464 FTE for fiscal 1986 and
at 412 FTE for the 1989 biennium, and to the decrease in percentage of state support. These formula calculations for
the unrestricted budget are shown in Table 2.



Table 2
Calculation of the Community College Unrestricted Budget
Fiscal 1988 and 1989

- -=-=~-+-=+«-----"Fiscal 1988 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - =-~~--+- - - -"Fiscal 1989 - - - - - - - - - -
Total Total
Cost Unrestricted % State General Cost Unrestricted % State General

Colleges FTE Factor Budget Support Fund FTE Factor Budget Support Fund
Dawson 400 x $3,622 = $1,448,800 x 49 =$ 709,912 400 x $3,642 = $1,456,800 x 49 = $ 713,832
Flathead 928 x 3,622 = 3,361,216 x 49 = 1,646,996 928 x 3,642 = 4,379,776 x 49 = 1,656,090
Miles 412 x 3,622 = 1,492,264 x 49 = 731,209 412 x 3,642 = 1,500,504 x 49 = 735,247
Audit ~-0- -0- 54,000 x 49 = 26,460

Total 1,740 $6.356,280 $3.114.571 1,740 $6.337.080 $3.105,169
JLHAR:arscc.



AGENCY: MONTANA AGRICULTURAL

EXPERIMENT STATION

LEGISLATIVE ACTION

PROGRAM :

AGENCY SUMMARY

FY 1986 = = —==—=m=—=c—w- Fiscal 1988 ----~-mcw-e—e  ccemeeecee— e Fiscal 1989 ---—---—~-—=-—-- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 291.70 258.59 258.50 258.70 258.59 258.50 258.70 -33.00
Personal Services $6,844,711 $6,717,917 $6,835,061 $6,944G,297 $6,717,917 $6,865,861 $6,975,097 1.5
Operating Expenses 1,478,861 1,435,585 1,445,375 1,445,375 1,457,996 1,468,420 1,468,420 -2.3
Equipment 223,102 285,197 119,553 119,553 285,197 117,875 117,875 -46.4
TOTAL EXPENSES $8,546,674 $8,438,699 $8,399,989 $8,509,225 $8,461,110 $8,452,156 $8,561,392 .70.4
FUNDING
General Fund $5,953,382 $6,108,294 $5,861,686 $6,124,968 $6,130,088 $5,913,853 $6,177,135 2.9
State Special 826,446 $657,102 865,000 710,954 657,719 865,000 710,954 -14.0
Federal Revenue 1,766,846 $1,673,303 1,673,303 1,673,303 1,673,303 1,673,303 1,673,303 -5.3
TOTAL FUNDING $8,546,674 $8,438,699 $8,399,989 $8,509,225 $8,661,110 $8,452,156 $8,561,392 -0.4

Program Description: The Montana Agricultural Experiment Station was established in 1833 at the state's land-grant
university in Bozeman to conduct and promote studies, scientific investigations, and experiments relating to agriculture,
natural resources, and rural life; and to provide information thereby acquired to the people of Montana. The agency
summary table includes both the Main Station Program and the United States Livestock and Range Research Laboratory.

Budget: Agency employees decrease by 33.00 FTE from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 due to declining state special and
federal revenue and to fiscal 1987 agency cuts following Special Session III. Personal services increase by 1.5 percent
due to vacancy savings in fiscal 1986, fiscal 1987 pay increases, and rising costs of benefits. Operating expenses
decrease 2.3 percent primarily due to reductions at the U. S. Range Laboratory in Miles City caused by declining
revenue from cattle sales. Equipment decreases 46.4 percent due to declining revenue.

Funding: The U. S. Livestock and Range Research Laboratory is funded completely from state special revenue derived
from research program cattle sales. State special revenue, which also is a fund source for the main station, decreases
by 14 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988. Federal United States Department of Agriculture research funds decline by
5.3 percent and the general fund increases by 2.9 percent to support the remainder of the main station budget.

JLHAR :arsaest.



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: MONTANA AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION PROGRAM: MAIN STATION
FY 1986 = = --=v---wmeo—w Fiscal 1988 ------=---mo- = ——ccmceeoo—o Fiscal 1989 -----~--—---- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 255.57 231.91 242.00 242.00 231.91 242.00 2642.00 -13.57
Personal Services $6,344,008 $6,395,159 $6,498,761 $6,567,043 $6,395,159 $6,529,561 $6,597,843 3.5
Operating Expenses 1,445,559 1,429,241 1,439,675 1,439,675 1,451,035 1,462,720 1,462,720 -0.4
Equipment 220,652 282,197 116,553 116,553 282,197 114,875 114,875 -47.2
TOTAL EXPENSES $8,010,219 $8,106,597  $8,054,989  $8,123,27] $8,128,391 38,107,156  $8,175,438 Le
FUNDING
General Fund $5,953%,382 $6,108,294 $5,861,686 $6,124,968 $6,130,088 $5,913,853 $6,177,135 2.9
State Special 289,991 325,000 520,000 325,000 325,000 520,000 325,000 12.1
Federal Revenue 1,766,846 1,673,303 1,673,303 1,673,303 1,673,303 1,673,303 1,673,303 -5.3
TOTAL FUNDING $8,010,219 $8,106,597 $8,054,989 $8,123,271 $8,128,391 $8,107,156 $8,175,438 1.4

Program Description:

The Montana Agricultural Experiment Station Main Station Program includes the campus research

departments and the seven applied research centers located around the state to serve specific agricultural areas and to
be representative in soil, climate, and other variables for research field tests.

Legislative Intent: There are 12 FTE contract faculty covered under the old eighth quarter leave and retirement
option and at least eight of these faculty are expected to retire during the 1989 biennium with a cumulative termination
liability of $338,000 and a projected fiscal 1988 liability of $251,000. The subcommittee did not include any additional
money for these termination costs in the agency's 1989 beinnium budget; however, the agency is asked to keep detailed
records of these termination costs. It is the intent of the subcommittee to consider a supplemental request if the
projected $251,000 of termination costs materializes in fiscal 1988.

Budget: The 13.57 FTE reductions include 2.42 faculty FTE, 7.48 classified FTE, 1.00 graduate research assistant,
and 2.77 part-time FTE, offset by an increase of 0.10 professional FTE. Vacancy savings rates were approved at 4
percent for professional, classified, and part-time positions and at 2 percent for 90.00 FTE contract faculty, the
majority of whom have joint instruction appointments. This 2 percent vacancy savings adjustment increased personal
services by $68,282 each year of the 1989 biennium. The primary reasons for the 3.5 percent increase in personal
services -~ the pay increases in fiscal 1987 and rising ocm ~f social security and workers' compensation in the 1989

s e

b
LD




biennium. The main station FTE and average compensation for fiscal 1988 are summarized in table 1 below.

Table 1
Main State FTE and Average Salaries for Fiscal 1988
Average
Category FTE Salary Total Cost
Faculty 90 $31,351 $2,821,590
Professional 23 25,516 586,868
Classified 96 17,347 1,665,312
GRA 16 17,965 287,440
Part-time 17 16,433 279,361
Total FTE and Salaries 242 $5,640,571
Benefits - 862,443
Insurance 246,985
Vacany Savings (182,956)
TOTAL COMPENSATION $6.567,043_

Operating expenses decrease 0.4 percent. Operating expenses were reduced by $39,558 from the fiscal 1986 base
in veterinary services, hay, laboratory supplies, travel, subscriptions, and other areas. Insurance costs increased
90.2 percent or $13,039, and there was a fiscal 1986 to 1988 increase of $20,635 for electricity and natural gas.
Gasoline, electricity, and natural gas increase due to inflation by $23,045 from fiscal 1988 to 1989 and there are no
other operating cost increases in the budget. _

The equipment budget is decreased by 47.2 percent from fiscal 1986 to 1988. Forty percent of the equipment
budget is for farm and ranch machinery, including a grain drill, harvester, tractor, baler, and truck; and 60 percent
is for laboratory equipment, including a hood fume lab, electron microscope, chromatograph liquid, solvent delivery
system, NIR kernal quality lab, and liquid scintill lab.

Funding: State special revenue increases by 12.1 percent over fiscal 1986; however, this is a 37.5 percent decrease
from the fiscal 1986 appropriated level of $520,000. The subcommittee used $325,000 per year for state special revenue
from agricultural sales based on the agency's revenue projections. Federal revenue decreases 5.3 percent and includes
$1,129,299 of Hatch Act formula funds and $544,004 of Hatch Act regional research funds for
agricultural research in cooperation with other western states.

JLH1:Kkj:aesl4.
F - 21



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION PROGRAM: U.S. RANGE LABORATORY
FY 1986 ——-——m-me-=- Fiscal 1988 =--=-=c=-=c=o= e Fiscal 1989 --=---mo—--nn FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7_Change
FTE 36.13 26.68 16.50 16.70 26.68 16.70 16.70 ~-19.43
Personal Services $500,703 $322,758 $336,300 $377,254 $322,758 $336,300 $377,254 -24.7
Operating Expenses 33,302 6,344 5,700 5,700 6,961 5,700 5,700 -82.9
Equipment 2,450 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 22.4
TOTAL EXPENSES $536,455 $332,102  $345,000  $385,954 $332,719  §345,000  $385,956 _z28:1
STATE SPECIAL REVENUE $536,455 $332,102 $345,000 $385,954 $332,719 $345,000 $385,954% -28.1

Program Description: The United States Livestock and Range Research Laboratory at Miles City is a cooperative
program of the United States Department of Agriculture and the state through the Montana Agricultural Experiment
Station. The purpose of the laboratory is to improve the production of beef and to increase range forage efficiency.

Budget: Because of decline in the cattle market and available cattle in the program, state special revenue decreases
28.1 percent. Total FTE and expenses are adjusted accordingly with a 19.43 FTE cut as requested by the agency.
Likewise, the agency requested the 24.7 percent decrease in the personal services budget. Operating expenses are
as requested by the agency and include research supplies, gasoline, travel, and telephone. The equipment budget is
for the purchase of as many replacement geldings as the market will allow. The geldings are used to herd cattle on
the 55,000 acre research site.

Funding: The state portion of the laboratory is funded completely with state special revenue generated through sale
of cattle from the program. The federal portion of the program is funded with restricted revenue not shown in the
table above. Funding includes $345,000 of projected state special cattle sale revenue plus $40,954 of the state special
fund balance each year. The total fund balance, primarily utilized for replacement cattle, was $192,100 at the
beginning of fiscal 1987.



AGENCY: BUREAU OF MINES AND GEOLOGY

LEGISLATIVE ACTION

PROGRAM: RESEARCH

FY 1986 ——-m-—=-mmom- Fiscal 1988 =----=--=--con —omemm—moeme Fiscal 1989 ---——--co--m- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 28.84 26.43 26.43 26.43 26.43 26.43 0.00 -2.41
Personal Services $ 957,620 $ 868,378 $ 868,378 $ 894,624 $ 868,378 $ 868,378 $ 894,624 -6.6
Operating Expenses 549,685 526,623 369,151 369,151 527,013 368,024 368,024 ~-32.8
Equipment 18,868 20,000 22,075 22,075 20,000 23,875 23,875 17.0
TOTAL EXPENSES $1,526,173 $1,415,001  $1,259,604  $1,285,850 $1,415,391  $1,260,277  $1,286,523 _z15.7
FUNDING
General Fund $1,173,871 $1,362,001 $1,206,604 $1,232,850 $1,362,391 $1,207,277 $1,233,523 5.0
State Special ) 52,302 53,000 53,000 53,000 53,000 53,000 53,000 1.3
Resource Indemnity Trust 300,000 V] [} 0 o 0 (4] -100.0
TOTAL FUNDING $1,526,173 $1,415,001 $1,259,604 $1,285,850 $1,415,391 $1,260,277 $1,286,523 -15.7

Program Description: The Bureau of Mines and Geology is a public service and research agency at the Montana
College of Mineral Science and Technology in Butte. The bureau of mines gathers, field tests, analyzes, catalogs and
disseminates information on ground water, metals, oil, gas, coal, and other non-metallic minerals. The bureau
participates in cooperative ground-water studies with the U. S. Geological Survey.

Budget: The 2.41 FTE reduction is comprised of 1.68 professional FTE and 0.73 classified FTE as submitted by the
agency to comply with the amount of the unfunded pay plan in fiscal 1987. Vacancyv savings of 4 percent was
approved for professional, classified, and part-time positions. No vacancy savings was taken for 15.56 FTE contract
faculty. This adjustment to no vacancy savings for faculty increased personal services by $26,246 each year of the
biennium. Due to the 2.41 FTE reduction from fiscal 1986 to 1988, personal services decrease 6.6 percent. The
agency's FTE and compensation for the 1989 biennium are shown in Table 1 below.



Table 1
FTE and Average Salary for the 1989 Biennium

Average

Category FTE Salary Cost
Contract Faculty 15.56 $34,850 $542,266
Professional 1.50 34,850 52,275
Classified 8.65 16,683 144,308
Part-time 0.72 16,6686 12,000

Total FTE and Salaries 26.43 $750,849
Benefits 158,251
Vacancy Savings (14,476)

TOTAL COMPENSATION $894,624_

Operating expenses decrease by 32.8 percent due primarily to an administrative charge reduction from $238,520 in
fiscal 1986 to $60,459 in fiscal 1988 and $59,872 in fiscal 1989. The bureau pays this administrative charge to Montana
Tech for overhead costs. The budgeted amount for this fee is about 5 percent of the bureau's expenses. This
expense decrease was calculated because the administrative charges the University of Montana and Montana State
University make to the Agricultural Experiment Station, the Cooperative Extension Service, and the Forest and
Conservation Experiment Station m<2.mm.m 5 percent. The charges had increased to more than 15 percent of the
bureau's fiscal 1986 budget.

Equipment increases by 17 percent due to the fiscal 1986 cuts in the laboratory and field research items. Fiscal
1988 equipment includes $12,000 for an editwriter, $275 for books and publications, $1,200 for a zoom stereoscope, $800
for a flux-gate magnetometer, and $7,800 for seismograph station photovaltaic systems. Fiscal 1989 equipment includes
$6,000 for a personal computer with laser graphics, $14,000 for a multiparameter probe and winch, $1,800 for a steel
map case, $1,800 for two platinum-gold laboratory crucibles, and $275 for publications.

Funding: State special revenue from sale of maps and publications is included at $53,000 each year and the balance of
the revenue is general fund.



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: MONTANA COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE PROGRAM: PUBLIC SERVICE

FY 1986 ———mmmm—meme- Fiscal 1988 —---r-——mm=—==  seemm— e Fiscal 1989 --—--=—-——=- FY 86-88
BUDGET TTEM _Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 135.30 116.19 121.02 116.77 116.19 121.02 116.77 -18.53
Personal Services $3,484,983 $3,223,172 $3,355,392 $3,931,250 $3,223,172 $3,355,392 $3,937,561 12.8
Operating Expenses 545,757 482,699 498,984 534,018 484,439 500,456 535,490 -2.2
Equipment 20,217 15,000 12,829 47,863 15,000 12,829 47,863 136.7
TOTAL EXPENSES 24,030,957 $3,720,871  $3,867,205  $4,513,131 $3,722,611  $3,868,677  $4,520,91¢ o114
FUNDING
General Fund $2,237,166 $1,891,603 $2,037,937 $2,683,863 $1,893,343 $2,039,409 $2,691,646 20.0
Federal Smith-Lever 1,813,791 1,829,268 1,829,268 1,829,268 1,829,268 1,829,268 1,829,268 0.9
TOTAL FUNDING $4,050,957 $3,720,871 $3,867,205 $4,513,131 $3,722,611 $3,868,677 . $4,520,914 11.

Program Description: The Montana Cooperative Extension Service is the state agency responsible for diffusing useful
and practical information on subjects relating to agriculture and home economics, as well as managing the 4-H program.
Located at Montana State University in Bozeman and four area offices, plus the local county extension agent offices,
the extension service is part of the national land-grant university system.

Language in the Bill: 1. Professional Retirement Benefit Increase: There is a total $1,325,151 line-item appropriation
for increases in the retirement benefits of 124 administrators, specialists, and county agents of $659,420 in fiscal 1988
and $665,731 in fiscal 1989. Because these professionals are state employees with Montana State University faculty
contracts who, secondarily, have joint federal appointments, the Education Subcommittee does not believe these
personnel are federal employees within the meaning of the new Federal Retirement System Act, Public Law 99-335.
Because the federal law is silent on this point and because the United States Department of Agriculture Cooperative
Extension Service has advised the agency of its responsibility to provide the increased retirement benefits, there is a
line-item appropriation, the total of which may be spent only if the federal courts determine the state must pay these
benefits, as stipulated in the following language:

The total money appropriated in line item 2 may only be spent if a federal district or appellate
court determines that cooperative extension service employees are federal employees within the meaning
of Public Law 99-335. In the event these employees are not federal employees within the meaning of



Public Law 99-335, in order to equalize benefits, up to $221,300 in fiscal 1988 and up to $227,611 in
fiscal 1989 of the funds appropriated in line item 2 may be spent for social security coverage and
retirement benfits for up to 124 professional employees. Any amount unspent for the purpose
designated shall revert to the general fund. There may be no transfers in or out of this line item.

2. Improved Communications: Item 3 in the amount of $70,068 each year is to be spent on improved communi-
cations to disseminate agricultural information statewide. This line-item appropriation shall not be used for FTE and
includes $35,034 for operating expenses and $35,034 for equipment. Any amount unspent for the purpose designated
shall revert to the general fund. There may be no transfers in or out of this line-item.

Legislative Intent: 1. New Communication Specialist: Included in the authorized 116.77 FTE and the budgeted
personal services is $40,034 each year for a new 1.00 FTE communications specialist.

Budget: There is an 18.53 FTE decrease of 8.38 faculty FTE, 1.90 professional FTE, 7.44 classified FTE, and 0.81
part-time FTE. The agency made reductions of 13.38 FTE in fiscal 1987 due to revenue shortfalls and eliminated 5.15
FTE due to administrative consolidation with the Agricultural Experiment Station. Vacancy savings rates were
approved at 4 percent for professional, classified, and part-time positions and at 2 percent for 80.56 FTE extension
specialists and county agents. This change from 4 percent to 2 percent vacancy savings increased personal services
by $47,377 each year of the 1989 biennium. There is a 12.8 percent personal services increase from fiscal 1986 to 1988
due to the 18.5 percent increase in professional retirement benefits, which are a restricted line-item appropriation.
Without the benefits increase, personal services would decrease 4.4 percent due to the FTE reductions.

After reviewing the agency's plans for administrative consolidation with the Montana Agricultural Experiment
Station, the $170,973 annual personal services consolidation savings remain in the agency budget as an incentive for
future reorganization. The agency would use $40,034 of the savings to hire 1.00 FTE new communication specialist,
for a total of 4.5 professional FTE in communications and publications. Increased retirement costs for administrators in
the amount of $60,871 are in the line-item 2 appropriation. The balance of the consolidation personal services savings
is $70,068 per year and this is the line-item 3 appropriation of $35,034 in operating expenses and $35,034 in equipment
for statewide dissemination of agricultural information.

Table 1 shows the breakdown of personal services by category, FTE, average salary, total salary, benefits, and
vacancy savings for fiscal 1988. The state pays all of the benefits for the 87.20 FTE county agents so their benefits
are included in Table 1. Because the counties pay approximately half of the county agents’' salaries, based on a
county cost equal to the 65 percent of the county clerk and recorder's salary as established in current law, Table 1
includes in the faculty category 52.03 FTE county agents and $1,115,525 for the state's portion of their salaries.



Table 1
FTE and Personal Costs for Fiscal 1988

Average Total

Category FTE Salary Salary
Faculty 81.89 $24,894 $2,038,591
Professional 10.00 38,430 384,295
Classified 23.20 15,928 369,539
Part-time 1.68 16,657 27,984

Total 116.77 $2,820,409
Benefits | 500,522
Federal Retirement - Increase 659,420
Health Insurance 37,260
Vacancy Savings (86,361)

TOTAL PERSONAL COSTS $3,931,250_

Operating expenses decrease 2.2 percent. Due to fewer staff, there are reductions of $31,628 in travel, $6,106
in telephone, $5,002 in moving costs for new hires, and $6,058 in miscellaneous items. Increases include the line-item
transfer of $35,034 consolidation savings from personal services for communications, and $2,075 more for insurance and
utilities. The fiscal 1989 operating expenses increase results from inflation for utilties and rent.

Equipment increases 136.7 percent due to the line-item transfer of $35,034 consolidation savings for improved
communications. Other equipment for fiscal 1988 includes three personal computer packages for $6,800; a mailroom
printer for $450; a copy machine for $4,447; and a cassette recorder, software, and library books for $1,132. Other
fiscal 1989 equipment includes two personal computer packages for $5,200; software for $4,400; a printer for $1,200;
audio-visual items for $1,200; and software and library books for $829.

Funding: Federal unrestricted Smith-Lever funds from the United States Department of Agriculture are projected at
$1,829,268 each year of the biennium. Appropriated federal funds increase 0.9 percent from fiscal 1986 to 1988 and
decrease 7.4 percent from the fiscal 1986 appropriated level of $1,976,222. General fund revenue is utilized for the
balance of the budget. The agency also receives restricted federal funds which are not shown in this budget as they
are put into the current restricted fund.

JLHAR :arsces.



AGENCY: FOREST AND CONSERVATION EXPERIMENT STATION

LEGISLATIVE ACTION

PROGRAM: RESEARCH

FY 1986 = = ------me-——e- Fiscal 1988 ----w--w-—wee e Fiscal 1989 --—-=—-—-—--- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
FTE 18.14 18.21 16.09 16.09 18.21 16.09 16.09 -2.05
Personal Services $515,809 $511,084 $493,009 $493,009 $511,084 $493,009 $493,009 -4.4
Operating Expenses 133,473 131,569 129,240 137,026 133,390 130,659 138,445 2.7
Equipment 19,062 13,233 13,500 13,500 13,233 13,500 13,500 -29.2
Non-Operating 3,468 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL EXPENSES $671,812 $655,886 $635,749  $643,535 $657,707 $637,168 $644,954 _04:2
FUNDING
General Fund $119,504 655,886 $635,749 $643,535 657,707 $637,168 $644,95% 438.5
State Special 552,308 0 0 0 0 o 0 -100.0
TOTAL FUNDING $671,812 $655,886 $635,749 $643,535 $657,707 $637,168 $644,954 -4.2

Program Description: The Montana Forest and Conservation Experiment Station is responsible for generating research
and publications concerning productivity and use of forests, associated rangelands, water, wildlife, and recreation
resources. The forest station operates the 28,000 acre Lubrecht Experimental Forest and the Mission-Oriented
Research Program which had 33 ongoing second-growth forestry research projects in fiscal 1986. There also were 50
other forestry research projects being conducted at Lubrecht and other sites in cooperation with state, federal, and
private entities. The forest station is the research branch of the University of Montana School of Forestry.

Budget: There is a 2.05 FTE reduction from fiscal 1986 staff comprised of 0.51 professional FTE, 0.22 classified FTE,
and 1.32 FTE graduate research assistants. These personnel changes reflect Special Session III reductions. Personal
services decrease 4.4 percent due to the FTE reductions. No vacancy savings was taken because the agency has
fewer than 20 FTE. The agency's FTE and compensation for the 1989 beinnium are shown in table 1.

£ ¢ - 08



Table 1
FTE and Average Salary for the 1989 Biennium

Average

Category FTE Salary Cost
Professional 9.00 $29,919 $269,271
Classified 5.90 20,359 120,118
Graduate Research Assistant .64 17,828 11,410
Part-time .55 17,015 9,358

Total 16.09 $410,157
Benefits 82,852

TOTAL COMPENSATION $493,009

Operating expenses increase by 2.7 percent because $4,293 is added each year towards the cost of Lubrecht
Experimental Forest electricity and telephone costs. In addition, fire protection fees of $3,493, which were paid from
the general fund in fiscal 1986 for the first time, were budgeted. In prior years, these items were charged to the
Lubrecht account which was in the University of Montana auxiliary fund. However, due to declining revenue from
timber sales, the agency began charging some auxiliary fund costs to the general fund in fiscal 1986 and those
expenses are included and increased in the 1989 biennium general fund budget.

The fiscal 1986 non-operating costs of $3,468 were incurred for a one-time land exchange to consolidate Lubrecht
forest boundaries and, therefore, are not continued. Equipment decreases by 29.2 percent from the fiscal 1986 level
and includes both laboratory and field research items.

Funding: General fund, the only revenue source, increases 438.5 percent due to a one-time appropriation of resource
indemnity trust interest to replace general fund in fiscal 1986.

JLHAR:arsfces.



AGENCY: University System - Six Units

LEGISLATIVE ACTION

PROGRAM: System Summary

FY 1986 =  --—-------ee- Fiscal 1988 --------—---- = ——emee—e———o Fiscal 1989 -----------—- FY 86-88

BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
Instruction $ 60,616,310 $ 56,416,872 $ 55,951,362 $ 59,971,932 $ 56,416,872 $ 56,320,042 $ 59,733,818 -1.06
Support 34,815,968 31,114,864 32,597,467 31,899,659 30,762,064 32,417,872 31,515,067 -8.38
Research 1,259,499 1,160,800 1,159,822 1,086,897 1,162,607 1,161,131 1,088,206 -13.70
Public Service 455,205 412,828 457,086 446,518 412,934 457,091 446,542 -1.91
Physical Plant 14,985,046 15,779,137 15,186,012 15,664,872 16,202,515 15,617,549 16,119,916 4.54
Scholarships 2,715,016 2,964,656 3,005,374 2,993,188 2,964,656 3,021,027 2,979,037 10.25

TOTAL EXPENSES $114,847,044  $107,849,157 $108,357,123 $112,063,066 $107,921,648 $108,99,712 $111,882,586 _z2.62
FUNDING
General Fund $ 73,168,435 $ 68,800,061 $ 67,354,191 $ 70,662,036 $ 68,686,478 $ 67,663,929 $ 70,589,438 -3.43
Tuition and Fees 24,308,293 25,488,526 27,022,752 26,920,359 25,488,526 27,158,894 26,780,677 10.75
Hillage 14,384,000 12,924,000 11,468,180 12,864,200 13,125,000 11,659,889 12,906,000 -10.57
Indirect Cost Reimb. 1,806,122 0 1,992,000 1,136,471 0 1,992,000 1,136,471 -37.01
Other 522,126 636,570 520,000 480,000 621 ,6%4% 52C,00¢C 470,000 -8.07
Spenddown Fund Balance 660,070 o 0 0o ] 0 o

TOTAL FUNDING $114,847,064  $107,849,157 $108,357,123 $112,063,066 $107,921,648 $108,994,712 $111,882,586 L2292
Program Description: The Montana university system is composed of two universities and four colleges which serve

approximately 26,000
organized research,

students each year.
public service,

academic support,

maintenance of plant, and scholarships and fellowships.

institutional

support,

Program budgets of the units of the university system include instruction,

student services, operation and

Legislative Intent: Language was proposed for funding audits, consistency between programs and units, and indirect
cost reimbursements.

Audit costs: The appropriation for the audits is for the biennium. Total audit costs are estimated to be $352,000
for the biennium. Twenty-five percent of these costs (fifty percent for MSU and UM) are to be paid from funds other
than those appropriated in the general appropriations bill.



Consistency between programs and units: The six university units shall account for expenditures consistently
within programs and funds across all units and shall use the Higher Education Management Systems program
classification structure along with College and University Business Administration (CUBA) as a minimum standard for
achieving consistency.

Indirect cost reimbursements: Each year of the biennium the portion of indirect cost reimbursements which
exceeds the amount set forth in the current unrestricted operating subfund appropriation for each unit is appropriated
to the respective unit. All indirect cost reimbursement not expended in the current unrestricted operating subfund
account shall be clearly identifiable and separately accounted for during the 1989 biennium. Each university system
unit shall submit a written report to the Legislative Finance Committee by August 19, 1988 of the activities supported
and accomplishments achieved with all indirect cost reimbursement expended in funds other than the current
unrestricted operating subfund for fiscal 1988.

Budget: The budget was developed using the university formula which was implemented in the 1981 session.
Expenditures are categorized in six functional areas: instruction, support, plant operations and maintenance,
research, public service, and scholarships and fellowships. The instruction and support programs' budgets, as well as
estimates for tuition and scholarships and fellowships, rely on student enrollment estimates. Table 1 lists the actual
enrollment for fiscal 1986, the anticipated fiscal 1987 enrollment, and enrollment projections for the 1989 biennium. The
enrollment projections include an MCMST base enrollment of 1,550 which would be established to provide for sufficient
funding for maintaining the specialty mining and engineering technology programs.

Table 1
Montana University System - FTE Student Enrollment

Actual Projected @ - - - - - Budgeted - - - - - -

Unit Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987* Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989
MSU 10,097 9,617 9,403 9,248
UM 8,144 8,034 7,996 8,008
EMC 3,442 3,192 3,199 3,198
NMC 1,693 1,717 1,702 1,730
wWMC 854 928 916 905
MCMST 1,659 1,572 1,550 1,550
Total Enrollment 29,889 25,060 24,766 24,639

*Actual FTE for WMC and MCMST.




Instruction: The university system budget for the instruction program is $119,705,750 for the 1989 biennium.
The funding level is at 97 percent for the instruction program for both years of the 1989 biennium compared to 99
percent for both years of the 1987 biennium. In Special Session III a general fund reduction of 5 percent and a
reduction in pay plan funding resulted in a net funding level representing approximately 91.7 percent of the
instruction and support program budgets. Table 2 lists the average salary formula factors and the instruction support
rate used to develop the budget for the instruction program.

Table 2
Instruction Program - Formula Factors Adopted

FY88 and FY89 - - - Instruction Support Rate - - -
Unit Average Salary Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989
MSU $30,986 $633.30 $633.92
UM 30,986 494.68 495.16
EMC 27,722 409.75 410.15
NMC 27,495 466.97 467.42
WMC 27,495 531.69 532.21
MCMST 29,996 633.30 633.92

An additional $174,000 annually was added to the instruction program at UM to reflect the expenditure authority
for special law and pharmacy fees which are included in current unrestricted funds. The $174,000 will be line-itemed
in the instruction budget for the law and pharmacy programs. UM is not required to expend the full amount which is
line-itemed if the revenue is not realized.

Support: The support budget totals $63,414,726 for the 1989 biennium, and decreases by 8.4 percent from fiscal
1986 to fiscal 1988. A funding level of 90 percent is used for both years of the 1989 biennium compared to 95 percent
in fiscal 1986 and 97 percent for fiscal 1987. Special Session IIl reductions resulted in an effective rate of 91.4
percent funding for both the support and instruction programs. The support budget includes academic, institutional,
and student services support, and includes such expenditures as intercollegiate athletics, libraries, counseling,
registration, academic deans, and other administrative functions. Support is calculated using each unit's enrollment
and a flat rate per FTE student. The rate reflects support expenditures at a group of similar schools in the western
United States. A support rate of $1,396 per student is used for MSU and UM, $1,387 for EMC, NMC, and WMC, and
$1,650 for MCMST.

Audit costs total $352,800 of which $244,400 is included in the support program budget. Language included
requires EMC, NMC, WMC, and MCMST to fund 25 percent of audit costs from funds other than current unrestricted;
MSU and UM are required to fund 50 percent from sources other than current unrestricted funds.

MSU, MCMST and UM have research programs. These budgets are incrementally budgeted using fiscal
es within the appropriated levels. The ﬂmmﬂ;sar budget for the three units for the 1989 biennium totals

= e am by e e e e e - ! o s




$2,175,103. The research budget decreases by 13.7 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 because fiscal 1986 had an
$82,142 expenditure for MONTCLIRC at UM which has been deleted from the research budget. Also, fiscal 1988
expenditures reflect a reduction of UM because expenditures exceeded the fiscal 1986 allocation for the research
program.

Public Service: Four units have public service programs which are incrementally budgeted. The public service
budget for MSU, UM, NMC, and EMC for the 1989 biennium totals $893,060, decreasing by 1.9 percent from fiscal 1986
to 1988.

Plant: The plant operation and maintenance incremental budget for the 1989 biennium totals $31,784,788, and
increases by 4.54 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988. The increase is due to inflation, primarily in utilities, and to
adjustments to plant expenditures. Vacancy savings of 4 percent was applied to MSU, UM, EMC, and MCMST for a
total of $179,465 annually. Both WMC and NMC employ less than 20 FTE in the plant program and had no vacancy
savings applied.

NMC and MCMST receive increases for emergency plant expenditures and continuing maintenance needs. NMC
receive $125,000 annually and MCMST receives an additional $115,000 each year.

MSU additional adjustments include $36,573 for new space costs and $75,679 for major sewer and water rate
increases. In addition, to encourage cost savings measures, MSU's plant program budget was allowed to retain
$146,253, the amount MSU will save because of natural gas energy savings due to receiving a lower rate from Montana
Power when MSU considered switching to a wood pellet system.

Scholarships and Fellowships: The scholarship program budget is $5,972,225 for the 1989 biennium and increases
by 10.25 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 reflecting a combination of higher tuition costs, lower total enrollment,
and declining out-of-state enrollment. This budget is developed using 5.75 percent of anticipated in-state registration
and incidental fees and 18.45 percent of projected out-of-state incidental fees. Projections are also included for
mandatory fee waivers for eligible students: Native American, veterans, senior citizens, high school honor recipients,
etc. Table 3 shows the scholarships and fellowships program costs for fiscal 1986 and for fiscal 1988 and 1989.

Table 3

University System - Scholarships and Fellowships
_ Actual FY86-88
Unit Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989 % Change
MSU $ 896,879 $1,125,273 $1,106,723 25.47
UM 897,738 983,741 985,218 9.58
EMC 312,905 353,209 353,099 12.88
- NMC 238,369 245,304 249,339 2.91
wWMC 75,057 83,472 82,469 11.21
MCMST 294,068 202,189 202,189 _ -31.24
Total $2,715.016 $2,993,188 $2,979,037 -10.25_

u¢



MSU costs increase by 25.47 percent primarily because a portion of scholarship and fellowship funding was not
included in the 1985 appropriation and some scholarship costs were incurred in other budgeted programs. The UM
increase of 9.58 percent results from the combination of enrollment decreases with tuition increase, and the transfer of
$35,000 out of the scholarship program in fiscal 1986. EMC costs increase by 12.88 percent because of tuition
increases and enrollment decline. NMC costs increase by 2.91 percent resulting from a fiscal 1986 transfer of $11,119
out of the scholarship program and a decline of 35 students from projected FY86 to projected FY88. WMC costs
increase by 11.21 percent due to projected enrollment increases.

MCMST shows a decrease of 31.24 percent due to a decline of 293 FTE in projected enrollment from fiscal 1986 to
fiscal 1988, and a transfer of $41,772 into the scholarship program in fiscal 1986. Comparing the fiscal 1986
appropriated level of $253,228 with the fiscal 1988 level of $202,189 shows a decrease of 20.2 percent while enrollment
projections decrease by 15.9 percent from 1,843 FTE in fiscal 1986 to 1,550 FTE in fiscal 1988.

Funding: The six units of the university system are funded from state general fund, tuition and fees, a state six-mill
levy, indirect cost reimbursement collections, and other miscellaneous sources.

General Fund: The university system budget includes $141.3 million of general fund in the 1989 biennium.
General fund decreases by $2.5 million from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 due to overall budget decreases and increases in
tuition revenue.

Tuition and Fees: Tuition and fees revenue is projected using the tuition rates charged by the university
system in fiscal 1987. That rate includes the rate approved by the 1985 legislature plus a surcharge of $2 per credit
hour ($3 if on a semester basis) totaling $72 per full-time equivalent (FTE) student. The surcharge was levied by the
board of regents for fiscal 1987 to offset declining enrollments and decreased general fund. The tuition increase
combines with decreased enrollment to provide tuition and fee revenue of $26.9 million in fiscal 1988 and $26.8 million
in fiscal 1983. Tuition revenue is 10.75 percent higher in fiscal 1988 than in 1986. Removing the surcharge of $72
per student for the 1989 biennium would decrease tuition revenue by approximately $3.6 million.

Six-Mill Levy: The state is authorized to collect up to six mills on the taxable value of all real and personal
property in the state. The proceeds are used for the support, maintenance, and improvement of the Montana
university system and other public education institutions subject to the board of regents supervision. These funds are
subject to legislative appropriation. Millage receipts are estimated to be $12.9 in fiscal 1988 and fiscal 1989. The
present ten-year authorization for the six-mill levy terminates on January 1, 1989, and requires renewal either by
statute or by referendum.

Indirect Cost Reimbursements: Institutional costs are incurred in providing support for government-sponsored
research. These costs (accounting, administration, utilities, library expenses, etc.) are provided for with indirect
cost reimbursements that are calculated as a portion of the total amount of the research project. Both federal and
state projects allow indirect cost reimbursements to the institutions providing the supporting activities for the
research. In the 1987 biennium each unit was allowed to retain 15 percent of the total indirect cost reimbursements,
with the other 85 percent deposited in the current unrestricted fund. Any amount beyond that anticipated in House
Bill 500 would cause a reversion of general fund money. In Special Session III, House Bill 18 appropriated to the
university units all amounts exceeding the estimate for indirect cost reimbursement which was set forth in House Bill
500. At }-~* time the units estimated $380,00 in excess indirect cost reimbursement.

i - %é?éééééékﬁ

(TR




The unrestricted fund revenue for indirect cost reimbursements for the 1989 biennium is projected at 50 percent
of the estimate used for fiscal 1987, including the estimated excess receipts of $380,000. The receipts for the 1989
biennium are estimated at 50 percent of $2,272,941 for each year of the 1989 biennium. The $60,000 reimbursement to
Montana Tech from the Bureau of Mines was moved from the indirect cost recovery revenue to the other revenue
category. Language is proposed to provide for assessment of the actual costs incurred by the institution for support
of grant activities, and for assessment and tracking of the use of those indirect cost reimbursements appropriated to
the university unit.

House Bill 611 would provide that 100 percent of federal and non-federal indirect cost reimbursements be
appropriated to the university units but not included in current unrestricted funds. Support costs for federal grant
activity and for state projects would continue to be provided by the units. General fund would replace the $1.45
million which is proposed for indirect cost recovery revenue for the 1989 biennium.

Agency Summaries: A summary for each unit of the university system shows expenses by program and funding by
source for each year of the 1989 biennium.

T —- 15

.



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: Montana State University PROGRAM: Agency Summary
FY 1986 2  ~———=r;—em—mee- Fiscal 1988 ---——wvccc--me e Fiscal 1989 ~--—--w--w-—- FY 86-88

BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee Z Change
Student FTE 10,097 9,873 9,550 9,403 9,573 9,565 9,248 -6.87
Instruction $25,187,572 $23,075,478 $23,267,982 $26,235,408 $23,075,478 $23,337,572 $23,869,704 -3.78
Support 13,585,047 11,694,429 12,365,879 11,911,762 11,612,829 12,303,666 11,675,367 -12.32
Research 578,210 530,616 597,925 597,925 530,616 597,925 597,925 3.41
Public Service 10,057 10,048 10,258 10,300 10,048 10,258 10,300 2.42
Physical Plant 4,852,855 5,397,624 4,804,913 5,156,872 5,596,708 4,973,137 5,348,603 6.26
Scholarships 896,879 1,023,359 1,147,803 1,125,273 1,023,359 1,149,605 1,106,723 25.47

TOTAL EXPENSES $45,110,620 $41,731,556  $42,194,760  $43,037,540 $41,849,038  $42,372,163  $42,608,622 _24.60
FUNDING
General Fund $28,302,260 $26,857,586 $25,698,802 $26,788,441 $26,895,675 $25,784,191 $26,520,841 -5.35
Tuition and Fees 9,431,365 9,518,988 10,371,026 10,181,269 9,518,988 10,387,316 10,013,440 7.95
Millage: 5,681,680 5,104,980 4,529,932 5,081,359 5,184,375 4,605,656 5,097,870 -10.57
Indirect Cost Reimb 935,000 V] 1,235,000 726,471 [} 1,235,000 726,471 -22.30
Other 362,427 250,000 260,000 260,000 250,000 360,000 250,000 -28.26
Spenddown Balance 397,888

TOTAL FUNDING $45,110,620 $41,731,554 $62,194,760 $43,037,540 $41,849,038 $42,372,163 42,608,622 -4.60

Budget: The fiscal 1988 budget decreases by 4.6 vmwomsﬁ from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988, while enrollment declines by

6.9 percent.
enrollment decrease.

The decreases in the instruction and support programs are due to the funding level changes and
The increase of $323,975 from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 for the three incremental programs

results from inflation increases plus adjustments for utility cost increases and fiscal 1987 new space. Scholarships and

fellowships increase by $228,394 from fiscal 1986 to 1988 because of tuition and enrollment changes, and because a
portion of the scholarship budget was omitted for fiscal 1986.

Funding:

General fund decreases by $1.5 million from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 due to overall budget decreases.

Tuition revenue increases by 7.95 percent due to tuition increases, millage estimates decrease by 10.57 percent, and
indirect cost reimbursement reduction decreases the fiscal 1988 receipts by 22.30 percent.

.

) .mmﬁi&

ke

.@ ther revenue

for a decrease of 28.26 percent.

s 5

)

MSU requested a reduction



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: University of Montana PROGRAM: Agency Summary
FY 1986 2  -—-----romee—o- Fiscal 1988 ----~---=---= = sc-ce—ec—eo—o Fiscal 1989 -------—~---- FY 86-88

BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7_Change
Student FTE 8,144 7,983 7,961 7,996 7,983 7,979 8,008 -1.82
Instruction $18,894,842 $17,499,838 $17,297,059 $18,760,558 $17,499,838 $17,365,051 $18,819,270 -0.71
Support 10,014,583 9,800,051 10,362,790 10,176,919 9,720,851 10,307,012 10,152,700 1.62
Research 631,404 592,758 518,179 445,254 594,436 519,459 446,534 -29.48
Public Service 211,283 189,450 206,020 195,892 189,462 206,013 195,904 ~-7.28
Physical Plant 5,099,031 5,268,397 5,273,489 5,216,702 5,405,843 5,410,778 5,353,991 2.31
Scholarships 897,738 981,835 985,840 983,741 981,835 988,069 985,218 9.58

TOTAL EXPENSES $35,748,881 $34,332,329  $34,643,377  $35,779,066 $30,392,265  $3¢,796,382  $35,953,617 _..9:08
FUNDING
General Fund $22,3264,622 $21,228,028 $21,280,220 $22,178,082 $21,226,860 $21,353,903 $22,325,955 -0.66
Tuition and Fees 8,264,145 9,075,405 9,306,830 9,309,679 92,075,405 9,327,873 9,323,650 12.65
Millage 4,372,736 3,928,896 3,486,327 3,910,717 3,990,000 3,5%9%,606 3,923,424 -10.57
Indirect Cost Reimb 400,000 0 460,000 270,588 0 460,000 270,588 -32.35
Other 108,650 100,000 110,000 110,000 100,000 110,000 110,000 1.24
Resource Indem. Trust 278,728

TOTAL FUNDING $35,7648,881 $36,332,329  $34,643,377  $35,779,066 $34,392,265 $34,796,382  $35,953,617 0.08

Budget:

decline for the same period.
funds have been removed from the budget.

additional $72 surcharge on tuition.

The fiscal 1988 budget shows an .08 percent increase over fiscal 1986, while enrollment shows a 1.82 percent
Research program funds decrease by 29.48 percent because the MONTCLIRC program
Scholarships and fellowships increase by 9.58 percent because of the

Funding: General fund decreases by 0.66 percent due to a one-time resource indemnity trust of $278,928 used in
fiscal 1986 to replace general fund. Tuition revenue increases by 12.65 percent because of the surcharge, millage

mmm:_maomQmoﬂmmmmcwuo.mqvmuooi.g&?&wmoﬁocmﬁwmgccwmmama&macoao:QmowmmmmmgmmmoawmmmH.mommm;mg\
32.35 percent. _



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: Eastern Montana nonmnm‘ PROGRAM: Agency Summary
FY 1986 =  -——=we———eem= Fiscal 1988 -------commee e Fiscal 1989 ~~——---—=mo-— FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 _Change
Student FTE 3,442 3,276 3,239 2,199 3,276 3,271 3,198 -7.06
Instruction $6,676,322 $6,152,031 $6,108,652 $6,468,676 $6,152,031 $6,180,416 $6,478,550 -3.11
Support 4,615,792 4,044,030 4,238,679 4,097,143 3,991,230 4,227,371 4,056,406 -11.24
Research o 0 0 0 0 0 (4]
Public Service 224,803 204,755 231,435 231,435 206,849 231,447 231,447 2.95
Physical Plant 1,950,003 2,023,125 2,024,605 2,000,181 2,042,192 2,079,056 2,054,632 2.57
Scholarships 312,905 322,850 356,466 353,209 322,850 359,988 353,099 12.88
TOTAL EXPENSES $13,779,825 $12,746,791  $12,959,837  $13,150,644 $12,713,152  $13,078,278  $13,174,134 _.28.57
FUNDING
General Fund $8,892,892 $8,136,574 $8,103,869 $8,191,451 $8,076,805 $8,165,425 $8,210,508 -7.89
Tuition and Fees 2,908,238 2,905,097 3,235,105 3,200,081 2,905,097 3,267,067 3,199,081 10.04
Millage 1,869,920 1,680,120 1,490,863 1,672,347 1,706,250 1,515,786 1,677,780 -10.57
Indirect Cost Reimb 85,000 o 105,000 61,765 L] 105,000 61,765 -27.34
Other 23,775 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 5.15
TOTAL FUNDING $13,779,825 $12,746,791 $12,959,837 $13,150,644 $12,713,152 $13,078,278 $13,174,134 -4.,57

Budget:

The fiscal 1988 budget declines by 4.57 percent over fiscal 1986, while enrollment decreases by 7.1 percent.

The decreases in the instruction and support programs are due to the funding level changes and decline in student

enrollment.
to inflation.

Funding:
tuition increase.

cost reimbursement reduction decreases the fiscal 1988 receipts by 27.34 percent.

The incremental budgets, public service and plant, increase by $56,800 from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 due
Scholarships and fellowships increase because of increase in tuition.

General fund decreases by 7.9 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 due to overall budget decrease and
Tuition revenue increases by 10.04 percent, millage estimates decline by 10.57 percent, and indirect



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: Northern Montana College PROGRAM: Agency Summary
FY 1986 =  -~——=-=—wo-ee Fiscal 1988 --------—---- = ~—c--———eo——o Fiscal 1989 ----—-------- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
Student FTE 1,693 1,736 1,571 1,702 1,736 1,587 1,730 0.53
Instruction $3,765,898 $4,041,362 $3,656,528 $4,190,393 $4,041,362 $3,700,171 $4,266,713 11.27
Support 2,439,544 2,122,236 2,041,322 2,157,007 2,079,036 2,018,472 2,159,559 -11.58
Research 0 1] 0 0 0 o 0
Public Service 9,062 8,575 9,373 8,891 8,575 9,373 8,891 -1.89
Physical Plant 1,081,539 1,053,678 944,384 1,069,384 1,079,017 969,517 1,094,517 -1.12
Scholarships 238,369 264,188 227,135 245,304 264,188 229,449 249,339 2.91
TOTAL EXPENSES _$7,534,412 _$7,490,039 56,878,742 _$7,670,979 _$7,472,178  $6,926,982 _$7,779,019 ...l
FUNDING
General Fund 45,330,908 $5,260,553 $4,714,503 $5,317,044 $5,230,632 $4,736,502 $5,396,863 -0.26
Tuition and Fees 1,311,199 1,450,746 1,447,149 1,562,965 1,450,746 1,461,887 1,588,678 19.20
Millage 863,040 775,440 688,090 771,852 787,500 699,593 774,360 ~10.57
Indirect Cost Reimb 24,807 0 24,000 14,118 ] 24,000 14,118 -43.09
Other 4,458 3,300 5,000 5,000 3,300 5,000 5,000 12.16
TOTAL FUNDING _$7,534,412 _$7,490,039 $6,878, 742 $7,670,979 $7,472,178 $6,926,982 $7,779,019 1.81

Budget:
to fiscal 1988.

program allocation.

expenditures exceeded the plant program appropriation.

Funding:

The fiscal 1988 budget increases by 1.81 percent due to an enrollment increase of .5 percent from fiscal 1986
The instruction program increases by 11.27 percent from fiscal 1986 to 1988 because fiscal year 1986
expenditures were $458,000 less than the instruction program appropriation.

The support program decrease of 11.58
percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 is due to the expenditure in fiscal 1986 of $149,000 more than the support

The instruction and support program budgets were based on 1,737 FTE for fiscal 1986 which

would then represent a decrease of .4 percent in budgeted enrollment. Physical plant decreases because fiscal 1986

General fund decreases only 0.26 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988, due primarily to tuition revenue
increases of 19.2 percent.

Millage estimates are 10.57 percent lower for fiscal 1988 than fiscal 1986, and indirect cost
reimbursements reduction decreases that revenue by 12.16 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988.

&%



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: Hestern Montana College PROGRAM: Agency Summary
FY 1986 =  -—-—=-remem——n Fiscal 1988 ~-----cw-e—ome  ccmcc—emmeeo Fiscal 1989 -———--w——--——v- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7_Change
Student FTE 854 947 865 916 947 873 905 7.26
Instruction $1,790,395 $2,235,292 $2,072,146 $2,321,136 $2,235,292 $2,094,749 $2,297,033 29.64
Support 1,383,313 1,192,571 1,153,167 1,186,367 1,150,571 1,121,464 1,141,019 -164.24
Research 1] ] 1] [+] o 0 0
Public Service 0 1] (4} (4] V] (4] 4]
Physical Plant 688,142 683,431 729,090 729,090 692,777 764,443 764G ,443 5.95
Scholarship 75,057 83,231 82,683 83,472 83,231 83,448 82,469 11.21
TOTAL EXPENSES 33,936,907 24,194,525 _$4,037,086 _$4,320,065 54,161,871 $4,044,104  %4,264,96% c2l3
FUNDING
General Fund $2,733,517 $2,902,654 $2,793,891 $3,015,371 $2,863,568 $2,786,883 $2,969,469 10. 31
Tuition and Fees 715,458 869,553 853,213 877,452 869,553 861,104 866,915 22.64%
Millage 460,288 413,568 366,982 411,654 420,000 373,117 412,992 -10.57
Indirect Cost Reimb 18,094 [+] 18,000 10,588 0 18,000 10,588 -41.48
Other 9,550 8,750 5,000 5,000 8,750 5,000 5,000 -47.64%
TOTAL FUNDING $3,936,907 $4,194,525 $4,037,086 $4,320,065 $4,161,87] $4 5,044,104 $4, 264,964 9.73

Budget:

The fiscal 1988 budget increases by 9.73 percent and enroliment increases by 7.26 percent over fiscal 1986.

For fiscal 1986 WMC requested an adjustment moving $399,859 from the instruction program into the support program.
Fiscal 1988 comparisons reflect this adjustment.

1987 maintenance adjustment.

enrollment increases and tuition increase.

Funding:

due to tuition and enrollment increases.

reimbursements reduction decreases that revenue by $7,506.

fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988.

General fund increases $281,854, or 10.31 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988.
Millage estimates decline by 10.57 percent,

Plant expenditures increase by 5.95 percent due to inflation and a
Scholarships and fellowships increase by 11.21 percent from fiscal 1986 to 1988 due to

Tuition and fees increase
and the indirect -cost
The other revenue sources are reduced by $4,550 from



AGENCY: Montana College of Mineral Science and Technology

LEGISLATIVE ACTION

PROGRAM: Agency Summary

FY 1986 =  -=———=w-——c-- Fiscal 1988 ----------=-- = -—---—e=-—eo-—o Fiscal 1989 -—---——v—=-w--— FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee Z Change
Student FTE 1,659 1,527 1,555 1,550 1,527 1,593 1,550 -6.57
Instruction $4,301,281 $3,412,871 $3,548,995 $3,995,761 $3,412,871 $3,642,083 $4,002,548 -7.10
Support 2,777,689 2,261,547 2,435,630 2,370,461 2,207,547 2,439,887 2,330,016 -14.66
Research 49,885 37,426 43,718 43,718 37,555 43,747 43,747 -12.36
Public Service 0 (4] 1] 0 0 0 0
Physical Plant 1,313,476 1,352,882 1,409,531 1,492,643 1,385,978 1,440,618 1,523,730 13.6%
Scholarships 294,068 289,193 205,447 202,189 289,193 210,468 202,189 -31.24
TOTAL EXPENSES _$8,736,399 87,353,919 _$7,643,321 _$8,104,772 87,333,144 $7,776,803  $8,102,230 _.21.23
FUNDING
General Fund $5,567,690 $6,416,666 $4,762,906 $5,171,647 $4,392,938 $4,837,025 $5,165,802 -7.11
Tuition and Fees 1,677,888 1,668,737 1,809,429 1,788,913 1,668,737 1,853,647 1,788,913 6.62
Millage 1,136,336 1,020,996 905,986 1,016,27) 1,036,875 921,131 1,019,574 -10.57
Indirect Cost Reimb 341,221 0 150,000 52,941 0 150,000 52,941 -84.48
Other 13,264 249,520 15,000 75,000 234,59% 15,000 75,000 465.44
TOTAL FUNDING _$8,736,399 _$7,353,919 $7,643,321 $8,104,772 $7,333,144 $7,776,803 $8,102,230 -7.23

Budget: The fiscal 1988 budget decreases by 7.23 percent and enrollment declines by 6.57 percent from fiscal 1986.
Instruction and support program costs decrease because of decrease in student FTE and the decreased funding level.
Plant program costs increase by 13.64 percent due to inflation, an adjustment to meet maintenance needs, and an
adjustment for fiscal 1987 new space. Scholarships decline because enrollment declines and because fiscal 1986
expenditures exceeded the appropriated level by $41,772.

Funding: General fund decreases by 7.11 percent between fiscal 1986 and fiscal 1988. Tuition revenues increase by
6.62 percent due to tuition increase, and millage estimates decrease by 10.57 percent from fiscal 1986 to 1988. An
adjustment in the indirect cost recovery from the Bureau of Mines decreases indirect cost reimbursement by $240,000
and increases other revenue by $60,000 between fiscal 1986 and fiscal 1988.

DNAR:arsuniv.



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: University System - Six Units PROGRAM: System Summary
FY 1986 ~=--mmmmmmoe Fiscal 1988 -----c=m-mcom  mccemomeeoeo Fiscal 1989 ——--——==cm-on FY 86-88

BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee Z Change
Instruction $ 60,616,310 $ 56,416,872 % 55,951,362 % 60,101,932 $ 56,416,872 $ 56,320,062 % 60,320,288 -.85
Support 24,815,968 31,114,864 32,597,467 31,899,659 30,762,064 32,417,872 31,515,067 -8.38
Research 1,259,499 1,160,800 1,159,822 1,086,897 1,162,607 1,161,131 1,088,206 -13.70
Public Service 455,205 412,828 457,086 446,518 412,934 457,091 446,562 -1.91
Physical Plant 14,985,046 15,779,137 15,186,012 16,006,716 16,202,515 15,617,549 16,459,760 6.80
Scholarships 2,715,016 2,964,656 3,005,374 3,022,699 2,964,656 3,021,027 3,001,420 11.33

TOTAL EXPENSES $114,847,044 $107,849,157 $108,357,123 $112,562,421 $107,921,648 $108,994,712 $112,831,283 _1.99
FUNDING
General Fund $ 73,168,435 $ 68,800,061 % 67,356,191 $ 71,031,391 $ 68,686,478 $ 67,663,929 $ 71,408,135 -2.92
Tuition and Fees 26,308,293 25,488,526 27,022,752 27,050,359 25,488,526 27,158,89% 26,910,677 11.28
Millage 14,384,000 12,924,000 11,468,180 12,864,200 13,125,000 11,659,889 12,906,000 -10.57
Indirect Cost Reimb. 1,806,122 (] 1,992,000 1,136,471 ] 1,992,000 1,136,471 -37.01
Other 522,124 636,570 520,000 480,000 621,664 520,000 470,000 -8.07
Spenddown Fund Balance 660,070 0 0 o 0 0 0

TOTAL FUNDING $114,847,044 $107,849,157 $108,357,123 $112,562,421 $107,921,648 $108,994,712 $112,831,283 _o1.99
Program Description: The Montana university system is composed of two universities and four colleges which serve

approximately 25,000

organized research, public

students each year.
service,

academic support,

maintenance of plant, and scholarships and fellowships.

Legislative Intent:

reimbursements, and energy cost savings.

institutional

support,

Program budgets of the units of the university system include instruction,

student services, operation and

Language was proposed for funding audits, consistency between programs and units, indirect cost

Audit costs: Total audit costs are estimated to be $352,000 for the biennium. Twenty-five percent of these costs
(fifty percent for MSU and UM) are to be paid from funds other than those appropriated in the general appropriations

bill.



o X, -

Consistency between programs and units: The six university units shall account for expenditures consistently
within programs and funds across all units and shall use the National Center for Higher Education Management Systems
program classification structure along with College and University Business Administration (CUBA) system as a minimum
standard for achieving consistency.

Indirect cost reimbursements: FEach year of the biennium the portion of indirect cost reimbursements which
exceeds the amount set forth in the current unrestricted operating subfund appropriation for each unit is appropriated
to the respective unit. All indirect cost reimbursements not expended in the current unrestricted operating subfund
account shall be clearly identified and separately accounted for during the 1989 biennium. Each university system unit
shall submit a written report to the Legislative Finance Committee by October 14, 1988, of the activities supported and
accomplishments achieved with all indirect cost reimbursement expended in funds other than the current unrestricted
operating subfund for fiscal 1988.

Energy cost savings: The energy cost savings generated by obtaining lower natural gas rates was retained by
MSU to encourage energy saving measures. MSU has requested long-range building approval for an energy
management control system. MSU will secure a loan for this system and use the cost savings generated from this
energy savings to repay the loan. The cost savings are to be retained in the current unrestricted fund.

Budget: The budget was developed using the university formula which was implemented in the 1981 session.
Expenditures are categorized in six functional areas: instruction, support, plant operations and maintenance,
research, public service, and scholarships and fellowships. The instruction and support programs' budgets, as well as
estimates for tuition and scholarships and fellowships, rely on student enrollment estimates. Table 1 lists the actual
enrollment for fiscal 1986, the anticipated fiscal 1987 enrollment, and enrollment projections for the 1989 biennium. The
enrollment projections include an MCMST base enrollment of 1,550 which would be established to provide for sufficient
funding for maintaining the specialty mining and engineering technology programs.

F - A



Table 1
Montana University System - FTE Student Enrollment

Unit

MSU
UM

EMC
NMC
WMC

MCMST

Total Enrollment

Actual Projected - - - - - Budgeted - - - - - -
Fiscal 1986 Fiscal 1987* Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989
10,097 9,617 9,403 9,248
8,144 8,034 7,996 8,008
3,442 3,192 3,199 3,198
1,693 1,717 1,702 1,730

854 928 916 905
1,659 1,572 1,550 1,550
29,889 25,060 24,766 24,639

*Actual FTE for WMC and MCMST.

Instruction: The university system budget for the instruction program is $120,422,220 for the 1989 biennium.
The funding level is at 97 percent for the instruction program for both years of the 1989 biennium compared to 99
percent for both years of the 1987 biennium. In Special Session III a general fund reduction of 5 percent and a
reduction in pay plan funding resulted in a net funding level representing approximately 91.7 percent of the
instruction and support program budgets. Table 2 lists the average salary formula factors and the instruction support
rate used to develop the budget for the instruction program.

Unit

MSU
UM
EMC
NMC
WMC
MCMST

Table 2
Instruction Program - Formula Factors Adopted
FY88 and FY89 - - - Instruction Support Rate - - -
Average Salary Fiscal 1988 Fiscal 1989
$30,986 $633.30 $633.92
30,986 494.68 495.16
27,722 409.75 410.15
27,495 466.97 467.42
27,495 531.69 532.21
29,996 633.30 633.92




An additional $130,000 annually was added to the instruction program at MSU to reflect the expenditure authority
for special architecture fees which are included in current unrestricted funds. The $130,000 will be line-itemed in the
instruction budget for the architecture programs. MSU is not required to expend the full line-itemed amount if the
revenue is not realized.

An additional $174,000 annually was added to the instruction program at UM to reflect the expenditure authority
for special law and pharmacy fees which are included in current unrestricted funds. The $174,000 will be line-itemed
in the instruction budget for the law and pharmacy programs. UM is not required to expend the full line-itemed
amount if the revenue is not realized.

For fiscal 1989 an additional $456,470 was added to the instruction program at MSU for phasedown funding to
soften the effects of declining enrollment.

Support: The support budget totals $63,414,726 for the 1989 biennium, and decreases by 8.4 percent from fiscal
1986 to fiscal 1988. A funding level of 90 percent is used for both years of the 1989 biennium compared to 95 percent
in fiscal 1986 and 97 percent for fiscal 1987. Special Session III reductions resulted in an effective rate of 91.7
percent funding for both the support and instruction programs. The support budget includes academic, institutional,
and student services support, and includes such expenditures as intercollegiate athletics, libraries, counseling,
registration, academic deans, and other administrative functions. Support is calculated using each unit's enrollment
and a flat rate per FTE student. The rate reflects support expenditures at a group of similar schools in the western
United States. A support rate of $1,396 per student is used for MSU and UM, $1,387 for EMC, NMC, and WMC, and
$1,650 for MCMST. _

Audit costs total $352,800 of which $224,400 is included in the support program budget. Language included
requires EMC, NMC, WMC, and MCMST to fund 25 percent of audit costs from funds other than current unrestricted;
MSU and UM are required to fund 50 percent from sources other than current unrestricted funds.

Research: MSU, MCMST and UM have research programs. These budgets are incrementally budgeted using fiscal
1986 expenditures within the appropriated levels. The research budget for the three units for the 1989 biennium totals
$2,175,103. The research budget decreases by 13.7 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 because fiscal 1986 had an
$82,142 expenditure for MONTCLIRC at UM which has been deleted from the research budget. Also, fiscal 1988
expenditures reflect a reduction of UM because expenditures exceeded the fiscal 1986 allocation for the research
program.

Public Service: Four units have public service programs which are incrementally budgeted. The public service
budget for MSU, UM, NMC, and EMC for the 1989 biennium totals $893,060, decreasing by 1.9 percent from fiscal 1986
to 1988.

Plant: The plant operation and maintenance incremental budget for the 1989 biennium totals $32,464,476, and
increases by 6.80 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988. The increase is due to inflation, primarily in utilities, and to
adjustments to plant expenditures. Vacancy savings of 4 percent was applied to MSU, UM, EMC, and MCMST for a
total of $179,465 annually. Both WMC and NMC employ less than 20 FTE in the plant program and had no vacancy
savings applied.



NMC and MCMST were allowed to retain portions of the fiscal 1986 plant program expenditures which exceeded the
base. NMC retained $125,000 annually and MCMST retained $115,000 each year for continuing maintenance needs.

MSU additional annual adjustments include $36,573 for new space costs and $75,679 for major sewer and water
rate increases. In addition, to encourage cost savings measures, MSU's plant program budget was allowed to retain
$146,253, the amount MSU will save because of natural gas energy savings due to receiving a lower rate from Montana
Power when MSU considered switching to a wood pellet system. UM received $22,000 per year for water rate
increases. Insurance costs were assessed for all units and an additional $88,030 per year was allowed to achieve
consistent assignment of insurance costs in the plant program.

Scholarships and Fellowships: The scholarship program budget is $6,024,119 for the 1989 biennium and increases
by 11.33 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 reflecting a combination of higher tuition costs, lower total enrollment,
and declining out-of-state enrollment. This budget is developed using 5.75 percent of anticipated in-state registration
and incidental fees and 18.45 percent of projected out-of-state incidental fees. Projections are also included for
mandatory fee waivers for eligible students: Native Americans, veterans, senior citizens, high school honor recipients,
etc. NMC's scholarship and fellowship budget reflects an addition of $29,511 in fiscal 1988 and $22,383 in fiscal 1989
for a phase-down from historic funding patterns.

Funding: The six units of the university system are funded from state general fund, tuition and fees, a state six-mill
levy, indirect cost reimbursement collections, and other miscellaneous sources.

General Fund: The university system budget includes $142.4 million of general fund in the 1989 biennium.
General fund decreases by $2.1 million from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 due to overall budget decreases and increases in
tuition revenue.

Tuition and Fees: Tuition and fees revenue is projected using the tuition rates charged by the university
system in fiscal 1987. That rate includes the rate approved by the 1985 legislature plus a surcharge of $2 per credit
hour ($3 if on a semester basis) totaling $72 per full-time equivalent (FTE) student. The surcharge was levied by the
board of regents for fiscal 1987 to offset declining enrollments and decreased general fund. The tuition increase
combines with decreased enrollment to provide tuition and fee revenue of $27.1 million in fiscal 1988 and $26.9 million
in fiscal 1989. Tuition revenue is 11.28 percent higher in fiscal 1988 than in 1986. Removing the surcharge of $72
per student for the 1989 biennium would decrease tuition revenue by approximately $3.6 million. Included in the
tuition and fees revenue are additional law/pharmacy fees of $174,000 each fiscal year at UM and additional architecture
fees of $130,000 each fiscal year at MSU.

Six-Mill Levy: The state is authorized to collect up to six mills on the taxable value of all real and personal
property in the state. The proceeds are used for the support, maintenance, and improvement of the Montana
university system and other public education institutions subject to the board of regents supervision. These funds are
subject to legislative appropriation. Millage receipts are estimated to be $12.9 in fiscal 1988 and fiscal 1989. The
present ten-year authorization for the six-mill levy terminates on January 1, 1983, and requires renewal either by
statute or by referendum.

Indirect Cost Reimbursements: Institutional costs are incurred in providing support for government-sponsored
research, These costs (accounting, administration, utilities, library expenses, etc.) are provided for with indirect




e -

cost reimbursements that are calculated as a portion of the total amount of the research project. Both federal and
state projects allow indirect cost reimbursements to the institutions providing the supporting activities for the
research. In the 1987 biennium each unit was allowed to retain 15 percent of the total indirect cost reimbursements,
with the other 85 percent deposited in the current unrestricted fund. Any amount beyond that anticipated in House
Bill 500 would cause a reversion of general fund money. In Special Session III, House Bill 18 appropriated to the
university units all amounts exceeding the estimate for indirect cost reimbursement which was set forth in House Bill
500. At that time the units estimated $380,00 in excess indirect cost reimbursement.

The unrestricted fund revenue for indirect cost reimbursements for the 1989 biennium is projected at 50 percent
of the estimate used for fiscal 1987, including the estimated excess receipts of $380,000. The receipts for the 1989
biennium are estimated at 50 percent of $2,272,941 for each year of the 1989 biennium. The $60,000 reimbursement to
Montana Tech from the Bureau of Mines was moved from the indirect cost recovery revenue to the other revenue
category. Language is proposed that each unit track the actual costs incurred for support of grant activities.

House Bill 611 provides that 50 percent of federal and non-federal indirect cost reimbursements be appropriated to
the university units in funds other than the current unrestricted funds. General fund replaces the $1,591,058 which
is the indirect cost recovery revenue for the 1989 biennium, which will no longer be appropriated as a current
unrestricted revenue.

Modifieds Recommended:

1. Funding of $140,030 annually was accepted for a hazardous waste management program which would provide a
coordinated systemwide plan coordinated by MSU with appropriations to each unit. Under the plan MSU would receive
$64,288, UM $27,895," EMC $12,345, NMC $7,081, WMC $7,081, and MCMST $21,340. The total includes 3.5 FTE for
$73,680 in personal services, $50,950 in operating costs, and $15,400 in equipment. _

2. New Space - Funding for MSU of $24,528 in fiscal 1988 and $26,034 in fiscal 1989 was accepted for
maintenance, utilities, and .44 FTE for instructional space for a new addition to the Health and Physical Education
building .

3. New Space - Funding of $103,311 in fiscal 1988 and $107,862 in fiscal 1989 for UM was accepted for
maintenance, utilities and 2.62 FTE in Corbin Hall which has been remodeled from dormitory space to academic use for
classrooms and offices.

4. New Space - Funding of $67,500 for each year of the 1989 biennium was accepted for MCMST to provide

utilities and maintenance costs at $3.00 per square foot for 22,500 square feet of instructional space in a new addition
to the Health, Physical Education, and Recreation building.

5. Security Personnel - Funding of $34,000 annually for 1.0 FTE security personnel was provided for NMC.

Agency Summaries: A summary for each unit of the university system shows expenses by program and funding by
source for each year of the 1989 biennium.

¥ - A7



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: Montana State University PROGRAM: Agency Summary
FY 1986 =  -——c—m—wweome- Fiscal 1988 ~-----=-=v-c-m e Fiscal 1989 ---——------—- FY 86-88

BUDGET TITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
Student FTE 10,097 9,573 9,550 9,403 9,573 9,565 9,248 -6.87
Instruction $25,187,572 $23,075,478 $23,267,982 $264,365,408 $23,075,478 $23,337,572 $26,456,174 -3.76
Support 13,585,047 11,694,429 12,365,879 11,911,762 11,612,829 12,303,666 11,675,367 -12.32
Research 578,210 530,616 597,925 597,925 530,616 597,925 597,925 1.41
Public Service 10,057 10,048 10,258 10,300 10,048 10,258 10,300 2.42
Physical Plant 4,852,855 5,397,624 4,804,913 5,614,269 5,596,708 4,973,137 5,606,000 11.57
Scholarships 896,879 1,023,359 1,147,803 1,125,273 1,023,359 1,149,605 1,106,723 25.47

TOTAL EXPENSES $45,110,620 $41,731,556  $42,196,760  $43,424,937 $61,849,038 542,372,163 $43,452,489 3T
FUNDING
General Fund $28,302,260 $26,857,586 $25,698,802 $27,045,838 $26,895,675 $25,784,191 $27,234,708 -4 .64
Tuition and Fees 9,631,365 9,518,988 10,371,026 10,181,269 9,518,988 10,387,316 10,163,440 9.33
Millage 5,681,680 5,104,980 4,52%,9%32 5,081,259 £;1864,375 4,605,656 5,097,870 -10.57
Indirect Cost Reimb 935,000 0 1,235,000 726,471 [+] 1,235,000 726,471 -22.30
Other 362,427 250,000 360,000 260,000 250,000 360,000 250,000 -28.26
Spenddown Balance 397,888

TOTAL FUNDING $65,110,620 $61,731,554 $42,194,760 $63,424,937 $41,849,038 $42,372,163 43,452,489 -3.74

Budget:
6.9 percent.

enrollment decrease.

The fiscal 1988 budget decreases by 3.74 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988, while enrollment declines by
The decreases in the instruction and support programs are due to the funding level changes and
The increase of $561,414 from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 for the plant program results from

inflation increases plus adjustments for utility cost increases and fiscal 1987 new space. Scholarships and fellowships

increase by $228,394 from fiscal 1986 to 1988 because of tuition and enrollment changes, and because a portion of the
scholarship budget was omitted for fiscal 1986.

Funding:

General fund decreases by $1.3 million from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 due to overall budget decreases.

Tuition revenue increases by 9.33 percent due to tuition increases and the addition of $130,000 for special architecture
fees, millage estimates decrease by 10.57 percent, and indirect cost reimbursement reduction decreases the fiscal 1988

i é i éw 7 é

receipts J}g » 22.30 percent. MSU requested a reduction in estimated other revenue for a decrease of 28.26 percent.




LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: University of Montana PROGRAM: Agency Summary
FY 1986 =  ~---—------—- Fiscal 1988 ------------= = ceoe—o———o—- Fiscal 1989 --------—-=~- FY 86-88

BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
Student FTE 8,144 7,983 7,961 7,996 7,983 7,979 8,008 ~1.82
Instruction $18,894,842 $17,499,838 $17,297,059  $18,760,558 $17,499,838 $17,365,051 $18,819,270 -0.71
Support 10,014,583 9,800,051 10,362,790 10,176,919 9,720,851 10,307,012 10,152,700 1.62
Research 631,404 592,758 518,179 445,254 594,436 519,459 446,534 -29.48
Public Service 211,283 189,450 206,020 195,892 189,462 206,013 195, 904 -7.28
Physical Plant 5,099,031 5,268,397 5,273,489 5,257,777 5,405,843 5,410,778 5,395,066 3.11
Scholarships 897,738 981,835 985,840 983,741 981,835 988,069 985,218 9.58

TOTAL EXPENSES $35,748,881 $34,332,329  $34,643,377  $35,820,141 $34,392,265  $34,796,382  $35,994,692 ...0:20
FUNDING
General Fund $22,326,622 $21,228,028 $21,280,220 $22,219,157 $21,226,860 $21,353,903 $22,367,030 -0.47
Tuition and Fees 8,264,145 9,075,405 9,306,830 9,309,679 9,075,405 9,327,873 . 9,323,650 12.65
Millage 4,372,736 3,928,896 3,486,327 3,910,717 3,990,000 3,544,606 3,923,424 -10.57
Indirect Cost Reimb 400,000 0 460,000 270,588 0 460,000 270,588 -32.35
Other 108,650 100,000 110,000 110,000 100,000 110,000 110,000 1.24
Resource Indem. Trust 278,728

TOTAL FUNDING $35,748,881 $34,332,329 $34,643,377 $35,820,141 $34,392,265 $34,796,382 $35,994,692 0.20

Budget:

decline for the same period.
funds have been removed from the budget.

additional $72 surcharge on tuition.

Funding:

fiscal 1986 to replace general fund.

The fiscal 1988 budget shows a .20 percent increase over fiscal 1986, while enrollment shows a 1.82 percent
Research program funds decrease by 29.48 percent because the MONTCLIRC program
Scholarships and fellowships increase by 9.58 percent because of the

General fund decreases by 0.47 percent due to a one-time resource indemnity trust of $278,928 used in
Tuition revenue increases by 12.65 percent because of the surcharge, millage

estimates decrease by 10.57 percent, and indirect cost reimbursement reduction decreases the fiscal 1988 receipts by

32.35 percent.



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: Eastern Montana College PROGRAM: Agency Summary
FY 1986 = = ~=—me-eoeoe-- Fiscal 1988 ---w-—--—w—ere —omemeem e Fiscal 1989 -—--—---=----- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
Student FTE 3,442 3,276 3,239 3,199 3,276 3,271 3,198 -7.06
Instruction $6,676,322 $6,152,031} $6,108,652 £6,468,676 $6,152,031 $6,180,416 $6,478,550 -3.11
Support 4,615,792 4,044,030 4,238,679 4,097,143 3,991,230 “4,227,371 4,056,406 -11.24
Research 0 0 0 0 0 ‘0 0
Public Service 224,803 204,755 231,435 231,435 204,849 231,447 231,447 2.95
Physical Plant 1,950,003 2,023,125 2,024,605 2,017,998 2,042,192 2,079,056 2,072,449 3.49
Scholarships 312,905 322,850 356,466 353,209 322,850 359,988 353,099 12.88
TOTAL EXPENSES $13,779,825 $12,746,791  $12,959,837  $13,168,461 $12,713,152  $13,078,278  $13,191,951 D44
FUNDING
General Fund $8,892,892 $8,136,574 $8,103,869 $8,209,268 $8,076,805 $8,165,425 $8,228,325 -7.69
Tuition and Fees 2,908,238 2,905,097 3,235,105 3,200,081 25,905,097 3,267,067 3,199,081 10.04
Millage 1,869,920 1,680,120 1,490,863 1,672,347 1,706,250 1,515,786 1,677,780 -10.57
Indirect Cost Reimb 85,000 0 105,000 61,765 o 105,000 61,765 -27.34
Other 23,775 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 5.15
TOTAL FUNDING $13,779,825 $12,746,791 $12,959,837 $13,168,461 $12,713,152 $13,078,278 $13,191,951 -4 .44

Budget:

The fiscal 1988 budget declines by 4.44 percent over fiscal 1986, while enrollment decreases by 7.06 percent.

The decreases in the instruction and support programs are due to the funding level changes and decline in student

enrollment.
to inflation.

Funding:

tuition increase.

cost reimbursement reduction decreases the fiscal 1988 receipts by 27.34 percent.

The incremental budgets, public service and plant, increase by $56,800 from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 due
Scholarships and fellowships increase because of increase in tuition.

General fund decreases by 7.69 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 due to overall budget decrease and
Tuition revenue increases by 10.04 percent, millage estimates decline by 10.57 percent, and indirect



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: Northern Montana College PROGRAM: Agency Summary
FY 1986 =  -——-=rem—o——- Fiscal 1988 --------====~ = =——c-c-emo—-=o- Fiscal 1989 -—-—--—--==—=-=- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee Z Change
Student FTE 1,693 1,736 1,571 1,702 1,736 1,587 1,730 0.53
Instruction $3,765,898 $4,041,362 $3,656,528 $4,190,393 $4,041,362 $3,700,171 $4,266,713 11.27
Support 2,639,544 2,122,236 2,041,322 2,157,007 2,079,036 2,018,472 2,159,559 -11.58
Research 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Public Service 9,062 8,575 9,373 8,891 8,575 9,373 8,891 -1.89
Physical Plant 1,081,539 1,053,678 944,384 1,080,363 1,079,017 969,517 1,105,496 -0.11
Scholarships 238,369 264,188 227,135 274,815 264,188 229,449 271,722 15.29
TOTAL EXPENSES 87,534,412 _$7,490,039  $6,878,742 _$7,711,469 87,472,178 $6,926,982 _$7,812,381 .2:35
FUNDING
General Fund $5,330,908 $5,260,553 $64,7164,503 $5,357,534 $5,230,632 $4,736,502 $5,430,225 -0.50
Tuition and Fees 1,311,199 1,450,746 1,447,149 1,562,965 1,450,746 1,461,887 1,588,678 19.20
Millage 863,040 775,440 688,090 771,852 787,500 699,593 774,360 -10.57
Indirect Cost Reimb 24,807 0 24,000 14,118 0 24,000 14,118 -43.09
Other 4,458 3,300 5,000 5,000 3,300 5,000 5,000 12.16
TOTAL FUNDING $7,534,6412 $7,490,039 $6,878,742 $7,711,469 $7,472,178 $6,926,982 $7,812,381 2.35

Budget:
1986 to fiscal 1988.

The fiscal 1988 budget increases by 2.35 percent due to an enrollment increase of .53 percent from fiscal
The instruction program increases by 11.27 percent from fiscal 1986 to 1988 because fiscal year

1986 expenditures were $458,000 less than the instruction program appropriation. The support program decrease of

11.58 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 is due to the expenditure in fiscal 1986 of $149,000 more than the support

program allocation.

Scholarships and fellowships increases by $36,446 from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988 due to tuition

increases and additional phase down funds in fiscal 1988 and 1989, gradually decreasing the number of non-resident

waivers.

Funding:

General fund increases 0.5 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988.
percent due to tuition rate increases and enrollment increases.

Tuition revenue increases by 19.2
Millage estimates are 10.57 percent lower for fiscal

1988 than fiscal 1986, and indirect cost reimbursements reduction decreases that revenue by 12.16 percent from fiscal

1986 to fiscal 1988.

-



LEGISLATIVE ACTION

AGENCY: Hestern Montana College PROGRAM: Agency Summary
FY 1986 =  ~-mm—ememm——- Fiscal 1988 -—-----—v-weoe oo Fiscal 1989 ---—-=--—m--- FY 86-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
Student FTE 854 947 865 916 97 873 905 7.26
Instruction $1,790,395 $2,235,292 $2,072,146 $2,321,136 $2,235,292 $2,094,749 $2,297,033 29.64
Support 1,383,313 1,192,571 1,153,167 1,186,367 1,150,571 1,121,464 1,141,019 -14.26
Research 0 0 0 o 0 o 0
Public Service o 0 0 1] o] 0 (4]
Physical Plant 688,142 683,431 729,090 728,096 692,777 764,443 743,449 5.81
Scholarship 75,057 83,231 82,683 83,472 83,231 83,448 82,469 11. 21
TOTAL EXPENSES _$3,936,%07 _$4,1%,525  $4,037,086 54,319,071 _$4,161,871 _$4,004,104 _$4,263,970 ..
FUNDING
General Fund $2,733,517 $2,902,654 $2,793%3,891 $3,014,377 $2,863,568 $2,786,883 $2,968,475 10.27
Tuition and Fees 715,458 869,553 853,213 877,452 869,553 861,104 866,915 22.64
Millage 460,288 413,568 366,982 411,654 420,000 373,117 412,992 -10.57
Indirect Cost Reimb 18,094 ] 18,000 10,588 [} 18,000 10,588 -41.48
Other 9,550 8,750 5,000 5,000 8,750 5,000 5,000 -47.64
TOTAL FUNDING _$3,936,907 $6,194,525 $4,037,086 $4,319,071 $4,161,871 $4,04%,104 $4,263,970 9.71

Budget:

The fiscal 1988 budget increases by 9.71 percent and enrollment increases by 7.26 percent over fiscal 1986.

For fiscal 1986 WMC requested an adjustment moving $399,859 from the instruction program into the support program.
Fiscal 1988 comparisons reflect this adjustment.

1987 maintenance adjustment.

enrollment and tuition increase.

Funding:

due to tuition and enrollment increases.

reimbursements reduction decreases that revenue by $7,506.

fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988.

General fund increases $280,860, or 10.27 percent from fiscal 1986 to fiscal 1988.
Millage estimates decline by 10.57 percent,

Plant expenditures increase by 5.81 percent due to inflation and a
Scholarships and fellowships increase by 11.21 percent from fiscal 1986 to 1988 due to

Tuition and fees increase
_ and the indirect cost
The other revenue sources are reduced by $4,550 from



AGENCY: Montana College of Mineral Science and Technology

LEGISLATIVE ACTION

PROGRAM: Agency Summary

FY 1986 =  ~—=-mm=mee—e- Fiscal 1988 ---=—=r—w—wee  memm—ee— oo Fiscal 1989 ------—---—-- FY B6-88
BUDGET ITEM Actual Executive Current Level Subcommittee Executive Current Level Subcommittee 7 Change
Student FTE 1,659 1,527 1,555 1,550 1,527 1,593 1,550 -6.57
Instruction $4,301,281 $3,412,871 $3,548,995 $3,995,761 43,412,871 $3,642,083 $4,002,548 -7.10
Support 2,777,689 2,261,547 2,435,630 2,370,461 2,207,547 2,639,887 2,330,016 -14.66
Research 49,885 37,426 43,718 43,718 37,555 43,747 3,747 -12.36
Public Service 0 [1] o [+] (4] [+] . 1]
Physical Plant 1,313,476 1,352,882 1,409,531 1,506,213 1,385,978 1,440,618 1,537,300 14.67
Scholarships 294,068 289,193 205,447 202,189 289,193 210,468 202,189 -31.2¢
TOTAL EXPENSES 88,736,399 _$7,353,919  $7,643,321 _$8,118,342 _$7,333,194 97,776,805 _$8,115,800 _.o1.07
FUNDING
General Fund $5,567,690 $4,414,666 $4,762,906 $5,185,217 $4,392,938 $4,837,025 $5,179,372 -6.87
Tuition and Fees 1,677,888 1,668,737 1,809,429 1,788,913 1,668,737 1,853,647 1,788,913 6.62
HMillage 1,136,336 1,020,996 905,986 1,016,271 1,036,875 921,131 1,019,574 -10.57
Indirect Cost Reimb 341,221 0 150,000 52,941 [4) 150,000 52,941 -84.48
Other 13,264 249,520 15,000 75,000 234,594 15,000 75,000 465.44
TOTAL FUNDING $8,736,399 $7,353,919 $7,663,321 $8,118,342 $7+333,144 $7,776,803 $8,115,800 -7.07

Budget: The fiscal 1988 budget decreases by 7.07 percent and enrollment declines by 9.58 percent from fiscal 1986.
Instruction and support program costs decrease because of decrease in student FTE and the decreased funding level.
Plant program costs increase by 14.67 percent due to inflation, an adjustment to meet maintenance needs, and an
adjustment for fiscal 1987 new space. Scholarships decline by $91,879 because enrollment decreases, non-resident
enrollment declines, and fiscal 1986 expenditures exceeded the appropriated level by $41,772.

Funding: General fund decreases by 6.87 percent between fiscal 1986 and fiscal 1988. Tuition revenues increase by
6.62 percent due to tuition increase, and millage estimates decrease by 10.57 percent from fiscal 1986 to 1988. An
adjustment in the indirect cost recovery from the Bureau of Mines decreases indirect cost reimbursement by $240,000
and increases other revenue by $60,000 between fiscal 1986 and fiscal 1988.

DNAR:arsuniv.



VISITOR'S REGISTER

COMMITTEE
BILL (S) DATE 3 —10 -5 7
SPONSOR (S)
|
BILL | SUP- |OP-
NAMM REPRESENTING ] Pt
4 , ,\, ) A
h 444 szfig <yf{74h2)24uv i;(
ﬂ %/ OAL4L7 ,/:gfzﬂ 1ﬁ;4Z/ !
)
;jufﬂ ,V\KW\Sg;LLC [%J\hngJ - ]‘lt e
At 0daa v Mad lee off (iU Cuabue BF
'“QJ') v ITssees . Mwwkwaane OFa-(oH‘-vc
lene zt LAULS €y cpPr ﬁ?'kfiw1* .
, ] o - 59 4] 8 P>
,((«fnz)j@ - /275 (-

(et rps O [ eronervr

()J\‘ & Eu ?EC

LR —

T e N

X

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR VISITOR'S STATEMENI
IF YOU HAVE WRITTEN COMMENTS, PLEASE GIVE A COPY TO THE SECRETARY.

FORM CS-33
Rev. 1985

*



